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PART I 

Item 1. Business 

Stepan Company, which was incorporated under the Jaws of the state of Delaware on February 19, 1959, and its subsidiaries (the 
"Company') produce specialty and interm:dlate chemical<;, which are sold to other IIIIIIlifiK:tur and then mt.de into a variety of end 
products. The Company has three reportable segrnmts: surfuctants, polymers and specialty products. 

Surmctants are chemK:al agents that affect the interaction between two surmces; they can provide actions such as 
detergency (ie., the ability of water to retmve soil from another surfuce ), wetting and roaming. Wspersing, emmification (aiding two 
mssimilar li:tuids to mix), demJlsification, viscosity rmdifications and biocidal dBinfuctants. Surfuctants are the basic cleaning agent in 
detergents fur washing cJothes, dmhes, carpets, :fine mbrk:s, floors and waDs. Surmctants are also used fur the sam: pmpose in 
shampoos, body wash and conditioners, mbrk: softeners, toothpastes, cosm:tics and other personal care products. Connrercial and 
industrial applications inchxle ennJl<>ifiers fur agricu1tural products, ennJl<>ion polymers such as floor pomhes and Jatex fuams and 
coatings, wetting and fuaming agents fur wallboard manu:filcturing, surfuctants fur enhanced oil recovery and biodiesel 

Po]ymm;, which inchlde two prirmry product lines, polyols and plihalic anhydme, are used in rwltiple types of speciahy 
po]ymm;. Polyurethane polyok are used in the ma.nufucture of rigid fuarn fur tbennal insulamn in the construction industiy. They are 
also a base fur raw material fur coatings, adhesives, sea1ants and elastomers. Plihalic anhydride is used in polyester resins, alkyd 
resins, and plasticizers fur applicafuns in construction materials and co111>onents of autmmtive, boating, and other consurrer products 
and internally in the Colll'any's polyok. 

Speciahy products are chemK:als used in fuod, :flavoring, I11.1l:rit:K>nal supplement and phanmceut:K:al applications. 

MARKETING AND COMPETITION 

Principal customers fur surfuctants are llllillJfucture of detergents, shalll'oos, lotims, mbrk: softeners, toothpastes and costmt:ks. In 
adclition, surfuctants are sold to the producers of emulsifiers, lubricating products and bio<liesel fuel The Company also is provides 
po]ymm; fur use in construction, refrigeration, autormtive, boating and other consurrer product industries. Polym:r products are also 
used in the flexible fuarn industry as well as the coatings, adhesives, sea1ants and elastorrer industries. Speciahy products are used 
pri:rmrily by rood, I11.1l:rit:K>nal suppl.elrent and pharmaceutical IIIIIIllfiK:tur. 

The Company does not sell directJy to the retail nmk.et, but sells to a wide range of mamJ.fucturers in many industries and 
has many competitors. The principal ~mthods of co111>etition are product perfurma.nce, prk:e, technical assistance and adaptability to 
the specific needs of individual customers. These :factors allow the Company to COlll>ete on a basis other than price alone, reducing 
the severity of competition as experienced in the sales of conm>dity cbemicak having identical perfunmnce characteristics. The 
Company is one of the leading merchant producers of surfuctants in the Americas. In the case of surfuctants, 
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IWCh of the Cotqlany's competition comes from several large global and regional producers and the internal divisi:ms of larger 
customers. In the mannfucture of polymers, the Cotqlany COiqletes with the chemical divi<!iions of several large COiqlanies, as wen as 
with other smill specialty chemical :tlliUll.lfilcturers. In specia1ty products, the Company competes with several large 1irtm plus 
trurnm>US smill COiqlanieS. 

MAJOR CUSTOMER AND BACKLOG 

The Cotqlany does not have any one customer vvhose business represented DDre than 10 percent of the Cotqlany's consolidated 
revenue 2012, 2011 or 2010. The Colll'any has contract~ with certain customers, but vo~s are generally contingent 
on purchaser requirements. Much of the Company's business is essentially on a ''spot delivery basis" and does not involve a 
significant back1og. 

ENERGY SOURCES 

Substantially all of the CotqJany's IIIIIllifacturi plants operate on electricity and interruptible natural gas. During peak beating 
demand periods, gas service to all plants may be temporarily interrupted fur varying periods ranging from a rew days to several 
DDnths. The plants operate on fuel oil during these periods of interruption The Company's operati:ms have not experienced any p1a.nt 
shutdowns or adverse e:ffucts upon its business in recent years that were caused by a Jack of available energy sources, other than 
1elll'orary service interruptions brought on by tmehanical fil.ilure. 

RAW MATERIALS 

The Imst important raw materials used by the Company are petro1emn or plant based. For 2013, the Company has contracts with 
suppliers that cover the majority of its furecasted requirements fur major raw materials and is not substantially dependent upon any 
one supplier. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Company mtintaim an active research and deve]opment program to assist in the discovery and cornn:x:rcialilation of new 
knowledge with the intent that such effurts wiD. be meful in developing a new product or in bringing about a signiOCant improvement to 
an ex5ting product or process. Total expenses fur research and development during 2012, 2011 and 2010 were $28.0 miiOOn, $25.1 
million, and $24.2 million, respectively. The remainder ofresearch, development and technical service expenses reflected on the 
consolidated statements of incotre relates to technical services, which inchxle routine product testing, anaJytical tmthods development 
and sales support service. 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 

Compliance with applkab1e redera1, state and local regulations regarding the discharge of materials into the environment, or otherwise 
relating to the protection of the environment, resulted in capital expemlitures by the Company of approximately $5.3 million during 
2012. 
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These expenditures represented approxirmtely six percent of the Company's total 2012 capital expendttures. Capil:ali2J::d 
environmental expenditures are depreciated and charged on a stralgbt-line basis to pretax ~ over their estimated useful lives, 
which are typica1ly 1 0 years. Recurring costs associated with the operation and maintenance of fiu:ilities fur waste treat:mmt and 
disposal and mmaging environmmtal compliance in ongoing operations at our ma.nu1acturing Jocations were approximately $18.3 
million in 2012. Compliance with such regulations is not expected to have a DBterial adverse e:trect on the Cotq)any's earnings and 
competitive position in the fureseeab:le future. 

EMPLOYMENT 

AtDecember31, 2012 and2011, the Cotq)anyemployed 1,920 and 1,848 persons, respectively. 

FOREIGN OPERATIONS AND REPORTING SEGMENTS 

See Note 17, Segnxmt Reporting, ofthe Consolidated Financial Statemmts (Item 8 ofthis Form 10-K). 

WEBSITE 

The C~any's website address is www.stepancom The Company makes available free of charge on or through its website its 
code of conduct, amrua1 report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 1 0-Q, current reports on Fonn 8-K, and all armndtmnts 
to 1hose reports as soon as reasonably practicable after such material is electronically filed with or furnished to the Securities and 
Exchange Colil!Il5sion The website also includes the Company's cotporate governance guidelines and the charters fur the audi, 
nominating and cotporate governance and compensation and development corrn:nittees of the Board ofDirectors. 
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Executive Officers of the Registrant 

The Company's executive officers are elected annually by the Board of Directors at the first m::eting fulklwiog the Atmual Meeting of 
Stockho1ders to serve 1hrough the next annual ~meting of the Board and until their respective successors are duly elected and 
qualified. 

The executive officers of the Con:pany, their ages and certain other informafun as ofFebruary 27, 20 13, are as fulklws: 

Name 
Age 

F. Quinn Stepan 
75 

F. Quinn Stepan, Jr. 
52 

John V. Venegoni 
54 

Robert J. Wood 
55 

Jarms E. HurJbutt 
59 

Frank Pacholec 57 

Gregory Servatius 
53 

H. Edward Wynn 
52 

Scott C. Mason 
54 

Title 

Cbairrmn 

President and ChiefExecutive Officer 

Vice President and General Manager - Surfilctants 

Vice President and General Manager- Po]yroors 

Vice President and ChiefFinancial Officer 

Vice President, Research and Developmmt and Corporate 
Sustainability Officer 

Vice President, Hmnan Resources 

Vice President, General Cmmsel and Secretary 

Vice President, Supply Chain 

YearFint 
Elected 
Officer 

1967 

1997 

1999 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2006 

2007 

2010 

F. Quinn Stepan is an executive officer of the Company and Cbainmn of the Company's Board of Directors. He served the 
Company as Chairman and ChiefExecutive Officer fiom October 1984 through Decen:ber 2005. He served as President fiom 1973 
until February 1999. 

F. Quinn Stepan, Jr., has served the Company as President and ChiefExecutive Officer since January 2006. He served the 
Company as President and ChiefOperating Officer from 1999 through 2005. From January 1997 until February 1999 he served as 
Vice President and General Manager- Surfuctants. From May 1996 until January 1997 he served as Vice President- Global 
Lal.Dldry and Cleaning Products. From May 1992 until May 1996 he served as Director- Business Managel.Dmt. 

John V. Venegoni has served the Corrpany as Vice President and General Manager- Surfilctants since February 1999. 
From May 1996 until February 1999 be served as Director - Global Personal Care. From May 1992 until May 1996 he served as 
Senior Business Manager- CollSI.IDE' Products. 

Robert J. Wood has served the Con:pany as Vice President and General Manager- Po]yroors since January 2001. From 
March 1996 until January 2001, he served as Director- PolyoJs. From April 1988 until March 1996, he served as Business 
Manager- PolyoJs. 

Jarms E. HurJbutt has served the Company as Vice President and Chief Financial Officer since February 12, 2008. From 
February 2005 until February 2008, he served the 
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Company as Vice Presi:lent- Finance. From February 2002 until February 2005, he served the Company as Vice President and 
Controller. From August 1996 untilFebruary2002, he served as Controller- Intematiomland Tax.Accollllting. 

Frank Pacholec bas served the Cm:q>any as Vice Presi:lent, Research and Development since April2003. In May 2010 he 
was also appointed as the Company's Corporate Sustainability Officer. 

Gregory Servatius bas served the Company as Vice Presi:lent, Hmmn. Resources sirx;e February 2006. From April2003 
until January 2006, he served as Vice Presi:lent, Surfuctant Sales. From October 200 1 until April2003, be served as Vice President 
FunctiomlProducts. From 1998 to 2001, he served as the Managing Director of Stepan's European operation 

H. Edward Wynn bas served the Company as Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary since January 9, 2007. From 
August 2005 until December 2006, he served as Chief Administrative Oflker and General Counsel of Heritage Devek>pment 
Partners, U..C. 

Scott C. Mason bas served the Company as Vice President, Supply Chain since March 10, 2010. From January 2006 until 
Decerrber 2009, he served as Senior Vice President Global Supply Chain and President, Ahemative Channel'! ofNak:o CoiiJ>any. 
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Item lA. Risk Factors 

The fulklwiog discussion nentifies the IOOSt significant filctors that may adversely a:ffuct the Cotqlany's business, financial condition, 
results of operations and cash :flovvs. These and other mctors, many of which are beyond the CoiiJ>any' s contro~ may cause future 
results of operations to d.iffur materially from those currently expected or desired. The fu]k)wing infunnation shouJd be read in 
co~tion with Part II, Item 7, Managemmt llilcussion and Ana.Jysis and the como1idated financial statetrlmts and related ootes 
inchded in this Form 10-K. 

The Company's forecasts and other forward-looking statements are based on a variety of assumptions and estimates that 
are subject to significant uncertainties. The Company's performance IIUIY not be consistent with these forecasts or 
forward-looking statements. 

From tiJ:u: to tiJ:u: in press releases and other doCl.IIUmts :filed with the SEC, the Company publishes :fOrecasts or other 
:fOrward-looking statetrlmts regarding its future results, including estimated revenues, net ea.rning'S and other operating and financial 
rnetri:s. 

Any :fOrecast or furward-Jooking sta~ related to the Colll'any's future perfunmnce reflects various assumptions and 
estimates, which are subject to significant uncertainties, and the achievemmt of any furecast or furward-Jooking statemmt depends on 
III.IIrefOUS risks and other fuctors, including those described in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, many of which are beyond the 
Company's control If these assumptions and estimates prove to be incorrect, or any ofthe risks or other filctors occur, then the 
Company's perfimnance may oot be consistent with these furecasts or furward-:looking statetrlmts. 

You are cautioned not to rely solely on such :fOrward-:looking statetrlmts, but instead are encouraged to utilize the entire mix. 
of publicly available h:istorkal and furward-:looking infunnation, as wen as other available infOrmation afrecting the Colll'any, the 
Company's set'W;es and the Company's industry, when evah.Jating the Company's furecasts and other :fOrward-looking statetrlmts 
relating to the Company's operations and financial perfunnance. 

Natural disasters, including earthquakes, fires and flooding, work stoppages and terrorism could severely daiiUige the 
Company's systems and facilities or interrupt the Company's operations and result in a material adverse effect on the 
Company's business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows. 

Natural disasters, such as :fires, flooding, earthquakes and tornadoes, power loss, break-ins, work stoppages, acts of war, 
terrorism or other similar events, couJd severely darmge the Company's system~ and filcilities or interrupt the Company's operations, 
potent:ially resuhing in ~orary or penmnent Joss of the Cotq1any's manu1Rcturing capability. So~ of the Colll'any's products 
cannot currently be made, or made in the volurre required, at roore than one of the Company's Jocafum. For sotre of these 
products, the Company has access to external market suppliers, but the Company cannot guarantee that these products will be 
available to it in rumunts sufficient to meet its requiretrlmts or at a cost that is competitive with the Colll'any's cost ofllJllllifucturi 
these products. While the Company maintains insurance coverage, there can be no assurance that it wouJd be sufficient to cover any 
or an losses resulting from the occurrence of any of these events or that insurance 
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carriers would not deny coverage fur these losses even if they are insured. There is a1so a risk, beyond the reasonable control of the 
Company, that an insurance ca.IIirr may not have the financial resources to cover an insurable loss. As a resuh, the occurrence of any 
of tbese events could have a material adverse etrect on the Conpany's business, financial position, results of operations and cash 
flows. 

The Company faces significant global competition in each of its operating segments. If the Company cannot successfully 
compete in the marketplace, its profitability, business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be 
materially and adversely affected. 

The Conpany :faces significant conpetit:km ftom I1l.IIllm)US global companies as well as national, regk>nal and local 
companies in the nmirets it serves. In addition, soiU: ofthe Company's custoiU:rs have internaliil!IIlllfuctur capabilities that allow 
them to achieve make-versus-buy economics, which may result at t:iroos in the Company gaining or losing business with these 
custoiU:I'S in vo1urres that could adversely atrect its profitability. 

To achieve expected profitability levels, the Company DD.JSt, ammg other 1hings, maintain the service levels, product quality 
and perfunmnce and COIIJletitive pricing necessary to retain existing customm~ and attract new custom:rs. The Company's inability 
to do so could place it at a COIIJletitive disadvantage relative to its competitors, and if the Conpany cannot successfully COIIJlete in 
the marke1place, its business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be materially and adversely atrected. 

The volatility of raw material, natural gas and electricity costs as well as any disruption in their supply may materially 
and adversely affect the Company's business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows. 

The costs of raw materials, natural gas and electricity represent a substantial portion of the CollJlany' s operating costs. The 
principal raw materials used in the Company's prodoots are petroJewn-based or plant-based. Natural gas is used in the CollJlany's 
IDll1lifil.ctur sites prinmily to generate steam fur its ma.nufilcturing processes. The prices of many of these raw materials have 
recently been very volatile. These :fluctuations in prices may be atrected by supply and demmd :factors, such as general economic 
condfuns, ma.nufilctw'ers' ability to IU:et demand, restrictions on the transport ofraw material (soiU: of which may be viewed as 
ha2ardous), cmrency exchange rates, poJitical instability and terrorist attacks, all ofwhich are beyond the COIIJlany's control The 
Company may not be able to pass increased raw material and natural gas prices on to customm; through increases in product prices 
as a result of arrangements the CotqJany has with certain customers and cotqJetitive pressures in the market If the Company is 
unable to minimize the efrects of increased raw material and energy costs or pass such increased costs on to custoiU:rs, its business, 
financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be materially and adversely afrected. 
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The Company relies heavily on third party transportation to deliver raw 11111terials to Company manufacturing facilities 
and ship products to Company customers.. Disruptions in transportation or signiflcant changes in transportation costs 
could affect the Company's operating results. 

The Company relies heavily on railroads, barges and other over-the-road shipping trethods to transport raw materials to its 
manufacturing mcilities and to ship finished product to customers. Transport operations are exposed to various risks, such as ex:treire 
weather conditi:>m, work stoppages and operating hamrds, as wen as interstate transportation regulations. If the Company is unab1e 
to ship finished product or unable to obtain raw materials due to transportation problems, or if there are significant changes in the cost 
of 1hese selW;es, the Company may not be ab1e to arrange e:flkient ahematives and tim:ly m:ans to obtain raw materials or ship 
product, which could resuh in an adverse effuct on Company revenues, costs and operating resuhs. 

Customer product reformulations can reduce the demand for the Company's products.. 

The Company's products are used in a broad range of custo:rrer product applications. Custotrer product refurmulations 
may Jead to reduced consumption ofCo111>any-produced products or make sotre Company products urmecessary. It is inperative 
that the COlll'any deve1ops new products to rep1ace the sales of products that matme and decline in use. The Colll'any's business, 
resuhs of operations and cash :flows could be materiaiiy and adversely a:ffucted if the Colll'any is unable to manage successfully the 
maturation of existing products and the introduction of new products. 

If the Company is unable to keep and protect its intellectual property rights, the Company's ability to compete may be 
negatively impacted. 

The Company relies on inteh:tual property rights fur the ma.tnifactme, distribution and sale of its products in an three of its 
reportab1e segments. Ahhoughmost of the Company's intellectual property rights are registered in the United States and in the fureign 
countries in which it operates, the Company may not be able to assert these rights successfully in the future or guarantee that they will 
not be invalidated, circwnvented or challenged. Other parties may infringe on the Company's intellectual property rights, whkh may 
dilute the vahJe of such rights. Any :in1iingem:nt on the Colll'any's intellectual property rights would also likely resuh in diversion of 
managetrent's tim: and the Company's resources to protect these rights through litigation or otherwise. In addition, the laws ofsotre 
fureign coWJtries may not protect the Company's intellectual property rights to the satre extent as the laws of the United States. Any 
klss of protection of these intellectual property rights could adversely affuct the future financial positim, resuhs of operations and cash 
:flows of the Company. 
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The Company is subject to risks related to its operations outside the U.S. 

The Company has substantial operations outsne the U.S. In the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company's sales 
outsne of the U.S. constituted approxirmtely 40 percent of the Company's net sales. In addn>n to the risks described in this Annual 
Report on Form 10-K that are comron to both the Con:pany's U.S. and non-U.S. operations, the Con:panyfuces, and will continue 
to fuce, risks related to the Company's fureign operations such as: 

• fureign currency :fluctuat:iom; 

• lDlStable politica], economic, financial and market conditions; 

• import and export license requiremmts; 

• trade restrictions; 

• increases in tarifiS and taxes; 

• high leve~ of inflation; 

• restrictions on repatriating fureign profits back to the U.S.; 

• greater difficuhy coiiecting accounts receiwble and longer paymmt cycles; 

• less fuvorable intellectual property laws; 

• changes in fureign laws and regulations; and 

• changes in labor conditions and difficuhies in staffing and managing international operations. 

All of these rtiks have aflected the Company's business in the past and may have a material adverse e:frect on the 
Company's business, :financial position, resuhs of operations and cash flows in the future. 

The Company is ~o exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates. The Company's resuhs of operations are reported in U.S. 
dollars. However, outsiie the U.S., the Con:pany's sales and costs are denominated in a varety of currencies inchxling the European 
euro, Britim pound, Canadian dollar, Me,ooan peso, Colombian peso, Philippine peso, Brazilian rea], Polish zk>ty, Singapore dollar 
and Chinese RMB. Fluctuations in exchange rates may materially and adversely aflect the Coll1'any's business, financial position, 
resuhs of operations and cash flows. 

In an jurisdictions in vvhich the Company operates, the Company is ~o subject to laws and regulations that govern fureign 
investment, fureign trade and currency exchange transactions. These Jaws and regulations may limit the Coll1'any's ability to repatriate 
cash as dividends or otherwise to the U.S. and may limit the Company's ability to convert fureign currency cash flows into U.S. 
dollars. A weakening of the currencies in which the Company generates sales reJative to the fureign currencies in vvhich the 
Company's costs are denominated may Jower the Company's operating profits and cash fuws. 

We are subject to a variety of environmental, health and safety and product registration laws that expose the Company to 
potential financial liability and increased operating costs. 

The Company's operattms are regulated under a IIIDlDer of fudera1, state, Jocal and fureign enviromnmtal, health and safuty 
Jaws and regu]afuns that govern, am>ng other~. the discharge ofha2ardous materials into the air, soil and water as wen as the 
use, handling, 
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storage and di<iposal ofthese materials. These laws and regulatims include, but are not limited to, the U.S. Clean Air Act, the Clean 
Water Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the CoiiJ>rebensive Environmmtal Response, Corrpensation and Liability 
Act, as wen as analogous state, local and fOreign Jaws, and the Registration, Evaluation, Authori2ation and Restriction of Chemical 
Substances Act (REACH). CompJiance with these enviromnentallaws and regulations is a nmjor consideration fur the Company 
because the Company uses hazardous materia.l'> in some of the Corrpany's manufucturing processes. In addit:Dn, corrpliance with 
enviromnentallaws couk:l restrict the Co:rqJany's ability to expand its :fitcilil:ies or require the Co:rqJany to acquire addit:Dnal costly 
pollution control equiprn:nt, incur other signifkant expenses or trodifY its manufucturing processes. The Corrpany has incurred and 
will. continue to incm capital expenditures and operating costs in compb'ing with these laws and regulatims. In addition, because the 
Company generates hazardous wastes during some of its manufucturing processes, the Corrpany, along with any other entity that 
disposes or arranges fur the di<iposal of the Corrpany's wastes, may be subject to financial exposure fur costs associated with any 
investigation and I"eJ:mdiation of sites at which the Company has <lisposed or arranged fur the <lisposal of hazardous wastes if those 
sites becotre contaminated, even ifthe Corrpany fully co:rqJlied with applicable enviromnenta1laws at the t:itre of disposal In the 
event that new contamination is discovered, the Co:rqJany nmy becotre subject to additDnal requiremmts with respect to existing 
contamination or the Company's clean-up obligations. 

The Corrpany is also subject to l11.llD!fOUS redera1, state, local and fOreign laws that regulate the manufucture, storage, 
distributim and Jabeling of many of the Company's products, inch.Jding some of the Company's disinfucting, sanitizing and 
antimicrobial products. Some of these laws require the Company to have operating pennits fur the Company's production :facilities, 
warehouse :facilities and operations. Various fuderaJ, state, local and fOreign laws and regulatims a1so require 1he Corrpany to regtiter 
the Corrpany's produ:ts and to comp]y with specified requiremmts with respect to those produ:ts. Ifthe Company fuils to comp]y 
with any of these laws and regulations, it may be Jiab]e fur damages and the costs ofi"eJ:mdial actions in excess of the Corrpany's 
recorded Jiabilities, and may ako be subject to fines, irjunctions or criminal sanctions or to revocation, mn-renewal or trodification of 
the Co:rqJany' s operating pennits and revocation of the Co:rqJany' s produ:t registrations. Any such revocation, trodification or non­
renewal may require the Company to cease or limit the ma.nufucture and saJe of its products at one or trore of the Corrpany's 
:facilities, which may limit or prevent the Company's ability to meet product detmnd or buiki new :fitcilities and nmy have a material 
adverse e:ffuct on the Corrpany's business, financial positim, resuhs of operations and cash :tlows. Any such revocation, mn-renewal 
or trodilkation may a1so resuh in an event of demult under the indenture fur the Co:rqJany's notes or under the Company's credit 
:facilities, which, if not cured or waived, may resuh in the acceleration of all the Company's indebtedness. 

In addition to the costs of compb'ing with enviro~ heahh and sarety requirem:nts, the Company has incurred and may 
incl.D." in the future costs defunding against enviromnentallitigation brought by govemnrm: a~ies and private parties. The Company 
may be a de:fundant in lawsuits brought by parties in the future alleging enviromnental damage, personal ~ury or property damage. A 
significant judgmmt against the Co:rqJany 
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could hann its business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows. Ahhougb the Cotq>any has insurance that may cover 
so~re of these potential losses, there is always uncertainty as to whether such insurance may be availab~ to the Company based on 
case-specific :filctors and the specific provisions ofthe Company's insurance policies. 

The potential cost to the Company relating to envirolllllmta1, health and safuty and product registration matters, including the 
cost of complying with the fOregoing ~gtilation and retmWating contamination, is uncertain due to :filctors such as the unknown 
magnitude and type ofpossib~ contamination and clean-up costs, the complexity and evolving nature oflaws and regu]ations re]ating 
to the env:irommml:, heallh and safety and product registration, inc1uding those outside of the U.S., and the timing, variable costs and 
e:ffi:ctiveness of clean-up and compJiance ~rethods. Fnvironnxmtal and product registration laws may a.ko becmre Irore stringent over 
tim:, irrposing greater con:pliance costs and increasing risks and penahies associated with any violation, as well as restricting or 
prohibiting the s~ of existing or new products, which may also negatively irq)act the Cotq>any's operating resuhs. Without 1imiting 
the fOregoing, these ]aws or regulations may restrict or prohibit the use of non-renewable or catbon-based substances, or irq)ose :fees 
or penahies fur the use of these substances. Accordingly, the Cotq>any may beco~re subject to addiOOnalliabilities and increased 
operating costs in the future under these laws and regu]ations. The impact of any such changes, which are unknown at this tim:, may 
have a material adverse e:ffi:ct on the Company's business, :financial position, results of operations and cash :Bows. 

Other Jaws and regu]ations that apply to the Company may be changed to irq)ose addiOOnal requirements beyond those that 
apply under current ]aws and regu]ations, and/or impose additional costs or have negative :financial e:ffi:cts on the Company. Such 
changes, which are lDlknown at 1:lm tirre and beyond the Company's reasonable contro~ couki have a material irrpact on the 
Company. 

The Company's inability to estimate and maintain appropriate levels of recorded liabilities for existing and future 
contingencies may materially and adversely affect the Company's business,jinancial position, results of operations and 
cash flows. 

The liabilities recorded by the Cotq>any fur pending and threatened legal proceedings are estirmtes based on various 
assllllJJtions. An adverse ruling or external fOrces, such as changes in the rate of inflation, the regu]atory environment and other :factors 
that could prove such assllllJJtions to be no longer appropriate, may a:ffi:ct the accura.cy of these estimates. Given the lDlCertaint:ies 
inherent in such estimates, the Company's actual liabilities couki di:ffi:r significantly from the airounts the Company recorded to cover 
any existing and future contingencies. If the Cotq>any' s actual liability is higher than estimated or any new legal proceeding is initiated, 
it could materially and adversely a:ffi:ct the Cot11'any' s business, financial position, results of operations and cash :Bows. 

We have a significant amount of indebtedness and may incur additional indebtedness, or need to refinance eJdsting 
indebtedness, in the future, which may adversely affect the Company's business and operations. 

The Cotq>any has a signi&:ant amnnt of indebtedness and may incur additional indebtedness in the future. As of 
Decerrber 31,2012, the Company had $182.4 million of debt 
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on its ba1ance sheet U.S. debt ~luded $152.1 nillion in uosecmed promilsory notes with maturities extending from 20 13 until2023. 
In addition, to provide llJ.umty, the CoiiJ>any has a $125.0 million revolving credit :facility. 

The Company's fOreign subsidiaries af;o maintain bank term loans and short-term bank lines of credit in their respective 
countries to treet working capital requirem:.mts as well as to fimd capital expenditure programs and acquilitions. As of December 31, 
2012, the Company's fOreign subsidiaries' aggregate outstanding debt tot;ak,d $30.3 million 

The Company's current indebtedness and any additional indebtedness incurred in 1he future may materially and adversely 
affi:ct its business and operations. For example, it coukl: 

• require the Company to dedicate a substantial portion of cash :llow from operations to pay principal and interest on the 
Company's debt, which woukl reduce funds available to fimd future worldng capital, capital expenditures and other 
general operating requirem:.mts; 

• 1imit the CotqJany' s ability to borrow :fimds that may be needed to operate and expand its business; 

• 1imit the Company's flexibility in p1anning fur or reacting to changes in the Company's business and the industries in 
which the COIIJ>any operates; 

• increase the CotqJany's vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry corxlitions or a downturn in the 
Company's business; and 

• place the Company at a competitive dilladvantage cot11'ared to its competitors that have less debt 

The Company's loan agreemmts contain prowX>ns, which, ammg others, require maintenance of certain financial ratios and 
place Jimitations on additional debt, investmmts and paymmt of dividends. Failure to COIIJ>ly with these loan agreetrents wou1d 
require debt restructuring that could be materially adverse to the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash :llows. 
Additionally, any future dimlptions in the credit and financial markets may reduce 1he availability of debt financing or refinancing and 
increase 1he costs associated with such financing. If the Company is unable to secure financing on satisfactory tertm, or at all, its 
financial positions, results of operations and cash :llows may be adversely affi:cted. 

Downturns in certain industries and general economic downturns may have an adverse effect on the Company's 
business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows. 

Economic downturns adversely affi:ct sotre users ofthe variety of end products that are maJ1l.1fiwtured using 1he Corrpany's 
products and the industries in which end products are used. These users may reduce their vo~ of purchases of such end products 
during economic downturns, which would reduce demand fur 1he CoiqJany's products. Additionally, UilCertain conditions in the credit 
markets pose a mk to the overall economy that may impact 
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consl.IDlel" and Cll'ltorrer demand of s~ of the Company's products, as well as the Cotq1any's ability to manage normal co~ial 
relatDmhips with its custoJrerS, suppliers and creditors. Sotne of the Cotq1any' s custoJrerS may not be able to meet the term; of saJe 
and suppliers may not be able to fu1ly perfurm their contractual obligations due to tighter credit markets or a general slowdown in 
econonD:; activity. 

In the event that econonD:; conditions worsen or result in a prolonged downturn or recession, the Company's resuhs of 
operations, cash :flows and :financial position may be materially and adversely a:ffucted. 

Various liability claims could materially and adversely affect the Company's financial position, operating results and 
cash flows. 

The Company may be required to pay fur losses or irguries pUiportedly caused by its products. The Company :faces an 
inherent exposure to various types of clairm including general liability, product Jiability, product recall, toxi: tort and enviromnental 
("clairm'), ammg others, if its products, or the end products that are :manu:factured with the Cotq1any's products, result in property 
damage, injury or death. In addition, because the Con:pany conducts business in Dllltip:Je jurisdictions, the Corrpany ako :faces an 
inherent exposure to other general c1ail:m based on its operatDns in those jurisdictions and the laws of those juri<;dictions, including but 
not limited to claims arimg :from its relatDmhip with en:ployees, ~1ributors, agents and custoJrerS, and other parties with whom it 
bas a business relationship, directly or indirectly. Many of these claims may be made against the Company even if there is no evidence 
of a loss :from that claim, and these claims may be either made by individual ~s. or potentially a group of p1aint:iBS in a class action 
De:limding these claims coukl result in signifkant legal expenses relating to defense costs and/or damage awards and diversion of 
managemmt's time and 1he Colll'any's resources. Any claim brought against the Company, net of potential insurance recoveries, 
could materially and adversely afrect the Company's financial position, resuhs of operations and cash :flows. 
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Item lB. Unresolved Staff Comments 

None 

Item 2. Properties 

The fuJlowing are the COJll)any's principal plants and other irq)ortant physical properties. Unless otherwise noted, the Jisted 
properties are owned by the Cotq>any. Managemmt believes that the :filcilities are suitable and adequate fur the Company's current 
operations. 

Nlllllll !l(Elu;ility lm;ation SikSil!! ~ 

1. Mills dale Millsdale (Joliet), Dlinois 492 acres Suriilctants/Polynms 

2. Fields born Fieldsboro, 45 acres Surfactants 

NewJ=ey 

3. Anaheim Anaheim, 8acres Surfactants 

California 

4. Winder Winder, 202acres Surfactants 

Georgia 

5. Maywood Maywood, 19 acres Surfactants I 

NewJen!ey Specialty Products 

6. Stepan France Grenoble, 20acres Suriilctants 

France 

7. Stepan Mellico Mataimros, 13 acres Suriilctants 

Mexico 

8. Stepan Germany Cologne, 12 acres Suriilctants/Polynms 

Gennany 

9. Stepan UK Stalybridge (Manchester), 11 acres Suriilctants 

United Kingdom 

10. Stepan Colonbia Mani2ales, 5 acres Suriilctants 

Colombia 

11. Stepan Canada Longfonl Mills, Canada 70 acres (leased) Suriilctants 

12. Stepan Olina Nanjing, Olina 4 acres (leased) Polymrrs 

13. Stepan Brazil Vespasiano, Minas Gerais, 27 acres (capital Surfactants/Polynms 

Brazil lease) 

14. Stepan Philippines Bauan, Batangas, 9 acres (leased) Suriilctants 

Philippines 

15. Stepan Poland BnegDolny, 4 acres (perpetual use Polymrrs 

Poland right) 

16. Stepan Asia Jurong Island, Singapore 8 acres (leased) Suriilctants 

17. Corq~any Headquarters and Central Northfield, 8acres N/A 

Research labonttories Dlinois 

18. Corq~any Corporate Supply Olain, Humin Northbrook, 3.25 acres N/A 

Resources, Legal and Finance Functions illinois 
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Item 3. Legal Proceedings 

There are a variety of legal procee~ pending or threatened against the Company that occur in the nonnal course of the 
Company's business, the majority of which relate to envirornnmtal matters. Some ofthese proceedings mayresuh in fines, penalties, 
judgmmts or costs being assessed against the Company at some future time. The Company's operations are subject to extensive 
1oca1, state and rederal regulations, including the U.S. Comprehensive Fnvirornnmtal Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 
1980 (CERCLA) and the Superfund amendments of 1986 (Superfund). Over the years, the Company has received requests fur 
infbnmtion relative to or has been nailled by the government as a potentially responsible party at a n.un:Der of sites where cleanup 
costs have been or may be incurred l.Dlder CER.CLA and similar state statutes. In adilifun, damages are being c:Jairrm against the 
Company in general liability actions fur a1leged personal :iqjury or property damage in the case of some ~posal and p1a.nt sites. The 
Company believes that it has rmde adequate provisions fur the costs it may incur with respect to these sites. For roost of these sites, 
the involvelrent of the Cotq)any is expected to be minimal The roost significant sites are described be1ow: 

Maywood, New Jersey Site 

The Co111>any's property in Maywood, New Jersey and property furmerly owned by the Company adjacent to its current site and 
other nearby properties (Maywood site) were li<;ted on the National Priorities List in Septerrber 1993 pursuant to the provisiJns of 
CERCLA became of certain aiieged chemi:al contamination. Pursuant to an Administrative Order on Consent entered into between 
USEP A and the Cotq)any fur property furmerly owned by the Co111>any, and the issuance of an order by USEP A to the Company 
fur property currently owned by the Company, the Company bas completed various Remedial Investigation Feasibility Studies 
(RifFS) and is awaiting the issuance of a Record ofDecision (ROD) :from USEP A. 

The Cotq)any beJieves its recorded liability fur claims associated with retn'ldiation of chemical contamination at the 
Maywood site is adequate. However, depending on the resuhs of the ongoing ~cussions with USEP A, the :final cost of such 
remediation could diffur :from the current estimates. 

In addition, under the terrm of a settlement agreement reached on November 12, 2004, the United States Department of 
Justice and the Company agreed to fulfill the tern:E of a Cooperative Agreement reached in 1985 under which the United States will 
take title to and responsibility fur radioactive waste rermval at the Maywood site, including past and future retn'ldiation costs incurred 
by the United States. As such, the Cotq)any recorded no liability related to 1:lJ5 settlemmt agreement. 

D 'Imperio Property Site 

During the mid-1970's, Jerome Lightman and the Ligbtmm Drum Con:pany ~osed ofha2ardous substances at several sites in 
New Jersey. The Company was named as a potentially responsible party (PRP) in the case United States v. Lightman (l :92-cv-
4710 D.N.J.), which involved the D'Imperio Property Site located in New Jersey. In 2007, the Company reached 
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an agreemmt with respect to the past costs and future allocat:im percentage in saii Jitigat:i>n fur costs related to the D'Imperio site, 
including costs to comply with USEPA's Unilateral Ac:hnirm!1rative Orders. The resolution ofthe Company's liability fur thi!i litigation 
did not have a material in:pact on the :financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Conpany. In 20 12, the PRPs 
approved certain changes to retrediation cost estimates which were considered in the Co111>any's determination of its range of 
estimated possible losses and liability ba1ance. The changes in range of possible losses and liability ba1ance were immaterial 

Rem:diation work is contirruing at this site. Based on current infOrmation, the Company believes that its recorded liability fur 
clairm associated with the D'hq>erio site is adequate. However, actual costs coukl diffur from current estimates. 

Wilmington Site 

The Company is currently conlractually obligated to contribute to the response costs associated with the Cotq>any's funmrly-owned 
site at 51 Eamls Street, Wihnington, Massachusetts. Rem:diation at this site is being rmnaged by its current owner to whom the 
Company soli the property in 1980. Under the agreernmt, once total site retrediafun costs exceed certain :levels, the Company is 
obligated to contribute up to five percent of future response costs associated with this site with no Jimitafun on the ultirmte armunt of 
contributiom. To date, the Cotq>any has paii the current owner $2.1 million fur the Co111>any's portion of environmental responc;e 
costs through the third quarter of 2012 (the current owner of the site biDs the Company one calendar quarter in arrears). The 
Company has recorded a liability fur its portion of the estimated retrediation costs fur the site. 

The Company and other prior owners also entered into an agreemmt in April 2004 waiving certain statute of limitations 
defenses fur clairm which may be filed by the Town ofWihnington, Massachusetts, in connection with this site. While the Company 
has denied any liability fur any such claims, the Cotq>any agreed to this waiver wlnle the parties continue to disCU'is the resolution of 
any potential claim which may be filed. 

The Company believes that based on current infurmation its recorded liability related to this site is adequate. However, 
depending on the u1timate cost of the retrediafun at this site, the armunt fur which the Company is liable coukl diffur from the current 

estimates. 

Other Matters 

The Co111>any has been na.tned as a de minimis PRP at other sites, and as such the Co111>any believes that a resolution oflts liability 
will. not have a material impact on the financial posilim, resu1ts of operations or cash flows of the Company. 
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ltem4. Mine Safety DisclosUI'2s 

Not App~ab1e. 
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PART II 

Item 5. Market for Registrant's Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matten and Issuer Purchases of Equity 
Securities 

All share and per share data in Item 5 reflect the two-fur-one comron stock split that was effective on Deceni>er 14, 2012. 

(a) The Company's comron stock is listed and traded on the New York Stock Exchange and the Chago Stock Exchange. See 
tab1e below fur New York Stock Exchange quarterly market prk:e infunmtion 

Quarterly Stock Data 

Stock Price Range 

2012 2011 

Quarter 
High Low High Low 

First 
$ 46.00 $ 38.05 $ 39.43 $ 34.31 

Second 
$ 47.25 s 41.35 $ 37.61 $ 31.33 

Third 
$ 50.43 $ 42.72 $ 41.08 $ 32.70 

Fourth 
$ 55.90 $ 44.89 $ 41.83 $ 32.32 

Year 
$ 55.90 $ 38.05 $ 41.83 $ 31.33 

The Board of Directors decJared a two-fur-one stock split on its comron stock in the furm of a 100 percent sto 
dividend, payab1e on December 14, 2012. The Company's prefurred stock, which was convertib1e into 1.14175 shares of comr 
stock, becam: convertible at a rate of2.2835 shares ofcommn stock after the split. 

The Corrpany's 5 112 percent convertible prefurred stock is listed and traded on the New York Stock Exchange and 1 

Chago Stock Exchange. See Note 10, Stockholders' Equity of the Consolidated Financial Staten:.mts (Item 8 of this Form 10-
fur a description of the preferred stockholders' rights. 

On February 11,2009, the Corrpany's Board ofDirectors authori2ed the Company to repurchase up to 1,000,000 shru 
ofits outstanding comron stock, or the equivalent in shares of the Company's preferred stock. During 2012, 46,040 shares 
Corrpany connmn stock were purchased in the open market, 176,114 shares of commn stock were received in Jieu of cash ftc 
errployees exercising stock options and 29,158 shares of comrmn stock were received to settle employees' minimm statuU 
withhoJding taxes related to perfunmnce stock awards. The purchased and received shares were recorded as treasury stock in 1 

Corrpany's balance sheet At December 31, 2012, 170,542 shares rermined available fur repurchase under the February 11, 20( 
authorization On February 19, 2013, the Board of Directors of Stepan Company authori2ed the Cotq~any to repurchase up 
1,000,000 shares of its outstanding COIIIDDn stock. This repurchase authorization repla.ced the Februaty 11, 2009, authorimtion, a 
the remaining Ullllti&zed repurchase authorimtion of 170,542 shares was cancelled. The timing and atmmd: ofthe repurchases l 

deteimined by the Company's managemmt 
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based on Is eva1uation of market conditione; and share price. Shares will be repurchased with cash in open market or priv. 
transactions in accordance with app!K:able securities and stock exchange ~s. 

(b) On January 31, 2013, there were 1,457 holders of record ofcomrmn stock ofthe Company. 

(c) Below is a summary by mmth of share purchases by the Company during the innth quarter of20 12: 

Period 

October 

November 

December 

Total Number of 

Sbares Purchued 

2,800 

130,504(•) 

Awrage Price 

Pllid per Sbare 

$ 45.01 

47.70 

Total Number of Shares 

Purchased u Part of 

Publicly Announced 

Plans or Progrllllli 

Muimum.Number 

of Shares that May 

Yet Be Purchued 

Under the Plllllll 

or Programs 

<•> Includes 110,000 shares tendered in lieu of cash fur stock option exercises. The shares tendered were held by the 
individual exercising the options fur rmre than six tmnths. 

(d) See table below fur quarterly dividend iofurmation 

Dividends Declared Per Common Share 

Qluu:W: 

First 

$ 0.14 $ 0.13 

Second 

$ 0.14 $ 0.13 

Third 

s 0.14 $ 0.13 

Fourth 

$ 0.16 $ 0.14 

Year 

$ 0.58 $ 0.53 

The Coll1Jany has IIIlterial debt agreemmts that restrict the paymmt of dividends. See the Liquidity and Financial Conditi 
section of Part ll, Item 7, Management's Discussion and Ana.Jysis, fur a description ofthe restrictions. See ako Note 6, Debt, ofl 
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consolidated financial statemmts (Item 8 ofthis Form 10-K) fur the anxnmt of retained earnings available fur dividend distribution 
December 31, 2012. In addition to the restti:tions of the debt agreemmts, no dividends on C~any commn stock may 
dec1ared and pan tmless all accumulated and 1.n1paii prefurred dividends have been paid (see Note 10, Stockbokiers' Equity, of1 
consolidated financial statemmts ). To date, there are no 1.n1paid prefurred dividends. 
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(e) Stock Pe:1 Gsm•o :{; G.lll'pb. 

The illlowiog stock pelil~D~~~~~Ce pph co~ the )\lel'ly dalge silce DeceDc:r 31, 2007, iD e~~ mum on the comm 
stock oftbe Coup any on a dividend~ basis to the Dow Jo~a ChcnDIIDduslly meta and ibc Russel2000 lldex. 1 
Dow Jones c:b:mW Industry IDd.ex is a lDII!iet-~ ~ grouping of 32 ~ «""Jl'ries. ix:ludmg lDI\: 
IDIIIIIlil.ctun ofbD1h basE and. specially products.. 'I'b& Conpmy is not ix:hlded. in the Dow JODM ChLmi:al IDdllstry Index. 1 
RllsseD 2000 IDdl!x il a IIIIIIbt-capillllfmliDn we~ IJO~ of2.,000 SIIIIIl to nwlii!TI sad c:onpmills iDa broad IIJII8I.' 
i:!dustrW. 'I'b& COJit)a:ny bas been iD:Iuded. in t1JD RllsieD 2000 IDd.ex siDce 1992. 'I'b& jJilpb US~mL~s SlOO was i:aYested. 
Deee!Ihr 31, 2007, and shows 1he elliiillative totalR!tlm as ofeachDeclellixll 31 tb&m.!a1hil'. 

$400 

$.150 

SJOO 

S250 

SlOO 

Sl50 

S50 

2007 lOOS l (J()<l 2010 2011 2012 

' 007 . . 2009 '01(1 . ~ (Il l . 201~ . 
St~1._• Comp i1111f 5100.00 $147.46 $207.82 524856 $265.15 $.172.0 1 

Dow J •u lt('ll Clh:l'ltltal l •d• •try l •du 5100.00 $57.24 591.05 5122.22 $ 11 9.40 $145.86 

R• .. wll 1000 l t~d~JC 5100.00 $66.21 584.20 5106.82 $102.35 5119.09 
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Item 6. Selected Financial Data 

(In thousands, except per share data) 

For the Year 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 

Net Sales 

s 1,803,737 $ 1,843,092 $ 1,431,122 $ 1,276,382 $ 1,600,130 

Operating Income 

128,716 118,456 107,897 104,888 70,680 

Percent ofNet Sales 

7.1% 6.4% 7.5% 8.2% 4.4% 

Income Before Provision for Income Ta:s 

115,722 104,894 101,479 97,131 54,878 

Percent ofNet Sales 

6.4% 5.7"/o 7.1% 7.6% 3.4% 

Provision for Income Ta:s 

36,035 32,292 35,888 34,028 17,615 

Net Income Attnbutable to 

Stepan Company 

79,396 71,976 65,427 63,049 37,172 

Per Diluted Share (a) (b) 

3.71 3.21 2.95 2.92 1.76 

Percent ofNet Sales 

4.4% 3.9% 4.6% 4.9% 2.3% 

Percent to Total Stepan OmiJany Stockholders' Equity <•> 

18.0% 19.2% 20.5% 25.3% 17.9% 

Cash Dividends Paid 

12,757 11,513 10,570 9,557 8,863 

Per CoiDimn Share <•> 

0.5800 0.5300 0.4900 0.4500 0.4250 

Depreciation and .AmJriliation 

51,294 47,099 40,351 37,171 36,928 

Capital Expenditures 

83,159 83,166 73,748 42,631 49,778 

Weighted-average ColliiiXln Shares Outstanding (Diluted) 
(a) 

22,730 22,440 22,180 21,592 21,098 

As ofYear End 

W orlrlng Capital 

$275,911 $246,516 $222,199 $186,297 $116,288 

Cum:nt Ratio 

2.1 21 2.1 2.1 1.5 

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 

412,021 383,983 353,585 248,618 238,166 

Total Assets 
985,478 901,118 811,431 634,203 611,897 
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Long-tennDebt Obligations, Less Oment Maturities 

149,564 164,967 159,963 93,911 104,725 

Total Stepan Con:pany Stockholders' Equity 

478,985 401,211 349,491 289,285 208,144 

(a) Reflects the two-for-one conmon stock split that was effective Deceni:Jer 14, 2012 

(b) Based on weighted-average numer of coiDIIIln shares outstanding during the year. 

(c) Based on average equity. 
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Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

Except fur 1he hlitorical s1atemmts contained in this report, the matters discussed in the fullowing discussion and analysil inchxle 
furward-looking s1atermnts that are subject to certain mks, uncertainties and assumptions. Such furward-looking s1atemmts are 
intended to be identified in this docummt by the words, "anticipate," ''believe," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "objective,'' 
"outlook," ''plan," ''project," ''possible," ''potential," ''shouJd" and similar expressions. Actual resuhs may vary materially. 

Forward-looking statemmts speak only as of the date they are made, and the Company does not mdertake any obJigation 
to update them to reflect changes that occm after that date. Factors that couJd cause actual results to d.iffur materially include the items 
described in Item 1A oftbis Annual Report on Form 10-K. 

Overview 

The Company produces and sells ~diate cbemica1s that are used in a wile variety of appbtions wor1dwide. The overall 
business con:prises three reportable segmmts: 

• Surfil.ctants - Surfactants, wh£h accounted fur 72 percent of cODSolidated net sales in 2012, are principal ingredients in 
consUllE' and industrial cleaning products such as detergents fur washing cJothes, dishes, carpets, floors and wa&, as well as 
shan:poos, body washes, toothpastes and fabric sofleners. 01her applications inchxle gennicidal quaternary con:pounds, 
lubricating ingredients, emulsifiers (fur spreading agricultural products), plastics and composites and biodiesel Surfil.ctants are 
mat11Jfuctured at six North American sites (five in the U.S. and one in Canada), three Emopean sites (United Kingdom, 
France and Germany), three Latin American sites (Mexico, Brazil and Co1ombia) and two Asian sites (Philippines and 
Singapore). The Company a1so bo1ds a 50 percent ownership interest in a joint venture, TIORCO, ILC (TIORCO), that 
markets cbemi::al solutions for increasing the production of crude oil and natmal gas from emting fie1ds (enhanced oil 
recovery). The joint venture is accounted fur under the equity method, and its financial results are excluded from surfil.ctant 
segrnmt operating results. Profits on sales of the Company's surfactants to enhanced oil recovery custom:rs are included in 
surfactants segrnmt results. 

• Polymers - Polymers, wh£h accounted fur 24 percent of consolidated net sales in 2012, include two primary product lines: 
polyo~ and pbtha1ic a.nbydtile. Polyo1s are used in the mat11Jfucture of rigii laminate insulation board and pane~ fur thermal 
insulation in the construction industry and are a1so a base raw rmterial fur flexible fua.m; and coatings, adhesives, sealants and 
e1astom:rs (collectively CASE products). Pbthalic anhydride is used in lDlSaturated polyester resins, alkyd resins and 
p1astici2ers fur app1ications in cODStruction materials and components of autotrotive, boating and otber conswner products. In 
addition, pbthalic anhydride is used internally in the prodootion of polyo~. In the U.S., po~ prodoot lines are manu:filctured 
at the Cotqlany' s MiDsdale, IDinoi<l, site. In Europe, polyo~ are IDlll1lfil.ctur at the Co:tq>any' s subsidm:ies in Germany and 
Poland. In Asia, polyok are produced at the Con:pany's 80-percent owned joint venture inN~ing, China. 
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• Speciahy Products- Speciahy products, which accmmted fur 4 percent of consolidated net saJes in 2012, include flavors, 
eiillltiifiers and solubilizers used in the rood and pbarrmceutical industres. Speciahy products are primarily rna.nufuctured at 
the Company's Maywood, New Jersey, site. In the second quarter of2011, the Corrpany purchased three product lines 
:from Lipid Nutrition B.V. (Lipid Nutrition), a part ofLoders Croklaan B.V. The acquired product lines, which are produced 
at the Corrpany's Maywood, New Jersey, pJant and outside contract ma.nufRcturers, provide a po:rtfulio ofDUt:ritDnal :fats fur 
the fOod, suppletrent and nutrition industries. 

An three segn:Kmts have growth strategies that require invest:l:mmt outside of North .Atreri:a. The Company's recent surfuctant 
investments in Brazil. and Singapore, polynw investments in Germany and Poland and speciahy products investmmt in the 
N etherJands (Lipid Nutrition) have resulted in p1anned higher costs while :facilitating the Company's 1ong-term growth strategies. 

Stock Split 

On October 23, 2012, the Corrpany's Board ofDirectors decJared a two-fur-one stock split in the funnofa 100 percent stock 
dividend, which was distributed on December 14, 2012, to stockho1ders of record onNovetroer 30,2012. All share and per share 
data presented in thlJ mmagement's <liscussion and analysis reflect the e:Oects of the stock split. 

Deferred Compensation Plans 

The accounting fur the Company's dererred compensafun plans can cause year-over-year :fluctuations in Company profits. 
Compensafun expense is recorded when the values of Corrpany conmJn stock and nJ.Jtual funds he1d fur the plans increase, and 
compensation incoiU: is recorded when the values of Company coiiDIDn stock and mutual funds he1d fur the plans decrease. The 
pretax e:Oect of all dererred compensafun-related activities (including re~d and unre~d gains and Josses on the mutua1 fund 
assets he1d to fund the dererred compensation obligations) fur the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, and the 
statem:nt ofiocoiU: line items in which the eoects of the activities were recorded are displayed in the fulJowing tables: 

(In millions) 

Defurred Corrpensation 
(Administrative expense) 

lnvestiU:nt Incoroo (Other, net) 

Realized/Unrealized Gains (Losses) on 
Investments (Other, net) 

Pretax lnco~ E:Oect 

Income (Expense) 

For the Year 
Ended Decerrber 31 

($10.2 ) ($1.5 ) 

0.1 0.1 

1.3 (0.1 ) 

($8.8 ) ($1.5 ) 
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Income (Ellpense) 

FortheYear 
(In millions) Fnded Decerrber 31 

2011 2010 ~ 

Defurred CotqJemation 
(Adtnilmtrative expeme) ($1.5 ) ($5.0 ) $3.5 (I) 

Inves1mmt Inco~ (Other, net) 
0.1 0.1 

Rea.Jized/Umea.Jized Gains (Losses) on 
Inves1mmts (Other, net) (0.1 ) 1.4 (1.5 ) 

--- ---

Pretax Incorm Effuct 
($1.5 ) ($3.5 ) $2.0 

(1) See the applicable Corporate Expenses section of this management's discussion and analysis fur details regarding the 

period-to-period change in deferred con:pensation. 

Effects of Foreign Cu"ency Translation 

The CotqJany's fureign subs~s transact business and report financial results in their respective local currenci;,s. As a resu1t, 
fureign subsidiary inco~ statemmts are translated into U.S. dollars at average fureign exchange rates appropriate fur the reporting 
pemd. Because fureign exchange rates fluctuate against the U.S. dollar o\\7 ~. fureign currency translation affects year-to-year 
compari'lons of :financial stat:em:mt items (ie., because fureign exchange rates fluctuate, similar year-to-year local currency results fur 
a fureign subsidiary lllly translate into difrerent U.S. dollar results). The ful1owing tabJes present the eflects that fureign currency 
translation had on the year-o\\7-year changes in consoJidated net sales and various incoiii! line items fur 2012 compared to 2011 
and 2010 compared to 2010: 

Year Ended (Decrease) Due 

Deceniler 31 Increase to Foreign 

2012 2011 (Decrease) Translation 

(In millions) 

Net Sales 

$ 1,803.7 $ 1,843.1 $ (39.4) $ (39.6) 

C1oss Profit 

291.6 255.6 36.0 (5.2) 

Operating Income 

128.7 118.5 10.2 (27) 

Pretax Income 

115.7 104.9 10.8 (26) 

Year Ended Increase Due 

Decenber31 to Foreign 
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2011 2010 Increase Translation 

(In millions) 

Net Sales 

$ 1,843.1 $ 1,431.1 $ 412.0 $ 27.6 

C1oss Profit 

255.6 236.0 19.6 2.5 

Operating Income 

118.5 107.9 10.6 1.2 

Pretax Income 

104.9 101.5 3.4 1.0 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

2012 Compared with 2011 

Summaa 

Net inco~ attributable to 1he Company fur 2012 increased 10 percent to $79.4 million, or $3.49 per diluted share, coiiJJared to 
$72.0 million, or $3.21 per diluted share, fur 2011. Below is a summary<liscussion of1he major fuctors leading to 1he year-over-year 
changes in net sales, profits and expenses. A detailed discussion ofsegrrent operatingresuhs fur 2012 COIIJJared to 2011 fullows 1he 
swmnary. 

Consolidated net sales declined $39.4 million, or two percent, year over year. Lower average selling ~es and 1he 
unfilvorable impact of fureign currency translation accounted fur $39.7 million and $39.6 million, respective]y, of the decrease. A two 

percent increase in sales vohlme o:IISet the e:ffucts of lower prices and fureign c\.llTeiX:y translation by $39.9 mllion Decreased 
average raw material costs fur surfilctants drove the decline in average selling prices. Weaker fureign currencies against the U.S. 
dollar fur tmst countries in which the Coi~IJany transacts business caused the unfilvorable currency translation inl>act. Sales vohlme 
iolm>ved fur the sm1actants and polymml segments, but was down fur specialty products. 

Operatinginco~ fur 2012 inl>roved $10.3 million, or nine percent, over operatingincom: reported fur 2011. Gross profit 
increased $36.0 mllion, or 14 percent, due to higher unit profit margins and sales vohlmes. In addition, polyrrers gross profit 
benefited from a Ja.rge sale ofurethane systems used to insulate an aircraft carrier. AD. three segments contributed to 1he gross profit 
iolm>vement. The e:ffucts offureign c\.llTeiX:y translation reduced the year-over-year gross profit and operating inco~ increases by 
$5.2 million and $2.7 million, respective]y. 

Operating expenses increased $25.7 million, or 19 percent, between years. The fullowing S1I1111l1a.rizes the year-over-year 
changes in the individual incom:: statemmt line il:etm that cotnpt"ise the Company's operating expenses: 

• Administrative expenses increased $13.2 mllion, or 26 percent, large]y due to an $8.7 million increase in defurred 
compensation expense. An increase in the va1ue of Company col111lDn stock. to which a large part of the 
COIIJJany's deterred compensation ob]igation is tied. Jed to the higher year-over-year deterred compensation 
expense. See the 'Overview' and 'Corporate Expenses' sections of this managemmt discussion and analysis fur 

further details. Legal and enviroiiiiEll:al expenses and patent filing costs accmmted fur $1.8 million and $0.8 
million, respective]y, of the year-over-year administrative expense increase. Increased costs to protect intellectual 
property related to the Company's global irmovation and growth activities Jed to the higher patent filing and legal 
expenses. Rewed estirmtes fur ~diation costs at three of the Company's enviro~ sites contributed about 
$0.7 million to the higher legal and enviro~ expenses. In addilion to the furegoing, cotporate fiinge benefit 
(which incbles incentive pay) and salary expenses increased $0.8 million and $0.7 million 
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between years. The increase in fringe benefits was driven by higher perfunnance-based bonus and profit sharing 
expenses that reflected the year-over-year inl'rovem.mt in CoiqJany earnings. Additional staffing to support the 
Company's growth, prormtims and nonml pay raRs caused the increase in salary expense. The effects of fureign 
currerx:ytranslatimreduced the year-over-year expense change by $0.8 million. 

• Selling expenses increased $7.3 million, or 16 percent, between years. Approxilmtely $1.7 million of the increase 
was due to added expense incurred fur the ~i.i Nutrition business, whi;;h was acquired in June 2011 (ie., 12 
mmtbs of expense in 2012 co:rqJared to six IIDiihs of expense in 2011 ). North .Amri;an fringe benefit and salary 
expenses increased $1.7 million and $1.5 million, respectively. The increased fringe benefits inc1uded higher bonus 
and profit sharing expenses, and the increased salary expenses re:flected additional staffing and amrua1 pay raises. 
Selling expenses in Latin Alrerica were $1.3 million higher due mainly to increased persotme1 expemes resuhing 
fiom higher staffing level'! to support the CotqJany's growth initiatives in Brazil. Total bad debt expense increased 
$1.1 Dli100n primarily due to mvorab.le reserve adjustmmts made in 20 11. The effects of fureign currency 
trans1ationreduced the year-over-year selling expense change by $1.3 million. 

• Research, developmmt and tecl:mical service expenses increased $5.2 million, or 13 percent, year over year. 
Higber North .Amri;an salary and fringe benefit expenses accounted fur $1.3 Dli100n and $1.2 million of the 
increase, respectively. Expenses fur European operatiom were up $1.7 million between years main1y due to a $0.8 
million increase in costs fur registering Co:rqJany products under Europe's REACH (Registration, Evaluafun, 
Authorization and Restriction ofChel:llkal substances) initiative and to a $0.7 million increase in salary and fringe 
benefit expenses. Lipi.i Nutrition and Singapore each added $0.4 million of additional research and developrn:nt 
expenses (primarily persome1 costs), respectively, in the current year. The effects of fureign C1B're1lC)' translafun 
reduced the year-over-year research, developrn:nt and teclmical service expense increase by $0.4 million. 

Interest expense, net, increased $0.5 million, or six percent, between years. Higber average bOIIUwing :levels led to the 
increase. In the fuurth quarter of 2011, the Company secured $65 million of additional long-term notes to take advantage of :low 
interest rates and to support global growth initiatives. 

The :Joss fiom the Company's 50-percent equity joint venture (TIORCO) increased $1.1 million year over year primarily 
due to higher operating expenses and :lower comnissi:m. and tecllnkal service incoxre. Business fur the joint venture i<; developing 
s1ower than anticipated, but the m.nnber of opportunities in the pipe1ioe 5 erx:ouraging. 

Other, net was $1.3 million of income fur 2012 compared to $0.9 million of expense fur 2011. lnvest:mmt activity fur the 
Company's defurred compensation and supplemmtal defined contribution mutual fimd assets resuhed in incoxre of$1.6 million fur 
2012 compared to expense of$0.1 million fur 2011. In addition, fureign exchange losses fur 2012 tota.led $0.3 DlllOOncol!l'ared to 

$0.8 million fur 2011. 
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The e:ffuctive tax rate was 31.1 percent in 2012 cotqJared to 30.8 percent in 2011. The increase was primarily attributable 
to the expiration of the U.S. research and devek>pmmt tax credit which was partialJy ofiSet by an overall Jower state effective tax rate. 

On January 2, 2013 President Obama signed into Jaw The American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, which contained a 
provisi:>n extending the fuderal research and developm:nt tax credit and the smill agri-biodiese1 producer tax credit retroactive]y ftom 
January 1, 2012 through Decen:Der 31, 2013. As a resuh ofthis legislation, the CotqJany expects to record a tax benefit of 
approximate]y $1.25 million in the :first quarter of2013 fur am>unts generated in 2012. 

See Note 10 to the consolidated financial statem:nts fur a reconciliation of the statutocy U.S. federal inco~ tax rate to the 
effective tax rate. 

Segment Results 

(In thousands) 

For the year ended 

Decenber 31, 2012 

Net sales 

Opemting income 

For the year ended 

Decenber 31, 2011 

Net sales 

Opemting income 

Suifactants 

Surfil.ctants Pol:ym:rs 

$ 1,305,800 $ 423,959 

118,591 48,130 

$ 1,361,956 $ 421,515 

100,811 40,909 

Specialty 

Products 

$ 73,978 

12,242 

$ 59,621 

13,307 

Segment 

Results 

$ 1,803,737 

178,963 

$ 1,843,092 

155,027 

Corpomte Total 

$ 1,803,737 

(50,247) 128,716 

$ 1,843,092 

(36,571 ) 118,456 

Surmctants net sales fur 20 12 declined $56.2 nnllion, or fuur percent, ftom net sales fur 2011. Lower average selling pri:es, primarily 
due to decreased raw material costs, and the effects of fureign currency translation accounted fur $57.2 nnllion and $28.1 million, 
respective]y, of the decrease. Sales voJum: grew by two percent, which increased net sales by $29.1 million. An regions contributed 
to the sales voJum: in:proveiiEJt. A year-over-year compa.rEon of net sales byregXm. fulk>ws: 

For the Year Fnded 

(In thousands) 

Decenber 31, December 31, Increase Percent 

2012 2011 (Decrease) Change 

North America 

$ 810,988 $ 839,940 $ (28,952) -3 

Europe 

286,071 317,629 (31,558) -10 

Latin America 

156,509 147,614 8,895 +6 

Asia 52,232 56,m (4,541) -8 
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Total Surfitctants Segment 

$ 1,305,800 $ 1,361,956 $ (56,156) 
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Net sales fur North Am:rican operations decreased three percent mainly due to a fuur percent drop in average selling 
prices, which accounted fur $30.5 million of the net sales decline. A slight increase in sales volume increased net sales by $2.2 million 
The decrease in average selling prices was attributable 1o lower raw rmterial costs, particularly fur the ]ast half of20 12, partially o:fiSet 
by a more mvorable sales mix. Sales volume increased less than one percent between years as increases in sales of products used in 
agricuhural and homehold am indmtrial cleaning applications were largely o:fiSet by decreases in sales of products med in coilStliiE" 
hundry and cleaning and personal care applications. ~reased business with most major custoroors led to the improved sales volume 
of agricuhural and househo1d and industrial cleaning am products. Competitive pressures and lower surfil.ctant requiremmts fur 
certain customer appi:::ations accounted fur the decline in sales volume fur co~ laundry and personal care products. The e:Oects 
offureign currency translation reduced year-over-year net sales by $0.7 million 

Net sales fur European operations declined 1 0 percent due to an eight percent decrease in average selling prices and the 
mfil.vorable e:Oects of fureign currency translation, which accounted fur $25.5 million and $15.7 million, respectively, of the net sales 
change. Sales vohnne improved three percent between years, which mitigated the year-over-year net sales decline by $9.6 million 
Average selling prices ten as a resuh of raw rmterial cost decreases. A weakening of the European emo and :Brimh pom:Ki sterJing 
against the U.S. dollar caused the unfil.vorable fureign currency translation e:flect. Stronger demand and new business fur the 
Company's ]aundry and cleaning products, particularly mbric softeners, accounted fur the sales volume increase. 

Net sales fur Latin Ammcan operations grew six. percent due 1o a 12 percent increase in average selling prices and a three 
percent increase in sales volume, which accounted fur $18.0 million and $4.0 million, respectively, of the year-over-year net sales 
change. The unfil.vorable e:B:ects of fureign currency transhtion reduced the net sales improvemmt by $13.1 million The higher 
average selling prices reflected a more mvorable mix of sales, notably fur the Brazil manu:fitcturing plant fur whi;h the sale of higher 
value product was rmde possible by hst year's addn:>n of neutralizer capacity. A weakening of the Brazilian real am Mexi:an peso 
against the U.S. dollar led 1o the Wlfil.vorable currency translation e:Oect 

Net sales fur Asia operations declined eight percent due to a difrerent mix of sales (a greater proportion of1oll sales using 
raw material consigned by the customer) that more than o:IISet a 19 percent improvemmt in sales volume. Stronger demand ftom 
existing customers and startup sales fur the Singapore plant accounted fur the volume increase. 
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Surfuctant:s operating incom: fur 2012 improved $17.8 mllion, or 18 percent, over operating incom: fur 2011. Gross profit 
increased $24.9 mllion, or 14 percent, primarily due to improved margins resulting from a Ill)re mvorable mix. of sales and lower raw 
material costs. The two percent increase in sales volume and improved prodtX:tion efficiencies in Brazil also contributed 1o the profit 
growth. The effucts of fureign cmrency translation reduced the year-over-year increase in gross profit by $3.6 million. Operating 
expenses increased $7.1 mllion, or nine percent. Year-over-year cotqJari<;ons of gross profit by region and 1otal segnxmt operating 
expenses and operating inco100 fuDow: 

(In thousands) For the Year Ended 

Decerrber 31, Decerrber 31, Increase Percent 

2012 2011 (Decrease) Olange 

Gvss Profit 

North AIIJerica 

$ 155,891 $ 138,578 $ 17,313 +12 

Europe 

24,759 22,114 2,645 +12 

Latin AIIJerica 

20,381 12,633 7,748 +61 

Asia 

2,339 5,192 (2,853) -55 

Total Surfuctants SegiiJent 

$ 203,370 $ 178,517 $ 24,853 +14 

Operating Expenses 

84,779 77,706 7,rm +9 

Operating IncoiiJe 

$ 118,591 $ 100,811 $ 17,780 +18 

Gross profit fur North Amri:an operations improved 12 percent year-over-year largely due to improved unit sales margins. 
A Ill)re mvorable sales mix. and lower year-over-year raw material costs drove the improvemmt. This was particularly evident in the 
final three mond1s of2012 as quarter-over-quarter gross profit increased $8.5 million. The mvorabJe sales mix. resuhed :from the 
pi'C\'Dusly mted increases in sales volumes of agrk;uhural and household and industrial cleaning products. Ahhougb. average sales 
prices declined between years, average raw material costs full to a greater degree, which led 1o irq>roved cotqJarative margins. 

Gross profit for European operations increased 12 percent, which was principally attributable to irq>roved unit margins and 
the three percent increase in sales volume. Lower raw material costs, which outpaced decJining selling prices, and reduced 
manufilcturing expenses led 1o the irq>roved margins. Manufil.cturing expenses were lower between years as expenses for 20 11 
included the effucts of a pJanned three-week shutdown for a IlllliKia1ory inspection at the Company's Gerrmny plant. Partially 
offSetting the Jower expenses was the impact of foreign currency translation, which lesseood the year-over-year increase in gross 
profit by $1.5 million. 

Gross profit for Latin .AlOOrl:::an operations improved 61 percent mainly as a resuh of1ower costs, mvorable sales mix. and 
higher sales volume. Gross profit fur 2011 was negatively impacted by significant expenses related 1o the delayed start-up of the 
capacity expansion in Brazil The mvorab1e sales mix. reflected a greater sales volume of neut:rali2ed products. 
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Gross profit fur Asia operations decJined 55 percent due to start-up and preproduction expenses related to the new plant in 
Singapore, which ofiet the effuct of the 19 percent increase in sales vohnre. After deJay, the Singapore plant produced trial quantities 
in the fuurth quarter. In additxm to the irq>act of the Singapore plant, prior year gross profit benefited ftom a $1.4 million recovery of 
value added tax receivables in the Philippines, whiih were previous]y reserved fur due to recoverability uncertainty. 

Operating expenses fur the surfiu:tants segnxmt increased $7.1 million, or nine percent, year over year. Excluding the eifucts 
offureign currency translafun, which reduced the year-over-year change by $1.9 million, operating expenses were up $9.0 million 
Selling expenses increased $4.6 million, which was primarily attributab1e to higher salary expenses, due to increased staffing levels and 
pay increases, and related persomel costs (fringe benefits, incentive pay and travel) associated with the Company's growth initiatives. 
ABo contributing to the selling expense increase was bad debt expense, which was up $0.7 million year over year primarily due to 
mvorab1e reserve adjustmmts in 2011. Research and devebpmmt expenses increased $3 .8 million Jarge]y as a resuh of higher salary 
expenses and related persomel costs. Higher expenses in Europe associated with the REACH initiative contributed $0.8 million of the 
increase in research and developmmt costs. 

Polymers 

Polyroors net sales fur 2012 increased $2.4 rnlJion, or one percent, over net sales fur 2011. A three percent me in sales vohnre and 
higher average selling prices accounted fur $10.6 million and $3.1 million, respective]y, of the increase. The unfuvorable eifucts of 
fureign currency translation reduced the net sales increase by $11.3 rnlJion Increased costs fur raw rmterials, particular]y fur North 
Amri:an operations, Jed to the higher average selling prices. Europe accounted fur the sales vohnre growth. A year-over-year 
compa.rl'ion of net sales by region~ ~pJayed below: 

(In thousands) For the Year Fnded 

Deceniler 31, Deceniler 31, Increase Percent 

2012 2011 (Decrease) Olange 

North America 

$ 262,376 $ 259,713 $ 2,663 +1 

Europe 

135,198 133,375 1,823 +1 

Asia and Other 

26,385 28,427 (2,042) -7 

Total Polymers Segment 

$ 423,959 $ 421,515 $ 2,444 +1 

Net sales fur North Ammcan operations were up one percent due to a one percent increase in average selling prices, which 
increased year-over-year net sales by $3.8 million Sales vohnre declined .less than one percent, reducing the etrect of the increase in 
average selling prices by $1.1 million Higher phthaJic anhydri.:ie raw material costs .led to the increase in average selling prices. Po]yol 
selling prices declined between years due to a lower cost fur a major raw material Sales vohnre fur phthaJic anhydride full three 
percent between years primarily due to reduced demand fur phthalic anhydri.:ie in pJasticizer applications. Po]yol sales vohnre grew 
two percent primarily as a result of greater demand fur po]yol used in rigid board insulation and in CASE appJications, particular]y in 
the fuurth quarter. Given lower 
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anticipated demand fur phthalic anhydriie, the Company reduced its mamdacturing capacity by shutting down its oJdest, fully 
depreciated reactor. Managerrent believes that the remaining capacity i; adequate to meet projected sa1es demand as wen as the 
Company's internal needs fur the production ofpolyol 

Net sa1es fur Emopean operations increased one percent due to a 10 percent improvement in saJes voh.m:le and a less than 
one percent rile in average selling prices, which increased year-over-year net sa1es by $12.9 million and $0.6 million, respectively. 
The unfuvorable efrects of fOreign currency translation reduced the net saJes change by $11.7 million The improvement in saJes 
vo~ reflected new uses in metal insu1ation panels and adhesive polyol A year-over-year weakening of the European euro and the 
Polish zloty against the U.S. dollar led to the fureign cwrency translation efrect 

Net sa1es fur Asia and Other operations declined seven percent between years due to a seven percent decrease in average 
selling prices and a one percent decrease in sa1es voluru:, which accomted fur $2.0 million and $0.4 million, respectively, of the year­
over-year reduction in net saJes. The efrects offureign Cl.~Il'et¥;Y translation mitigated the net saJes decline by $0.4 million The lower 
selling prices re:fiected a decJine in raw material costs. 

Polymer operating incotnl fur 2012 increased $7.2 million, or 18 percent, over operating incotnl fur 2011. Gross profit increased 
$10.3 million, as an three regions reported improvetrents. The year-over-year increase in gross profit reflected higher margins, a large 
North Atrerican urethane system~ saJe used to insulate an aircraft canier and increased sa1es vo~. The impact of a second quarter 
planned llllintena.tw;:e shutdown at the North Amri:an site tempered the gross profit ~rovemmt. Operating expenses increased 
$3.1 million, or 15 percent. Below are year-over-year compari<lons of gross profit by regi:m and total segmmt: operating expenses 
and operating income: 

(In thousands) For the Year Ended 

December31, Decenber 31, Percent 

2012 2011 Incn:ase Otange 

cross Profit 

North Am:rica 

$ 50,006 $ 44,296 $ 5,710 +13 

Europe 

18,688 14,803 3,885 +26 

Asia and Other 

3,2rJ7 2,455 752 +31 

Total Polym:ts Segm:nt 

$ 71,901 $ 61,554 $ 10,347 +17 

Operating Expenses 

23,771 20,645 3,126 +15 

Operating Incom: 

$ 48,130 $ 40,909 $ 7,221 +18 

Gross profit fur North Atrerican operations increased 13 percent largely due to improved polyol margins and to the large 
urethane system! saJe, partially offilet by the efrects of a planned triennial maintenance shutdown taken in the second quarter of20 12. 
The maintenance shutdown resuhed in approximately $1.0 million of additional costs fur outsourcing a portion of the CoiiJ>any' s 
second quarter requiren:T;nts of phtbalic anhydride. 
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Gross profit fur European operatKms increased 26 percent, which was attributable to improved unit margins and higher sales 
volumes. The increase in unit margins incbied the eliminatim of outsourced volumes necessitated in 2011 due to a reactor :fire in 
Gennany' s polyol plant. Foreign currency translation had a $1.6 million negative efiect on the year-over-year change in gross profit. 

As noted in prior filings, in May of 2011 one of two reactors in the Germm polyol plant sustained :fire damage. The 
damaged equiplnent was repaired and pJaced back into servi:e in the fuurth quarter of2011. The Corq>any has insurance policies to 
cover repair costs and business interruption losses. In the fuurth quarter of20 12, the Corq>any settled its insurance claim against one 
of two insurers. The sett1etrent did not have a material efiect on the Company's financial results. The claim against the second insurer 
bas not yet been settled. 

Gross profit fur Asia and Other operations increased 31 percent prinmily due to improved margins resulting ftom lower raw 
material costs. As noted in previous :filings, local govermnent officiak in N anjing, China, have infu~d the Company that its 
manulitcturing :facility in that city will need to be relocated. The Company's intention is to buikl a new :facility, projected to be 
operational in 2015, in the Nanjing Chemical Industrial Park. In 2012, the Corq>any purchased land use rights fur the site on which 
the new rm.nufucturing plant will be cons1ructed. Scoping and costing of the project are ongoing. Managerrent believes that there will 
be a period of~ fur wbkh the existing plant will be out of servi:e while the new plant is mder construction. During that period, 
customm~' requiremmts will be outsourced ftom other Company plants or ftoman outside chemical company, which will negatively 
afiect profits. In addition, as a result of the impending trove, the Corq>any reduced the usefullifu of the current plant's assets, thereby 
accelerating depreciation expense. The acceJerated depreciafun did not have a significant efiect on profits fur 20 12, and is not 
expected to have a material efiect on2013 earning.'!. 

Operating expenses fur the pol.ym:rs segmmt increased $3.1 miiOOn, or 15 percent, between years. Excbiing the efiects of 
fureign currency transJation, the year-over-year increase was $3.7 miiOOn. Selling expenses increased $2.3 million, wbi:h was 
primarily attributab1e to higher salary expenses, due to increased staffing Jeve]s and pay increases, and the related personnel costs 
(fringe benefits and incentive pay). In addition, bad debt expense increased $0.4 million between years. The increase in bad debt 
expense reflected :favorable provision adjustmmts rmde in 2011. Research and developmmt expenses increased $0.8 million tminly 
due to increased saJaries and reJated personnel costs. 

Specialty Products 

Net sales fur 2012 increased $14.4 miiiDn, or 24 percent, over net sales fur 2011. The business added when the Lipid Nulrition 
product lines were acquired in June 2011 accounted fur the net sales improveJreDt. Year-over-year net sales and sales volume 
excbiing the new Lipid Nulrition business were down five percent and 13 percent, respectively, primarily fur the segment's :legacy 
tn.J1ti..chain triglyceride product lines, due to lost customer share resulting from increased fureign colll'etition. Gross profit increased 
$1.3 million, or seven percent, between years, due to the addition of the Lipid Nutriti:m product lines, but operating income ren $1.1 
miiiDn, or eight percent The combinatim of incremental operating expenses needed to support the Lipn Nutrition product lines and 
weakness in multi-chain ~erne sales 1ed to the operating inc01re decline. 
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Corporate Expenses 

Corporate expenses, whi;h colq)rise operating expenses that are not allocated to the reportable segmmts, increased $13.6 million to 
$50.2 million fur 2012 from $36.6 million fur 2011. Increases in defurred colq)ensation expense, legal and enviromnental expenses 
and patent :filing costs accm.mted fur $8.7 million, $1.8 million and $0.8 million of the increase, respectively. Fringe benefits (which 
included incentive pay), salary expenses and travel-related expenses were also up year over year ($0.8 million, $0.7 million and $0.5 
million, respectively). 

With respect to defurred compensation, the Company recorded $10.2 million of expense fur 2012 colq)ared to $1.5 
million of expense fur 2011. Increases in the value of Company comron stock, to which a large part the defurred con::pensation 
obligation is tied. accounted fur m>st of the higher year-over-year defurred compensation expense. For 2012, the value ofCompany 
stock increased $15.46 per share from $40.08 per share at Deceni>er 31, 2011, to $55.54 per share at December 31, 2012. For 
2011, the Company's comron stock price increased $1.94 per share :from$38.14 per share at December 31, 2010, to $40.08 per 
share at Decerrber 31, 2011. The accounting fur the Colq)any' s defurred con::pensation plans resuhs in expense when the values of 
Company commn stock and mutual fund investrrent assets heJd fur the plans increase and incom: when the values of Company 
comron stock and mutual funds decline. 

The increases in legal and enviromnental expenses and patent :filing costs were prinmily attributable to increased costs to 
support the Company's global innovation and growth activit:i;,s. Revised estimates fur ~wn costs fur three of the Conpany's 
enviromnental sites contributed about $0.7 million to the higher legal and enviromnental expenses. 

The increase in fHnge benefits was driven by higher bonus and profit sharing expenses that reflected the year-over-year 
irq>rovemmt in Con::pany earnings. Additional staffing to support the Company's growth, prom>tions and normal pay mes caused 
the increase in salary expense. 

2011 Compared with 2010 

Summazy 

Net incmm attributable to 1he Company fur 2011 increased 1 0 percent to $72.0 million, or $3.21 per diluted share, con::pared to 
$65.4 million, or $2.95 per diluted share, fur 2010. A detailed discussion of segnEJt operating perfurrnance fullows the SUIIDimY. 

Conso!Kiated net sales fur 2011 increased $412.0 million, or 29 percent, over net sales fur 2010. Higher average selling 
prices, a three percent irrprovetrent in sales volume and the mvorable e:frects of fureign currency transJation accounted fur 
approximately $340.6 million, $43.8 million and $27.6 million, respectively, of the increase. Higber year-over-year raw material costs 
were 1he primary drivers fur the increase in average selling prices. Sales volume was up fur an three reportable segmmts. The fureign 
currency transJation effuct reflected a weaker U.S. dollar against an fureign currencies in which the Company transacts business. 
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The CorqJany's 2011 operating inco:rm grew $10.6 mllim, or 10 percent, over 2010 operating inco~JE. Gross profit 
increased $19.6 million, or eight percent, primarily on irrproved results fur the surmctants and po]ymers segments. Gross profit fur the 
specialty products segment was also up year over year due to the new Lipid Nutrition product line acquired in the second quarter of 
2011. The mvorable e:frects offureign currencytransJation added $2.5 million to the year-over-year increase in gross profit. 

Operating expenses increased $9.0 million, or seven percent, year over year primarily due to the fullowing: 

• Selling expenses increased $5.5 million, or 14 percent, year over year. Expenses reJated to the CorqJany' s growth 
initiatives in Singapore, Brazil and PoJand and the consolidation of the Philippines entity accoUIJted fur $2.6 million 
of the increase. In addition, first-tirre expenses reJated to the product lines acquired in the Lipid Nutrition 
acquisition (coiiJJleted in the second quarter of 2011) added $1.6 million U.S. travel-reJated expenses were up 
$0.6 million, and the e:frects of fureign currency transJation contributed $0.6 million of the year-over-year change. 

• Administrative expenses increased $1.3 million, or three percent, due to $1.4 million of added expenses reJated to 
the acquired entities 1ha.t were not consolidated until the third quarter of 2010 and $1.1 million of legal and 
enviroJirnmtal expenses. The COIIJJarative increase in legal and enviroomenlal expenses was the resuh of mvorable 
nomecurring adjustments made in 2010 reflecting the reductkm of the CoiiJJany's clean-up cost liability at two 
sites. In addit:k>n to the furegoing, expenses reJated to the acquired Lipid Nutrition product lines, im;reased 
expenses in Brazil to support the growth opportunities in Latin Aroorica and higher salaty expense in the U.S. 
contributed $0.6 million, $0.4 million and $0.4 million, respectively, to the increase. The effucts offureign currency 
transJation added $0.6 million to the increase. Lower defurred compensafun expense reduced the year-over-year 
im;rease in adminiltrative expenses by $3.5 million See the 'Overview' and 'Corporate Expenses' secfuns of this 
managemmt ~cmsion and amlysis fur details regarding defurred compensation. 

• Research, developmmt and technical servix: expenses were up $2.2 million, or six. percent. An increase in U.S. 
expenses ($2. 7 million), largely due to additional staff and salary expenses, was partially offilet by k>wer product 
reg5trafun expenses tmder Europe's Registrafun, Evaluation, Authorilafun of Chemical Substances (REACH) 
regulafun($0.9 million). Increased expenses fur the CorqJany's operationinPoJand ($0.3 million), which reflected 
a full year of expenses COIIJJared to a partial year in 2010, aho contributed to the year-over-year increase. 

Interest expense, net, was up $2.8 million, or 43 percent, between 2011 and 2010. Higher average borrowing leve~ led to 
the increase. The me in the average debt Jeve]s was, in 
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part, attributable to wmking capil:al requiJ:emmts that were driven higher by raw rmterial cost inflation In addition, in Noverrber 
20 11 and June 2010, the CollJlany secured $65 mllion and $40 million of additional long-term notes, respectively, to take advantage 
ofJow interest rates and support global growth initiatives. 

The Joss from equity joint ventw"es, which included results fur TIORCO fur 2011 and the resuhs fur TIORCO and SPI fur 
the first three quarters of 2010 (the 2010 amnmt included SPI resuhs fur the first half of the year plus part of the third quarter), 
increased $2.0 million year over year. SPI's equity income in 2010 was $1.2 million, ~h inchlded a $0.7 million gain reJated to 
revaluing the CollJlany's original 50 percent interest in SPI as part of the 2010 acquisition of controlling interest in the entity. The 
TIORCO joint venture is prinmily a cost sharing venture with Nalco Company (now a part ofEco1ab Inc.), as the Company sell9 
surmctants directly into the enhanced recovery nmket and the corresponding profit resides in the surmctants segment operating 
resuhs. As planned, the equity Joss in TIORCO irx;reased $0.8 million year over year. 

Other, net was $0.9 million of expense fur 2011 co~q>ared to $1.6 million of income fur 2010. Investmmt losses, 
attributable to the Company's defurred compensation and supp1etrental defined contnbutim p1an mutual find investmmts, arrol.mted 
to $0.1 million :fur 2011 collJlared to $1.5 mllionofgains :fur 2010. The Company reported fureign exchange losses of$0.8 million 
in2011 versus $0.1 million of gains in2010. 

The e:ffuctive tax rate was 30.8 percent in2011 compared to 35.4 percent in 2010. The decrease was prilmrily attributable 
to the impJementation of a holding company structure that provides a recurring benefit in lowering the e:ffuctive tax rate on fureign 
earnings. Al9o contnbuting to the decrease was a non-recurring provilion in 2010 related to the purchase of an increased ownership 
in SPI and a dividend from the Company's subsidiary in Colombia. An increase in U.S. credits also contnbuted to the lower e:trective 
tax rate, but this was o:OSet by the enactmmt of a higher IDinois co:rporate income tax rate in 2011. 

Segment Results 

(In thousands) 

For the year ended 

Decen:ber 31, 2011 

Net sales 

Operating income 

For the year ended 

Decen:ber 31,2010 

Net sales 

Operating income 

Surfuctants 

$ 1,361,956 

100,811 

$ 1,057,982 

93,010 

Pol:ym:rs 

$ 421,515 

40,909 

$ 330,416 

36,904 

35 

Specialty 

Products 

$ 59,621 

13,307 

$ 42,724 

14,499 

Segmmt 

Results 

$ 1,843,092 

155,027 

$ 1,431,122 

144,413 

Cotporate Total 

$ 1,843,092 

(36,571 ) 118,456 

$ 1,431,122 

(36,516 ) 107,897 
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Suifactants 

Surfuctant:s net sales fur 2011 increased $304.0 million, or 29 percent, over net sales fur 2010. Higher average selling prk:es, 
primarily due to higher raw Imterial costs, accounted fur $264.5 million of the net sa1es change. Sales vohnre grew by two percent, 
Ja.rgely due to new business in Latin Arrerk:a and the inclusion of a fun year of Philippine subsidiary results in 2011 cotq>ared to five 
JD>nths in 2010. Sa1es vo~ accounted fur approximately $19.2 million of the net sales improvement. The :favorable e:trects of 
fureign currency1r'an<;lation added $20.3 million to the :favorable change between years. A year-over-year COIIJla.rtioll of net sales by 
region fullows: 

For the Year Ended 

(In thousands) 

Percent 

Deceni:Jer 31, Deceni:Jer 31, Change 

2011 2010 Increase 

North Am:rica 

$ 839,940 $ 679,810 $ 160,130 +24 

Europe 

317,629 248,749 68,880 +28 

latin AIIEica 

147,614 110,896 36,718 +33 

Asia 

56,773 18,527 38,246 +206 

Total Surfilctants Segment 

$ 1,361,956 $ 1,057,982 $ 303,974 +29 

Net sales fur North Arrerk:an operations increased 24 percent due to a 28 percent increase in average selling prk:es and the 
:favorable e:llect offureign currency translation, which accounted fur $181.6 million and $2.8 million, respectively, of the net sales 
change. A fuur percent decline in sales vo1I.Jrre reduced the year-over-year change by $24.3 million The increase in average selling 
prk:es was primarily attributable to higher year-over-year raw Imterial costs. Raw Imterial prk:es rose through the first three quarters 
of20 11 and began to decline in the fumth quarter. A JD>re :favorable sales mix ako contributed to the improvement in average selling 
prk:es. Sales volume declined largely due to a decrease in Jaunchy and cleaning product sales partially oflSet by increased sa1es of 
agricuhw."al surfuctant:s and biodiesel products. The decline in launchy and cleaning products volume resuhed from nonrecurring 
business in 2010 and weaker deilllnd brought on, in part, by changes in customer product fumrulations. Stronger dellllnd from all 
Imjor customers and new business led to the better year-over-year sales volume of agri;ultural products. The escalating cost of crude 
oil led to new customers fur the Company's biodiesel products. Total North Atnmcan sales vohnre fur the fuurth quarter of2011 
was up three percent over the sam: period of20 10, sotreWba.t reversing the trend of the first three quarters. 

Net sa1es fur European operations increased 28 percent due to a 28 percent increase in average selling prk:es and the 
:favorable e:trects offureign currency 1r'an<;lat:im, which accounted fur $66.9 million and $13.0 million, respectively, of the net sales 
increase. Sales voh.nne declined fuur percent between 20 11 and 2010, which reduced the year-over-year change by $11.0 million 
Rising raw Imterial costs drove average selling prk:es higher. A strengthening of the European euro and Bt-imh pound sterling against 
the U.S. dollar in the first three quarters of2011led to the :favorable fureign currency 1r'an<;lation e:trect The sales volume decline was 
attributable to the UK subsmuy where some launchy and cleaning and personal care business was 1ost due to prk:e competition 
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Net sales fur Latin Amri:an operations improved 33 percent due to a 13 percent increase in average selling pli;es and a 
14 percent increase in sales volume, which accounted fur $16.9 million and $15.8 million, respectively, of the year-over-year net 
sales change. The mvorab1e e:ffucts of fureign cmrency translation contributed $4.0 million to the net sales growth. Sales volume 
increased fur all three Latin Amri:an subsidiaries, with the Brazil mcility posting a 22 percent increase due to business gained as a 
result of the Jocation's additional neulralizing capacity. The higher average selling prices were Jargely attributable to D:reased raw 
material costs. The strengthening of all three Jocations' currencies against the U.S. dollar Jed to the mvorable currency trans1ation 
effuct 

The net sales increase fur Asia operations reflected a fun year of sales fur the Company's Philippines subsidiary in 2011 
compared to approximately five m:mlhs of sales in 2010. Excluding the additional months D:luded in the current year's results, sales 
volume was up 17 percent over 1ast year. 

Surfuctants operating incom;, fur 2011 was $7.8 million higher than operating income fur 2010. Gross profit increased $13.7 million 
prim::ipally due to the effucts of inJnuved margins in North Amri:a and the inchlsion of the Philippines D:ome in segroont results. 
Lower European operations gross profit, due to reduced sales volume and higher IIII.Illlfitctwing expenses, and lower Latin Amri:a 
gross profit, Jargely due to costs related to the s1art up of the neutraJizer expansion in Brazil, negatively impacted surfuctants gross 
profit. Operating expenses increased $5.9 million, or eight percent. Year-over-year corq>a.ri'lons of gross profit by region and total 
segmmt operating expenses and operating incorre fullow: 

(In thousands) For the Year Ended 

Percent 

Deceniler 31, December31, Increase Change 

2011 2010 (Decrease) 

(h)ss Profit 

North Am:rica 

$ 138,578 $ 124,456 $ 14,122 +11 

Europe 

22,114 24,451 (2,337) -10 

latin Ammca 

12,633 14,697 (2,064) -14 

Asia 

5,192 1,201 3,991 +332 

Total Surfuctants Segment 

$ 178,517 $ 164,805 $ 13,712 +8 

Operating &penses 

77,706 71,795 5,911 +8 

Operating Incom: 

$ 100,811 $ 93,010 $ 7,801 +8 

Gross profit fur North Amri:an operations improved 11 percent year-over-year despite a fuur percent decline in sales 
volume. A more mvorab1e sales mix and the previously noted increase in average selling prices more than offilet the inllact of the 
decrease in sales volume. In addition, 2010 gross profit was negatively affucted by expenses associated with a one-month lockout of 
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hourly woikers at the Company's Millcldale (Illinois) plant related to a labor agreem.mt &spute. 
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Gross profit fur European operatiom declined 10 percent due to :lower sales vo!J.ure and higher rrmru.fitcturiog expemes. 
Manu&cturing expenses were up about $2.9 million, or 10 percent, year-over-year prirmri1y as a resuh: ofincreased tmintenance 
costs fur the United Kingdom and Germmy facilities. In addition, the etrects of a platmed three-week shutdown fur a mmdatory 
inspection at the Company's Gennany subsidmy contributed to the rise in IIIUlll:fucturiog expenses. The mvorab1e e:trects offureign 
currencytrans1ation1essened the year-over-year decline in gross profit by $0.9 million. 

Gross profit fur Latin Amerk:an operatiom declined 14 percent despite the 14 percent increase in sales vohlroo. One-time 
costs related to a delay in the start up of the recent neutraJizer capacity expansion project in Brazil and increased rrmru.fitcturing costs 
attributab1e to the new neutralization capabilities rmre than ofiSet the e:trect of the higher sales vo!J.ure. In addition to the costs fur 
Brazil, the decline in gross profit also reflected seiling price increases that Jagged raw llllterial cost increases, part:bJ!arly fur the 
Mexico subsiliary. With spending on these one-time activities comp1ete, fuurth quarter 2011 gross profit exceeded fuurth quarter 
2010 gross profit by $1.2 million, or 42 percent. 

The $4.0 million gross profit increase fur Asia operations reflected a full year of profit fur the Company's Philippines 
subsiliuy in 2011 con:pared to only five rmnths of gross profit in 2010, when it was first consolidated after securing majority 
ownership. In addition, the current year resuhs benefited from a $1.4 million recovery of value added tax receivab1es, whkh were 
reserved fur in a prior year due to collection uncertainty. 

Operating expemes fur the sur:fuctants segmmt increased $5.9 million, or eight percent, year over year. Higher expenses fur 
North Amerk:an operations ($3. 7 million), additional expenses fur the Singapore and Philippines Jocations, which were first 
consolidated in the third quarter of 2010 ($1. 7 million), and the e:trects of fureign currency translation ($1.1 million) accounted fur 
rmst of the operating expeme increase. The increase in North Amerk:a operating expenses was attributab1e to higher research and 
developmmt ($2.1 million) and seiling expenses ($1.8 million). Higher salacy and temporary help expenses accounted fur the 
increased North Atrerica research and deve1opmmt expense. Increased support expenses fur the expanding Asia operations 
accounted fur rmst of 1he increase in North Am.mcan selling expenses. The remainder of the year-over-year di:trerence was 
attributab1e to Jower European operation expenses ($1.9 million) partially ofiSet by higher Latin Atrerican operation expenses ($1.4 
million). 

38 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg3... 49/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Polymers 

Polym:rs net sales fur 2011 increased $91.1 million, or 28 percent, over net sales fur 2010. Higher average selling prK:es, a nine 
percent :irqlrovement in saJes vo~ and the :favorable effects of fureign currency translation accounted fur $55.3 million, $28.4 
million and $7.4 million, respectively, of the increase. The higher average selling prK:es re:flected increased costs fur raw tmteria1s. An 
regions contributed to the improvement in sales vo~. A year-over-year comparison of net sales by region is displayed below: 

(In thousands) For the Year Ended 

December 31, Decerrber 30, Percent 

2011 2010 Increase Change 

North Am:rica 

$ 259,713 $ 213,223 $ 46,490 +22 

Fnrope 

133,375 96,463 36,912 +38 

Asia and Other 

28,427 20,730 7,697 +37 

Total Polym:ts Segment 

$ 421,515 $ 330,416 $ 91,099 +28 

Net sales fur North Alrerican operations increased 22 percent due to a 16 percent increase in average selling prices and a 
five percent increase in sales vo~, which accounted fur $36.1 million and $10.4 million, respectively, of the net sales :irqlroveiiEJt. 
Higher raw tmterial costs across an pol:ytrer product lines led to the higher average selling prices. SaJes vo~ fur polyols increased 
12 percent Jargely due to increased demand from existing rigid insulation board custotrers. Sales vo~ fur phtha.lic anhydride 
declined three percent due to weaker demmd from po]yester resin customers. 

Net sales fur European operations increased 38 percent due to a 15 percent rise in average selling prK:es, a 15 percent 
improvement in sales vo~ and the :favorable effects of fureign currency translation, which accounted fur $16.6 million, $14.1 
million and $6.2 million, respectively, of the net sales growth. The higher average selling prices re:flected higher year-over-year raw 
material costs. The increase in sales vo~ resuhed from stronger demand from rmst tmjor rigid insulation board customers and new 
demand fur tretal panel insulation and adhesive appli;ations. The Company's Poland subsidmy, which was acquired in the third 
quarter of2010, accounted fur 51 percent of the year-over-year sales vo~ growth. 

Net sales fur Asia and Other operations increased 37 percent year-over-year due to a 20 percent increase in sales vohnre, 
a nine percent increase in average selling prK:es and the :favorable effects offureign currency translation, which accounted fur $4.1 
million, $2.4 million and $1.2 million, respectively, of the rise in net sales. New business fur the China subsidmy Jed to the 
improvement in sales vo~. 
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Polym:r operating incom: fur 2011 irq>roved $4.0 million, or 11 percent, over operating incom: fur 2010. Gross profit increased 
$6.2 milli:m, as all three regions posted gains. Operating expenses increased $2.2 milli:m, or 12 percent BeJow are year-over-year 
compamons of gross profit by region and total segrrent operating expenses and operating incom:: 

(In thousands) For the Year Ended 

Decenber 31, December 31, Percent 

2011 2010 Increase Change 

Ch!ss Profit 

North America 

$ 44,296 41,821 $ 2,475 +6 

&rope 

14,803 12,087 2,716 +22 

Asia and Other 

2,455 1,434 1,021 +71 

Total Polymers Segment 

$ 61,554 $ 55,342 $ 6,212 +11 

Operating Expenses 

20,645 18,438 2,207 +12 

Operating Income 

$ 40,909 $ 36,904 $ 4,005 +11 

Gross profit fur North ~an operations was up six percent principally due to the five percent increase in sales vo~. 
Unit margins were up year-over-year, but higher raw rmterial costs pushed margins lower in the fumth quarter, particularly fur the 
pbthalK: anhydride product line. A seven percent increase in mamdilcturing expenses, primarily due to increases in depreciation and 
persollllel re1ated expenses, negatively affected the year-over-year change in gross profit. 

Gross profit fur Emopean operations increased 22 percent due to the 15 percent irnproverrent in sales vo~ and $0.8 
million in mvorabJe fureign currency trans1ation impact. Unit margins fur 2011 approxinated those fur 2010. The impact of selling 
price increases was largely ofiSet by the efrects ofbigber raw material costs and costs to outsource polyoJs fiom the segrrent' s North 
~an operations as a resu1t of fire darmge to one of the CoiiJ>any's polyol reactors in Genmny that occurred in the second 
quarter of201 L The darmged equipmmt was p1aced back into service in the fuurth quarter. 

Gross profit fur Asia and Other operations increased 71 percent due to selling price increases and to the 20 percent growth 
in sales voh.nne. 

Operating expenses increased $2.2 rnllion year-over-year due to higher selling ($1.0 llll100n), research and deve]opmmt 
($0.8 rnllion) and administrative expenses ($0.4 million) expenses. Increased trave~ salary and fringe benefit expenses, partially ofiSet 
by reductions in bad debt expense, and the inclusion of a full year of Po ]and subsidiary expenses accounted fur the higher selling 
expenses. Increased salary expenses coup Jed with the inclusion of a full year ofPoland subsidiary expenses accounted fur the rise in 
research and developmmt expenses. European and Asia operations each accounted fur about half of the increase in administrative 
expenses. 
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Specialty Products 

Net sales fur 2011 increased $16.911l1100n, or 40 percent, over net sales fur 2010 largely due to sales related to the a:w Lipn 
Nutrition product lines ($13. 7 million) and to an 11 percent increase in sales vohD:oo fur fuod ingredient products. Operating income 
was down $1.2 million, or eight percent, between years prinmily due to higher fuod ingredient raw material costs, fur which 
competitive pressures have made it difficuJt to raise selling prres. The Lipn Nutrition product lines positively afrected the segrumt's 
year-over-year resuJts, adding $1.2 million of operating income. 

Corporate Expenses 

Corporate expenses of $36.6 million fur 2011 were $0.1 million higher than corporate expenses reported fur 2010. Defurred 
compensation expeme declined $3.5 million year-over-year, but was o:fiSet by increases in a IIUII:ber of other expenses, notably a 
$1.1 million comparative increase in :legal and environmmtal expenses, $0.9 million ofhigber expeme resuhing ftom derivative income 
reported in 2010 arising ftom recording certain e1ectric contracts at fuir value (the Company held no such contracts during 20 11) and 
a $0.4 million increase in salary expense. The comparative increase in legal and environmental expenses reflected fuvorab1e 
adjust:nmts made in 2010 as a resuJt of the reduction of the Colll'any's c1ean-up cost Jiability at two sites. Increases in other 
corporate expenses, such as hiring, temporary he]p and patent rees, cm:dributed to o:fiSetting the effi:ct of defurred compensation 

With respect to defurred C01l1Jensation, a smaDer year-to-year increase in the va1ue ofCoJl1)any stock and declines in the 
va1ues of the rmtua1 fund assets hekl. to fund the de:fi:rred compensation obJigations led to the :lower year-over-year defurred 
compensation expeme. The value of Company commn stock increased $1.94 per share ftom $38.14 per share at December 31, 
2010, to $40.08 per share at December 31,2011. For 2010, the Company's cormmn stock price increased $5.73 per share ftom 
$32.41 per share at December 31,2009, to $38.14 per share at December 31,2010. 

Outlook 

The inves1lrents made over the last several years he]ped the Company deliver a 16 percent increase in full year net income, excluding 
de:fi:rred compensation In 20 13 the Cotll'any vvill continue to pursue geographic expamion and higher va1ue opportunities within all 
three business segmmts. The Company's strategy and ability to execute provide an opportunity fur continued e~ growth in 
2013. 

Surfuctants expects to continue to derive lD>re of its profits ftom higher va1ue added products in the agricultural, o:il:f:iekl. and 
household and indus1rial cleaning markets. Demand fur crop protection chemicals i'i expected to remain strong in 2013. The 
Company i'i positioned fur further profit growth in Brazil The Singapore plant i'i now operational and shoukl contribute lllOdestly to 
e~ in 2013 and lD>re significantly beyond that as production at the site i'i diversified. 

Po]ymers shoukl experience continued growth ftom polyo1 used in energy saving rigid fuam insulation Recent demand 
growth has largely come ftom greater insulation level'> fur 
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rep:lacemmt roofing. A recovering ecommy woukl stimulate the colllllE'Cial construction market and eventually restore that demand. 
The polyrrers segment i; expected to &ce higher costs to operate in China in 2013 and 2014 as the govermr:ent i; requiring that the 
Company's p1ant in China be relocated to a new industrial mne. The Company plans to supply its Asian custorrers with product ton 
produced by another chemical pJant in China or irqlorted ftom other Company producti>n sites. Managemmt anticipates that the 
higher costs of operating in China will. limit pol.ymrr earnings growth in 2013. 

In 2012 the Company achieved its fifth consecutive record iw>m: year and its fOrty-fifth comecutive annual dividend 
increase. The Company's baJance sheet i; strong and managemmt intends to leverage that strength to make investments that will. 
accelerate Co111'any growth and deliver value to Company shareholders. 

Liquidity and Financial Condition 

For 2012, net cash flow ftom operating activities of$109.0 million was used to fund investing cash outflows of$87.4 million, net debt 
reductions of$17.7 million and other financing cash outflows of$11.8 million Exchange rates increased cash by $0.7 million resulting 
in a year-to-year cash decrease of$7.2 million 

For the full-year period, net incom: increased by $7.1 million and worldng capital consmn:d $25.5 million Jess than in 20 11. 
Cash used fur investing activities decreased by $13.9 million versus the prm year. Financing cash :fklws con:prised a cash use of 
$29.5 millionin2012 compared to a use of$2.1 millionin2011. 

For 2012, accoUIJts receivable were a source of$3.9 million versus a use of$60.8 million fur 2011. Inventories were a use 
of $50.3 million in 2012 versus a use of$12.9 million in 2011. AccoUIJts payable and accrued liabilities were a source of $24.1 
million fur 2012 versus a source of$25 .9 million fur 2011. 

The Company experienced 1ower material costs during 2012, wh£h mitigated the cash impact on receivables of higher 
current year fuurth-quarter sales vohm::s and higher inventory quantities compared to one year earlier. During 2011, the Company 
experienced rising raw material costs, wh£h resu1ted in higher working capital and a signifkant impact on the Colll'any's overall cash 
:fklw. The Company's wmking capital investn:rent i; heavily influenced by the cost of crude oil and mtural oils, ftom which many of its 
raw materials are derived. Fluctuatims in raw material costs transJate dlrectly to inventory carrying costs and indirectly to custom:r 
selling pr£es and accoUIJts receivable. 

The 2012 accoUIJts receivable cash source resuhed ftomlower end-of.year sales revenue, driven by raw material deflation, 
despite sligbtly higher sales vohm:: fur the fumth quarter of2012 versus the colll'arab1e quarter Jast year. In contrast, the 2011 
accoUIJts receivable cash use was driven tmstly by raw material inflation accompanied by higher sales vohm::s. AccoUIJts receivable 
turnover did not change significantly ftom year to year and was not a signifkant cash :fklw mctor in either year. The 2012 inventory 
cash use was driven by the addition of production in Singapore and higher inventory quantities at other Jocations to support custom:r 
seM::e, partiaJly o:fiSet by 1ower average costs. For 2011, the inventory cash use was driven mainly by raw material inflation abng 
with higher quantities. The Company has not changed its own payment practices related to its payables. It is managem:nt's opinion 
that the Company's liquidity is sufficient to provXle fur potential ilx;reases in working capital during 2013. 
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Investing cash outflows fur 20 12 totaled $87.4 million versus $1 0 1.4 million fur 2011. Capital expenditures were nearly 
liDCbanged at $83.2 million fur both years. Investing cash outflows fur 20 11 incbied $13 .6 million fur the purchase of certain product 
Jines of Lipid Nutrition B.V., a part of Loders Croklaan B.V. The Company Iquidated $0.5 million ofinvestrrents fur benefit plan 
participant payouts in2012 versus $1.6 million in2011. 

For 2013, the Company estimates that capital expenditures will range from $110 million to $115 million including capacity 
expansions in Brazil, Genmny, China and the United States. 

The Company purchases its comnon shares in the open market from~ to titre to timd its own benefit pJans and also to 
mitigate the dilutive e:frect of new shares ~sued under its benefit plans. The Company may a1so make open nmket repurchases as 
cash :flows pennil when, in mmagernent's opinion, the Company's shares are tmdervalued in the market. During 2012, the Company 
purchased 46,040 commnshares in the openmarket at a total cost of$2.1 million. See Part II, Item5(a) of1his amrualReport on 
Form 1 0-K fur infurmation regarding the Company's share repurchase authori2ation 

At December 31, 2012, the Company's cash and cash equivalents totaled $76.9 million, including $25.6 million in two 
separate U.S. tmney nmket funds, each of which was rated AAA by Standard and Poor's and Aaa by Moody's. Cash in U.S. 
dermnd deposit accounts totaled $7.3 million and cash of the Corq>any's non-U.S. subsicliaries he1d outside the U.S. totaled $44.0 
million as ofDecember 31,2012. 

Consolidated debt decreased by $17.1 million year over year, from $199.5 million to $182.4 million with decreases of 
$12.7 million fur dotrestic and $4.4 million fur fureign. Net debt (which is defined as total debt minus cash) decreased by $9.9 million 
during 2012, from $115.4 million to $105.5 million. At December 31, 2012, the ratio of total debt to total debt ph.Js shareholders' 
equity was 27.5 percent corq>ared to 33.0 percent as ofDecember 31, 2011. As ofDecember 31,2012, the ratio of net debt to net 
debtph.Js shareho1ders' equity was 18.0 percent, corq>ared to 22.1 percent at December 31, 2011. 

As of Deceni>er 31, 2012, the COtq>any's debt incbied $152.1 million of unsecured private placement Joans with 
maturities extending from 2013 through 2023. These loans are the Company's primary source ofJong-term debt :financing and are 
suppletnmted by bank credit filcilities to Ineet short and Inedium-term needs. 

On September 20, 2012, the Company entered into a comnitted $125.0 million multi-Cl.llTei:K:y five-year revolving credit 
agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N .A, as adnlirmtrative agent, and fuur other U.S. banks. The credit agreement allows the 
Company to make unsecured borrowirlgfo, as requested from~ to ~. fur working capital and other corporate purposes. The 
credit agreement replaced the Company's previous revolving credit agreement that would have expired in August 2013 and was 
terminated simultaneously with the credit agreemmt. 11m unsecured filcility is the Company's primary source of short-tenn 
borrowirlgfo and ~ committed through SeptenDer 20, 2017, with 1:en:n'l and comlitions that are substantially equivalent to those of the 
Company's other U.S. loan agreemmts. As of December 31, 2012, the Company had outstanding letters of credit of $2.6 million 
tmder this agreemmt and no borrowirlgfo, with $122.4 million remaining available. The Company a.nti;ipates that cash from operations, 
committed credit :facilities and cash on hand will be sufficient to fund antX:ipated capital expenditures, working capital, dividends and 
other pJanned financial commiiinents fur the fureseeable future. 
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Certain fureign subsidiaries of the Company maintain term klans and short-term bank lines of credit in their respective local 
currencies to ~ working capital requirements as wen as to :fimd capital expenditure prograrm and acquisiti:ms. At December 31, 
2012, the Company's European subsidiaries had bank term klans of$8.6 mllion with maturities through 2016 and short-term bank 
debt of$16.1 million with remaining short-term borrowing capacityof$19.2 million. The Company's Latin.Amm:an subsilil.ries had 
m short-term bank debt with $1 0.6 million of l.DlllSed short-term borrowing capacity. The Cotq)any' s Philippine subsiiliary had $4.5 
million of bank term klans with maturities through 2014, whi:h were guaranteed by the Con:pany. The Cotq)any's majority-owned 
joint venture in China had short-term bank debt of$1.1 million and outstanding letters of credit of$0.9 million, with unused borrowing 
capacity of$4.4 million, on bank credit lines guaranteed by the Company. 

The Company has material debt agreements that require 1he mamtenance of mininnm interest coverage and mininnm net 
worth. These agreemmts also limit the incurrence of additional debt as wen as the payrn:nt of dividends and repurchase of treasury 
shares. Testing fur these agreemmts is based on the combined financial statemmts of the U.S. operatiom of the Company, Stepan 
Canada Inc., Stepan Speciahy Products, ILC, Stepan Speciahy Products B.V. and Stepan Asia Pte. Ltd. (the ''Restricted Group'). 
Under the m>st restrictive of these debt covenants: 

1. The Restricted Group DJJSt maintain a minimnn interest coverage ratio, as defined within the agreetrents, of 2.0 
to 1.0, fur the preceding fuur ca1endar quarters. 

2. The Restricted Group IWSt maintain net worth of at least $27 5. 0 million. 

3. The Restricted Group IWSt maintain a ratio ofklng-term debt to total capitaliz.ation, as defined in the agreetrents, 
not to exceed 55 percent. 

4. The Restricted Group may pay dM:iends and purchase treasury shares after Dece:n:Der 31, 2011, in rumunts of 
up to $100.0 million ph.Js 100 percent ofnet income and cash proceeds of stock option exercmes, measured 
cUIWlatively after Jwe 30, 2012. The maximnn atml.llt of dividends that could have been paid within this 
limitation~ ~klsed as l.lllrestricted retained earnings in Note 6, Debt, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statemmts. 

The Company believes it was in compJiance with an of its loan agreements as of Dece:n:Der 31, 2012. Based on current 
projections, the Con:pany believes it will be in compliance with its loan agreetrents throughout 2013. 
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Contractual Obligations 

At December 31 , 20 12, 1he Cotq>any' s contractual obligations, including estimated payrn:nl:s by period, were as fullows: 

Payments Due by Period 

(In thoruands) 1- 3-
Total Less than 3years S years More than 

I year 5 years 

Long-tenn debt obligations 

$ 182,402 $ 32,838 $ 26,436 $ 33,128 $ 90,000 

Interest payments on debt obligations <•> 

49,551 8,745 15,106 11,909 13,791 

Capital lease obligations 

586 293 293 

Operating lease obligations 

33,319 4,730 6,034 3,980 18,575 

Purchase obligations (b) 

15,166 13,651 1,515 

Other<<> 

11,1n 2,808 1,669 1,734 10,961 
--- --- ----

Total 

$ 298,196 $ 63,065 $ 51,053 $ 50,751 $ 133,327 

(a) Interest paym:nts on debt obligations represent interest on all Company debt at Decenber 31, 2012. The interest paym:nt a.IIJJunts related to the 

variable rate component of the Company's debt as sum: that interest will be paid at the rates prevailing at December 31,2012. Future interest rates 

may change, and therefore, actual interest payments would differ from those disclosed in the above table. 

(b) Purchase obligations consist of raw material. utility and telecomnmication service purchases made in the nommlcourse ofbusiness. 

(c) The "Other'' category comprises deferred revenues that represent coliillitm:nts to deliver products, CJq~ected 2013 required contributions to the 

Company's funded defined benefit pension plans, estimated payments related to the Company's unfunded defined benefit supplemental 

executive and outside director pension plans, estimated payments (undiscounted) related to the Company's asset retirement obligations, and 

environmental remediation payments for which anJJunts and periods can be reasonably estimated. 

The above tab~ does not include $89.2 million of o1her non-current liabilities recorded on the ba1ance sheet at December 31 , 20 12, 
as summari2ed in Note 15 to the consolidated financial statemmts. The significant non-current liabilities exc1uded from the table are 
defined benefit pension, deferred compensation, enviromnental and legal liabilities and unrecognized 1ax benefits fur which paymmt 
periods can not be reasonably determined. In addition, deterred income 1ax liabilities are exchded from the tab~ due to the 
uncertainty of their timing. 

Pension Plans 

The Cotq>any sponsors a nurrber of defined benefit pension p1ans, the most significant ofwbich cover etqlloyees in its U.S. and 

U.K. 1ocations. The U.S. and U.K. plans have been frozen, and servK:e benefit accruals are no 1onger being made. The underfimded 
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status of the Co~any's defined benefit pension plam declined $0.3 million year-over-year, from $36.0 million at DecetD>er 31, 
2011, to $35.7 million at December 31, 2012. The e:Hects of year-over-year declines in the ~omt rates used to rmasure pension 
obligations (89 and 60 basis point declines fur the U.S. and U.K. plans, respectively) were o:OSet by penmn asset gains and 
Company contributims. The Company contributed $6.4 millim to its :fimded defined benefit pension plans in 2012. The Company 
expects to contnbute approxirmtely $1.0 millim to the U.K. plan in 2013. Due to a reduced minimum fimding requiremmt 
precipitated by the Pension 
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Funding Stabili2at:X>nprovision ofthe MAP-21 Act (Moving Ahead fur Progress in the 21• Century Act) placed into law in2012, the 

Company does not expect to Imke contril:nnms to its :fimded U.S. qualified defined benefit pension plans in 2013. Payrn:nts to 
participants in the unfimded non-qualified plans will approxirmte $0.2 million in 20 13, whi:h approxirmtes the 2012 paymmts. 

Letters of Credit 

The Cotq)any maintains standby letters of credit under its workers' compensamn insurance agreem.mts and fur other purposes as 
needed. The insurance letters of cre<lit are renewed amrua1ly and amended to the amnnts required by the insurance agreem.mts. As 
ofDeceni>er 31, 2012, the Company bad a total of$2.6 million in outstanding standby letters of credit. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

The Securities and .Exchange Connniss:ion requires dilclosure of off-balance sheet arrangemmts that either have, or are reasonably 
Jikely to have, a current or future efrect on the Company's :financial conilition, changes in :financial condition, revenues or expenses, 
resuhs of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that is material to investors. During the pemds covered by this 
F onn 1 0-K, the Company was not party to any such off-balance sheet arra.ngeroonts. 

Environmental and Legal Matters 

The Company's operations are subject to extensive 1oca1, state and :fuderal regulat:X>ns. Ahhough the Cotq>any's envirollllEltal 
policies and practices are designed to ensure compJiance with these regulat:X>ns, future devebpmmts and increasingly stringent 
enviromnental regulation couJd require the Company to make additional enviro:mnental expenditures. The Company will contirrue to 
invest in the equipmmt and mcilities necessary to coiq)ly with exi'lting and future regulations. During 2012, the Cotq>any's 
expenditures fur capital projects related to the enviroillllomt were $5.3 million. These projects are capit.a.Ji2ed and depreciated over 
their estimated useful lives, which are typically 10 years. Recmring costs associated with the operation and maintenance of :facilities fur 
waste treatmmt and cmposal and managing enviro:mnental compJiance in ongoing operat:X>ns at the Cotqlany's mamfucturing 
1ocations were approxirmtely $18.3 million fur 2012, $16.0 million fur 2011 and $15.7 million fur 2010. While diffkuh to project, it 
is not anticipated that these recmring expenses will increase significantly in the future. 

Over the years, the Company bas received requests fur infunmtion related to or bas been nam:d by the govetmr:ent as a 
potentially responsible party at a number of waste disposal sites where cleanup costs have been or may be incurred under CERCLA 
and similar state statutes. In addition, damages are being clairred against the Company in generalJiability act:X>ns fur aDeged personal 
iqjmy or property damage in the case of so~ disposal and plant sites. The Company believes that it has made adequate provisions 
fur the costs it may incm with respect to the sites. See the Critical Accounting Policies secmn that fuJlows fur a 
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discusmn of the Corq>any's enviromumtalliabilities accmmting poli;y. After partial ~diation paymmts at certain sites, the 

Company has estimated a range ofpossib:Je enviromumtal and :legal losses from $10.3 million to $28.9 million at Deceni>er 31, 
2012, compared to $8.8 million to $28.6 million at December 31, 2011. At Deceni>er 31, 2012, the Company's accrued liability fur 
such klsses, which represented the Corq>any' s best estimate within the estimated range of possible enviromumtal and legal losses, 
was $15.4 million compared to $14.6 lllllOOn at December 31, 2011. Became the liabilities accrued are estimates, actual armunts 
could difler from the armunts reported. During 2012, cash outJays re1ated to :legal and enviromrental rmtters approximated $3.3 
lllllOOn compared to $4.9 million expended in 2011. 

For certain sites, the Company has responded to iniDrrmtion requests tmde by tederal, state or Jocal goverm11:nt agencies 
but has received no response confirming or denying the Corq>any's stated positions. As such, estimates of the total costs, or range of 
possible costs, of rem:diation, if any, or the Company's share of such costs, if any, cannot be determined with respect to these sites. 
Consequently, the Company is unable to predi:t the effect thereof on the Corq>any's financial position, cash flows and resuhs of 
operations. Given the iniDnmtion available, managem:nt believes the Company has no liability at these sites. However, in the event of 
one or m>re adverse detenninations with respect to such sites in any annual or interim period, the effect on the Company's cash flows 
and resuhs of operations fur those periods could be material Based upon the Company's present knowledge with respect to its 
involvem:nt at these sites, the possibility of other viable entities' responsibilities fur clearmp, and the extended period over wbich any 
costs would be incurred, the Corq>any believes that these matters, individually and in the aggregate, will not have a material effect on 
the Company's financial position. 

See Item 3, Legal Proceedings, in this Form 10-K and in other filings of the Corq>any with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, whi;h are available upon request from the Corq>any. See also Note 16, Contingencies, in the Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statemmts fur a summary of the significant enviromumtal proceedings re1ated to certain enviromumtal sites. 

Climate Change Legislation 

Based on currently availabJe iniDnmtion, the Company does not believe that exilting or pendmg c1imate change Jegis]ation or 
regulation is reasonably likely to have a rmterial effect on the Corq>any' s financial condition, resuhs of operations or cash flows. 

CritiCIIl Accounting Policies 

The Con:pany prepares its financial statemmts in accordance with accounting princip:Jes generally accepted in the United States of 
Am.mca (generally accepted accmmting principJes). Preparation of financial statemmts in accordance with generally accepted 
accolmting principles requires the Corq>any to make estimates and asst.U:q>tions that affect the reported armunts of assets and 
liabilities and disc1osure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statemmts and the reported armunts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period. The ful1owing is a summary of the accolmting policies the COiq>any believes are the :rrost 

important to aid in understanding its financial resuhs. 
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Defurred Compensat:Km 

The CotqJany sponsors defurred coiiJ>ensatKm plans that alk>w mmagemm empJoyees to defur receipt of their annual boDUSes and 
outsne directors to defur receipt of their rees 1llltll. retiremmt, departure :from the CoiiJ>any or as eJected by the participant. The plans 
aiJow fur the deterred cOiqJemation to grow or decline based on the resuhs of investmmt options chosen by the participants. The 
investmmt options inc1ude Company co1.111mn stock and a limited selection of mutual fio.:is. The COiqJany fio.:is the obligations 
associated with these plans by pmchasing investn:mt assets that tmtch the investm.mt choices made by the plan participants. A 
suflrient number of shares of treasury stock are maintained on hand to cover the equivalent number of shares that resuh: fiom 
participants eJecting the CotqJany co1.111mn stock investm.mt option. As a resuh, the Company must periJdically pmchase its comrmn 
shares in the open market. Upon retirement or departure fiom the CoiiJ>any, participants receive cash amnmts equivalent to the 
payxrent date value of the investmmt choices they have tmde or CoiiJ>any coDJimD. stock shares equal to the number of share 
equivalents heJd in the accm.mts. 

Sorm plan di'!ltnbutions may be tmde in cash or Company con:mon stock at the option of the participant. Other plan 
distributims can only be tmde in CoiiJ>any con:mon stock. For defurred COIIJ>ensation obligations that may be settled in cash, the 
CoiiJ>any tnJSt record appreciation in the market value of the investmmt choices tmde by participants as additional COJ:l1lensation 
expense. Conversely, declines in the value of Company stock or the mutual fio.:is resuh:s in a reduction of compensafun expeme 
since such declines reduce the cash obligafun of the Company as of the date of the financial statements. These nmket price 
rmvemmts may resuh: in significant periJd-to-periJd ftuctuations in the CoiiJ>any's incom:. Because the obligations that 1IlllS1: be 
settled only in Company coDJimD. stock are treated as equity instrurrents, fluctuations in the market price of the Wlderlying Company 
stock do not affect ea.rnirlgs. 

At December 31, 2012, the CoiqJany's defurred compensation Jiability was $42.2 million, of whi:h approximately 70 
percent represented deterred cotq)emation tied to the perfunm.nce of the Company's comrmn stock; the remainder was &d to the 
mJtua1 fund investment choices. A $1.00 increase in the market price of the Company's comrmn stock will resuh: in approximately 
$0.5 million of additional COJ:l1lemation expense. A $1.00 reduction in the market price of the coDJimD. stock will reduce 
compensation expense by a like armmt. The expense or income associated with the JDJtual fund component will generally :fluctuate in 
line with the overall. percentage increase or decrease of the U.S. stock markets. 

The mutual fund assets related to the defurred cotq)emation plans are recorded on the Company's balance sheet at cost 
when acquired and adjusted to their nmket values at the end of each reporting periJd. As aiJowed by generally accepted accounting 
princip1es, the CoiqJany elected the :lair value option fur recording the mutual fio.:i investmmt assets. TherefOre, market value 
changes fur the mutual fund investn:xmt assets are recorded in the income statement in the sam: periJds that the offSetting changes in 
the defurred compensation Jiabilities are recorded. Dividends, capital gain<; di'!ltnbuted by the mutual :funds, unrealized gains and Josses 
and rea&zed gains and Josses fiom sa1es of mutual fund shares, are recognized as investment incorre or loss in the other, net line of the 
consolidated statements ofincorre. 
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Envirommntal Liabilities 

It is the CotqJany's accmmting policy to record enviroiJDleiltal.1iabilities when environmental assessm:nts and/or rem:dial effurts are 
probable and the cost or range of possible costs can be reasonably estimated. When no am:nmt within a range of possible costs i!! a 
better estimate 1han any other rurount, the mininun ruromt in the range is accrued. Some of the :fuctors on which the COtqJany bases 
its estimates :inchlde iniOnmtion provided by :feasibility studies, potentially responsible party negotiatiom and the development of 
remedial action plans. 

Estimates fur environmental liabilities are subject to significant ftuctuatiom as new :facts emerge related to the various sites 
where the Company is exposed to liability fur the remediation of environmental contamination. See the Enviromnmla1 and Legal 
Matters section of this MD&A fur discussi:m of the Co111>any's recorded liabilities and range ofloss estimates. 

Revenue Recognition 

Revenue is recognized upon shiprn:nt of goods to customers, at whi;h tiJ:u: title and rEk of loss pass to the customer. For 
arrangements where the Co111>any consigns product to a customer location, revenue i!! recognized when the customer uses the 
inventozy. The Company records shipping and handling billed to a customer in a sales transaction as revenue. Costs incurred fur 
shipping and handling are recorded in cost of sales. Voluru: dEcomts due customers are estimated and recorded in the same period 
as the sales to whi;h the dEcomts relate and reported as reductions of revenue in the consoJidated statern:nts of :income. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

See Note 1 to the consolidated financial statern:nts, inchded in Part II, Item 8, fur iniOnnati:m on recent accomting 
pronouncements, which a:ffuct the Company. 

Item 7A. Quantitative and Quatitative Disclosures About Market Risk 

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RISK 

Because the Company operates globally, its cash flows and operating resuhs are subject to m.wements in fureign currency exchange 
rates. The COtqJany :maDllfuctures and sens products in mmy fureign locations and, therefure, believes its currency exchange mk i!! 
wen diversified. Except as noted bek>w, substantially an the Cotq)any's fureign subsidiaries' financial iost:runr.mts are denominated in 
their respective :furw;;t:ional currencies. Gains and :losses on mbedged fureign curreJ:K:Y transactions are recorded in income. 

The Company uses furward contracts to mitigate the exposure of certain fureign currency transactions and ba1ances to 
:fluctuating exchange rates. At December 31, 2012, the Company had :fi>rward contracts to sell $9.4 million on behalf of subsidiaries 
in Canada, MexK:o, and France. At year end the Company had furward contracts to buy $2.9 million on behalf of subsidiaries in 
Germany and the Philippines. The Cotq)any also had a furward 

49 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg3... 61/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

contract to sen EUR 3.0 million on behalf of its subsidiary in Poland. At Decerrber 31, 2012the Cotq>anyhad a furward contract to 
purchase SGD 1.5 million on behalf of a subsidiary in Singapore where the :fimctional currency is the U.S. doDa.r. 

PeriodicalJy, the Company and its subsidiaries fisue U.S. doDa.r and euro denominated trade receivabkls or loans to each 
other. Gains and :losses on these transactions are included in incotre. Except fur the Company's subsidiaries in Brazil, Colombia, and 
China, furcign currency exposures are essentially all covered by furward contracts. As of December 31, 2012, the Cotq:Jany bad net 
receivabkls of$1.8 million due :from its Brazilian subsidiary that were subject to exchange rate fluctuations. Hypothetical :fluctuations 
of 10 percent in the exchange rate of the Brazilian real would resuh in a gain or 1oss of$0.2 million 

INTEREST RATES 

The Company's debt was made up of fixed-rate and variable-rate borrowings totaling $155.8 million and $26.6 million, respectively, 
as ofDecember 31, 2012. For 2013, it fi projected that interest on short-term variabkl-rate borrowings will total approximately $1.1 
million. A hypothetical10 percent average change to short-term interest rates would resuh in a $0.1 million increase or decrease to 
interest expense fur 20 13. 

The :fu.ir value ofthe Company's 1ong term fixed-rate debt, inchllling current maturities, was estimated to be $167.8 million 
as of December 31, 2012, whi::h was approximately $12.0 million above the carrying value. Market risk was estimated as the 
potential increase to the :fu.ir value that would resuh :from a hypothetical10 percent decrease in the Company's weighted average 
Jong-tenn borrowing rates at December 31, 2012, or $3.2 million 

COMMODITY PRICE RISK 

Certain raw materials used in the manu:IRcture of the Company's products are subject to price volatility caused by weather, petroleum 
prices, general econollOO demand and other unpredictabkl fil.ctors. Increased raw material costs are recovered :from custom:rs as 
quickly as the mark.elplace alklws; however, certain custotrerS have a.rra.ngemmts that allow fur price changes only on a quarterly 
basfi, and collJ)etitive pressures smmtitn:s prevent the recovery of cost increases :from custotrerS, particularly in periods wbere there 
fi excess industry capacity. As a resuh, fur so~ product lines or mrrket segments it may take tiJm to recover raw material price 
increases. Periodi;alJy, firm purchase commitments are entered into which fix the price of a specific co:tlliil'ldity that will be delivered 
at a future tilne. Forward purchase contracts are used to Wd in lDUlaging the Company's natural gas and eklctric costs. At 
Deceni>er 31, 2012, the Company had open furward contracts fur the purchase of 1.1 million dekatl:lem:E of natural gas at a cost of 
$4.2 million. Because the Cotq:Jany has agreed to fixed prices fur the noted quantity of natural gas, a hypothetical 10 percent 
:ftuctuatim in the prX:e of natural gas would cause the CollJ)any's actual natural gas cost to be $0.4 million higher or lower than the 
cost at market pri;e. Also at December 31, 2012, the COiq>any had contracts to purchase approximately 14,000 ~gawatt hours of 
electricity at a cost of $1.0 million Because the Cotq:Jany has agreed to fixed prices fur the noted quantity of eklctricity, a 
hypothetical10 percent fluctuation in the price ofeJectricity would cause the Company's actualeklctric cost to be $0.1 million higher 
or lower than the cost at market pri;e. 

50 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg3... 62/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data 

The fullowing statemmts and data are inchxled in this item: 

Report oflndependent Registered PubJi: Accounting Firm 

Consolidated Staternmts oflncom: (For years ended Decerrber 31,2012,2011 and 2010) 

Consolidated Staternmts of Comprehensive lnco~ (For years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 201 0) 

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Decerrber 31, 2012 and 2011) 

Consolidated Staternmts ofCashFlow (For years ended Decerrber 31,2012,2011 and 2010) 

Consolidated Staternmts ofStockho1ders' Equity (For years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010) 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statemmts 

SeJected Quarterly Financial Data 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

60 

105 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg3... 63/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Report of Independent Registered Pubtic Accounting Finn 

To the Board ofDirectors and Stockhok:lers of 
Stepan Company 
Northfield, IDinois 

We have auclited the accotq>anying consoli:lated balance sheets of Stepan COiq>any and subsidiaries (the "Company') as of 
Deceni>er 31, 2012 and 2011, and the reJated consoli:lated statemmts of incom:, con:prebensive incorre, equity, and cash flows fur 
each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2012. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Cotq>any's 
mmagerrent. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial stat:em.mts based on our audits. 

We condurted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). 
Those standards require that we pJan and perfurm the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial stat:em.mts are 
:free of material misstaterrent. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amnmts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. An audit akl includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by managemmt, as 
wen as evahlating the overan financial statemmt presentafun We believe that our audits provide a reasonabk basis fur our opinion 

In our opinion, such consoli:lated financial statements present fu.irly, in all material respects, the :financial position of Stepan Company 
and subsi<liaries as of Deceni>er 31, 20 12 and 20 11, and the resuhs of their operafuns and their cash flows fur each of the three 
years in the period ended Decen:Der 31, 2012, in con:fi>rmity with accmmting principks generally accepted in the United States of 
Arrerica. 

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accmmting Oversight Board (United States), the 
Company's internal control over :financial reporting as ofDecember 31, 2012, based on the criteria established in Internal Control­
Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organimfuns ofthe Treadway Commission and our report dated 
February 2 7, 2013 expressed an unqualified opinion on the Company's internal control over financial reporting. 

Is! Deloitte & Touche ILP 

DELOITIE & TOUCHE ILP 

Chicago, IDinois 
February27, 2013 
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(In thousands, except per share amounts) 

Net Sales (Note 1) 

Cost of Sales 

Goss Profit 

Operating FJ!penses: 

Selling (Note 1) 

Administrative (Note 1) 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Stepan Company 

Comolidated Statements of Income 

For the years endedDecember31, 2012,2011 and 2010 

2012 

$ 1,803,737 

1,512,184 

291,553 

53,145 

63,979 

Research, development and technical services (Note 1) 

45,713 

162,837 

Operating Incom:: 

128,716 

Other In com:: ~ense ): 

Interest, net (Note 6) 

(9,599 ) 

Loss from equity in joint ventures (Note 1) 

(4,724 ) 

Other, net (Note 8) 

1,329 

(12,994 ) 

Incom:: Before Provision for Incom:: TaJK:s 

115,722 

Provision for Incom:: TaJK:s (Note 9) 
36,035 

2011 2010 

$ 1,843,092 $ 1,431,122 

1,587,539 1,195,144 

255,553 235,978 

45,807 40,273 

50,766 49,501 

40,524 38,307 

137,097 128,081 

118,456 107,897 

(9,095 ) (6,341 ) 

(3,616 ) (1,663 ) 

(851 ) 1,586 

(13,562 ) (6,418 ) 

104,894 101,479 

32,292 35,888 
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Netlncoii:E~ 

Net Incoii:E~ Attributable to 

Noncontrolling Interests (Note 1) 

Net Income Attributable to Ste.-n CoiiiJIIIDY 

Net Incoii:EI Per Commn Share 

Attributable to Stepan Company (Note 18): 

Basic 

Diluted 

Shares Used to Con::pute Net Incoii:E~ Per CollliDDn Share 

Attributable to Stepan Company (Note 18): 

Basic 

Diluted 
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79,687 72,6f12 

(291 ) (626) 

$ 79,396 $ 71,976 

s 3.71 $ 3.44 

s 3.49 $ 3.21 

21,273 20,726 

22,730 22,440 

All share and per share data reflect the effects of the two-for-one commn stock split that was effective DeceiiDer 14, 2012. 

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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65,591 

(164) 

$ 65,427 

$ 3.18 

$ 2.95 

20,326 

22,180 
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Stepan Company 

Co11Solidated Statemellts ofCompreheiiSive Income 

For the years endedDecember31, 2012,2011 and 2010 

(In thousands) 

Net Income 

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss): 

Foreign currency translation adjustments 

Defined benefit pension plans: 

Net actuarial loss arising in period 

(net oftaJ~es of $2,568, $3,617, $2,349 

for2012.2011 and 2010, respectively) 

Almrtimtion of prior service cost 

included in pension expense 

(net oftaJ~es of$5, $6, $6 

for 2012.2011 and 2010, respectively) 

Almrtimtion of actuarial loss inchlded in 

pension expense 

(net oftaJ~es of$1,371, $1,154, $866 

for 2012. 2011 and 2010, respectively) 

Almrtimtion of transition obligation inchlded 

in pension expense 

(net oftaJ~es of $5, $8, $8 

for 2012. 2011 and 2010, respectively) 

Net defined benefit pension plan activity 

Cash flow hedges: 

Gains (losses) arising in period 

(net oftaJ~es of$16 in 2012 and $12 

in 2011, respectively) 

Reclassifications to income in period 

(net oftaJ~es of$8 in 2012) 

Net cash flow hedge activity 

2012 2011 2010 

$ 79,687 $72,f1Jl $ 65,591 

6,101 (12,523 ) 2,585 

(5,387 ) (5,259 ) (3,618 ) 

13 13 13 

2,261 1,913 1,479 

13 19 19 

(3,100 ) (3,314 ) (2,107 ) 

116 (1 ) 

19 
--- ---

135 (1 ) 
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Other Comprehensive Incoiiil (Loss) 

Co~q~rehensive lncoiiil 

less: Comprehensive Incoiiil Attributable to 

NoncontroDing Interests 

Co~q~rehensive IncoJIXl Attributable to Stepan Company 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

3,136 (15,838 ) 

82,823 56,764 

(389 ) (674) 

$ 82,434 $ 56,090 

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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478 

66,069 

(348 ) 

$ 65,721 
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(Dollars in thousands) 

Assets 

Current Assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Stepan Company 

Comolidated Bala11Ce Sheets 

December 31, 2012 and 2011 

Receivables, less aDowances of$5,533 in 2012 and $5,214 in 2011 

Inventories (Note 5) 

Deferred inco111: taxes (Note 9) 

Other current assets 

Total current assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment: 

Land 

Buildings and itqlrove~I~:nts 

Machinery and equip111:nt 

ConstiUction in progn:ss 

Less: accumulated depreciation 

Property, plant and equip111:nt, net 

Goodwill. net (Note 4) 

2012 2011 

$ 76,1175 $ 84,099 

255,1158 260,784 

162,013 111,175 

9,1176 8,769 

18,456 14,915 

523,078 479,742 

11,942 11,794 

151,1131 143,910 

969,603 889,721 

66,979 74,472 

1,200,355 1,119,897 

778,333 735,914 

422,022 383,983 

7,199 7,fm 
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Other intangible assets, net (Note 4) 

Long-tenn investmmts (Note 2) 

Other non-current assets 

Total assets 

Liabilities and Equity 

Current liabilities: 

Current !IIlturities oflong-tenn debt (Note 6) 

Accounts payable 

Accrued liabilities (Note 14) 

Totalcunentliabilities 

Deferred income taxes (Note 9) 

Long-tenn debt, less current maturities (Note 6) 

Other non-current liabilities (Note 15) 

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 16) 

FAJUty (Note 10): 

5 1 h percent convertible preferred stock, CUIW!ative, voting, without par value; authorized 2,000,000 shares; 

issued and outstanding 61,935 shares in 2012 and 518,293 shares in 2011 

8,778 11,181 

14,093 12,464 

10,308 6,748 

$ 985,478 $ 901,118 

$ 32,838 $ 34,487 

141,668 137,764 

72,661 OO,'T/5 

247,167 233,226 

9,200 8,644 

149,564 164,967 

98,667 88,816 

1,548 12,957 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg3... m'176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Collllmn stock, $1 par value; authomed 30,000,000 shares; issued 25,141,610 shares in 2012 and 23,418,624 

shares in 2011 <•> 

Additional paid-in capital 

Accumulated othercoiqJn:hensive loss (Note 1) 

Retained earnings 

Less: Collllmn treasury stock, at cost, 3,175,638 shares in 2012 and 2,925,960 shares in 2011<•> 

Total Stepan CoOl)any stockholders' equity 

Noncontrolling interests 

Total equity 

Total liabilities and equity 

(a) Share amJunts reflect the two-for-one commn stock split that was effective Decen:ber 14, 2012 

25,142 

125,003 

(38,250 ) 

420,472 

(54,.930 ) 

478,.985 

1,895 

480,880 

$ 985,478 

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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11,709 

94,932 

(41,485 ) 

366,293 

(43,195 ) 

401,211 

4,254 

405,465 

$ 901,118 
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Stepan Company 

Comolidated Statemellts of Cash Flows 

For the years endedDecember31, 2012,2011 and 2010 

(In thousands) 

Cash Fl~m~~ From Operating Acthities 

Net income 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 

provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortimtion 

Deferred con:pensation 

Reali2Jed and unrealized (gain) loss on long-terminvestments 

Stock-based con:pensation 

Deferred income t~D~Cs 

Other non-cash item! 

Olanges in assets and liabilities, el!Cluding effilcts of acquisitions: 

Receivables, net 

Inventories 

Other current assets 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Pension liabilities 

Fnviro:nm:ntal and legal liabilities 

Deferred revenues 

Fx:ess tax benefit :from stock options and awards 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 

2012 

s 79,687 

51,294 

10,252 

(1,460 ) 

3,122 

134 

2,755 

3,906 

(50,260 ) 

(1,210 ) 

24,055 

(4,341 ) 

(66) 

(662 ) 

(7,237 ) 

108,969 

2011 2010 

$ 72,602 $ 65,591 

47,099 40,351 

1,529 5,020 

156 (1,367 ) 

3,676 3,789 

5,056 5,365 

4,967 1,292 

(60,842 ) (34,449) 

(12,854 ) (16,975 ) 

(2,246 ) (576) 

25,901 7,409 

(2,470 ) (2,252 ) 

<m) (2,481 ) 

(1,474 ) (1,404 ) 

(2,951 ) (3,187 ) 

77,377 66,126 
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CashFI~m~~ Fromlnwsting Acthlties 

Expenditures fur property, plant and equipmmt 

(83,159 ) (83,166 ) (73,748 ) 

Asset acquisition (Note 20) 

(10,400 ) 

Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (Note 20) 

(13,562 ) (9,835 ) 

Sale of IDltual funds 

537 1,615 780 

Other, net 

(4,827 ) (6,274 ) (4,051 ) 

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities 

(87,449 ) (101,387 ) (97,254) 

Cash Fl~m~~ From Financing Acti'Wties 

Revolving debt and bank overdrafts, net 

770 223 16,849 

Term loan 

65,000 40,000 

Build-to~uit obligation buyout 

(12,206 ) 

Otherdebtbouo~gs 

6,573 6,449 

Other debt n:paym::nts 

(18,460 ) (52,454 ) (10,427) 

Dividends paid 

(12,757 ) (11,513 ) (10,570 ) 

Corrpany stock repurchased 

(2,098 ) (1,508 ) (4,906) 

Stock option CJiel'Cises 

4,473 3,228 4,335 

Elrcess tax benefit from stock options and awards 

7,237 2,951 3,187 

Other, net 

(8,640 ) (2,398 ) (2,544 ) 

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities 

(29,475 ) (2,104 ) 42,373 

Effect ofF.Jrchange Rate Changes on Cash 

731 (985 ) 1,435 
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Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at F.nd of Year 

SuRJiemental Cash Flow Information 

Cash paym:nts ofincom: toes, net of refunds 

Cashpaym:nts ofinterest 
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(7,124 ) 

84,099 

$ 76,875 

s 29,698 

$ 10,491 

(27,099 ) 

111,198 

$ 84,099 

$ 24,327 

$ 8,647 

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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12,680 

98,518 

$ 111,198 

$ 25,091 

$ 6,630 
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Stepan Company 

Couolidated Statements ofEqllity 

For the years endedDecember31, 2012,2011 and 2010 

(111 tlwusallds) STEPAN COMPANY SHAREBOLDEIIS 

AcamtU!ated 

Convertible Additlollal Othtr 

Pnferretl Common PWd-in TreasiU)I Comprehenstve Jldwnetl Ncmc:onrrolling 

Total Stock Stock Capital Stock lira>me (Lena) Eamintp lntert!!Jt 

Balaaee, Deamber 31, 2009 

s 290,427 s 13,660 s 22,458 s 71,267 s (31,951 ) s (25,893 ) s 250,973 s 1,142 

lsauance of374,508 shores ofoommon 

stock UDder stock: option plm 

5,006 187 4,819 

Acquisition of controlling intemlt in 

Stcpm Philippines, Inc 

2,090 2,090 

Pun:hasc of250,070 llhan:s ofannmon 

atock 

(7,155 ) (7,155 ) 

Conv<nion of pteirred 9tock: to common 

stock 

(688 ) 60 628 

Stock-based oompc:nsalion 

3,789 66 3,723 

Def:mld oompc:nsalion 

228 228 

Not inoomc 

65,591 65,427 164 

Other oomprehemive inoome 

478 294 184 

Cash divideruls paid: 

Pmmd stock ($1.375 per :shan.) 

(747 ) (747 ) 

Common stod< ($0.49 per :shan.) 

(.9,823 ) (.9,823 ) 

Non-<jlllllitied stock: option and otodr. 

IIW8Id inoome tax benefit 

3,187 3,187 
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Blllaace, Decaaber 31, 1010 

s 353,071 s 13,002 s 11,512 s 83,852 s (39,106 ) s (25,599 ) s 305,830 s 3,580 

All share and per share data reflect the effects of the two-for-one comron stock split that was effective DeceiiDer 14, 2012. 
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(111 tlwusallds) 

Balaaee, December 31, 2010 

lsauance of268,978 shores ofoommon 

stock UDder stock: option plm 

Pun:base of 115,460 llluire! of common 

stock 

Convcnion ofptd:ned stock: to common 

stock 

Stock-based oompensation 

Deirled oompensation 

Not income 

Other oompreheosive income 

Cash divideru.!s paid: 

Plrimd stock ($1.375 per lill!R) 

Common stock ($0.53 per lill!R) 

Non-qualified stock option and stock 

award income tax benefit 

Balaaee, December 31, 2011 

Totul 

s 353,071 

3,796 

(4,112 ) 

3,676 

832 

72,602 

(15,838 ) 

(714 ) 

(10,799 ) 

2,951 

S 405,465 
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Stepan Company 

Couolidated Statements ofEqllity 

For the years endedDecember31, 2012,2011 and 2010 

STEPAN COMPANY SHAREBOLDEIIS 

AcamwliUed 

Convertible Additlollal Othtr 

Pnferretl Common PWd-in TreasiU)I Comprehenstve Jldwnetl Ncmc:onrrolling 

Stock Stock Capital Stock lircome (Lena) Eamintp lntert!!Jt 

s 13,002 s 11,512 s 83,852 s (39,106 ) s (25,599 ) s 305,830 s 3,580 

134 3,662 

(4,112 ) 

(45 ) 2 43 

54 3,622 

7 802 23 

71,976 626 

(15,886 ) 48 

(714 ) 

(10,799 ) 

2,9S1 

s 12,957 s 11,709 s 94,932 s (43,195 ) s (41,485 ) s 366,293 s 4,254 
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All share and per share data reflect the effects ofthe two-for-one collllDn stock split that WIIB effective Decen:Der 14, 2012. 
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(111 tlwusallds) 

Balaaee, Deamber 31, 2011 

lsauance ofS82,730 shores ofoommon 

stock UDder stock: option plm 

Pun:base of2S1,31211luirm ofcommon 

stock 

Pun:hase ofmnsining intcRst in Stcp1111 

Philippines, Inc. fum nonoontrolling 

inteRs! 

Convcnion ofpiri:mod stoc:k to oommon 

stock 

Stock-based compc:nsalion 

Dcfmld oompCIISIIti.on 

Not inoome 

Other compreheusive inoome 

Cash dividauls paid: 

Preimd stock ($1.375 per share) 

Common stocl< ($0.58 per share) 

Non-qualified stock: option lllld stocl< 

award inoome tax benefit 

Tom/ 

s 405,465 

8,806 

(11,759 ) 

(2,000 ) 

2,484 

581 

79,6a7 

3,136 

(S79 ) 

(12,178 ) 

7,237 
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Stepan Company 

Couolidated Statements ofEqllity 

For the years endedDecember31, 2012,2011 and 2010 

STEPAN COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS 

AcamwliUed 

Colf1!el'tlble AdthtiOMI Othtr 

Prtferred Common Paid-in TreasiU)I Comprehenstve Jldwned Nonc:onrrollirrg 

Stoclc Stoclc Capiml Stoclc lircome (Lena) Eamintp lntert!!Jt 

s 12,957 s 11,709 s 94,932 s (43,195 ) s (41,485 ) s 366,293 s 4,254 

321 8,485 

(11,759 ) 

sst 197 (2, 748 ) 

(11,409 ) 604 10,805 

42 2,442 

6 551 24 

79,396 291 

3,038 98 

(S79 ) 

(12,178 ) 

7,237 
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Two-i>Mme lllock aplit 

12,460 (12,460 ) 

Btiaace, Der.mdler 31, lOll 

$ 480,880 s 1,548 s 25,142 $ 125,003 $ (54,930 ) s (38,250 ) $ 420,472 $ 1,895 

All share and per share data reflect the effects of the two-for-one commn stock split that was effective Decen:ber 14, 2012. 

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Operations 

Stepan Company (the Company) operatk:ms consist predominantly ofthe production and sale ofspeciahy and iiJterimdiate chemicals, 
which are sold to other IIIIIIllfacturers fur use in a va.ti:ty of end products. Principalumkets fur an products are manu.1acturers of 
cleaning and washing COJl1)0undS (including detergents, shaJl1)oos, mbric softeners, toothpastes and household cleaners), paints, 
cosme1i:s, rood, beverages, nutritional supplemmts, agricuhural products, plastics, furniture, autorrotive equiprrent, insulation and 
refrigeration. 

Use ofEstimates 

The preparation of financial stat:emmts in confurmity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Alreli:a 
requires Company mamgemmt to make estimates and assumptions that afrect the reported arrounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial stat:emmts and the reported arrounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting perk>d. Actual results couJd diffur ftom those estimates. 

Principles of Consolidation 

The consoJiiated financial stat:emmts D:lude the accounts of the Company and an wholly and majority-owned subsidiaries in which 
the CoJl1)any exercises controlling influence. The equity method is used to accomt fur investments in which the CoJl1)any exercises 
significant but nonconlrolling intluence. Intercompany ba1ances and transactims are eJiminated in consolidation 

The Company is a partner in two joint ventures: N 3lliing Stepan Jinling Chetnkal Limited Liability Cotq>any (Stepan China) 
in NmYing, China and TIORCO, ILC in Denver, Colorado. Stepan China mamdactures aromatic po],yester polyol'i fur China's 
dom:stic umket The CoJl1)any has an 80 percent ownership interest in the joint venture and exercises controlling influence. 
Therefure, Stepan China's accounts are included in the Company's consoJiiated financial statemmts, and the joint venture partner's 
interests in Stepan China's incom: and net assets are reported in the noncontrolling interest lines of the consoJiiated statem:nts of 
incom: and balance sheets, respectively. 

TIORCO, ILC markets chemical solutions fur increased production of crude oil and natural gas ftom existing fields. The 
joint venture is equally owned and controlled by the Cotq>any and Nako Company (now a part ofEco1ab Inc.). The COtq>any's 
investment in TIORCO, ILC is accomted fur using the equity m:tbod and is included in the other non-current assets line on the 
consolidated balance sheets. The Company's share of TIORCO, ILC's net earnings is D:luded in the loss ftom equity in joint 
ventures line of the consolidated stat:emmts ofincom:. 
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Noncontrolling Interests 

N oncontrolling interests are reported in 1he consolidated ba1ance sheets as a component of equity, separate from Company equity. In 
the consolilated staterrents of incorre, net incorre is reported on a consolidated basis that inchxles aJIDunts attributable to 1he 
Company and noncontrolling interests. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Company considers all highly liquid investrrents with purchased rmturit:ies of three mmtbs or Jess to be cash equivaJents. 
At December 31, 2012, the Company's cash and cash equivalents totaled $76.9 million, inchxling $25.6 mllion in two 

separate U.S. tmney rmrket funds, each of which was rated AAA by Standard and Poor's and Aaa by Moody's. Cash in U.S. 
demand deposit accounts totaled $7.3 million and cash of the Cotq)any's non-U.S. subsiiliaries he1d outside the U.S. totaled $44.0 
million as ofDecember 31,2012. 

Receivables and Credit Risk 

Receivables are stated net of aDowances fur doubtful accounts and other allowances and prirmrily inchxle trade receivables, as well 
as nontrade receivables from suppliers, govemrrent.al tax agencies and others. 

The Company is exposed to credit risk on accounts receivable balances. This risk is mitigated by the Company's large, 
diverse customrr base, which is m,ersed over various geographic regions and industrial sectors. No single customer comprised 
tmre than 10 percent of the Cotq)any's consolilated net sales in2012, 2011 or 2010. 

The Company rmintains allowances fur potential credi Josses. Specific customer aDowances are recorded when a review of 
customer creditworthiness and current economic conditions indicate that collection is doubtful In addition, the Company rmintains a 
general allowance as a percentage of total trade receivables. The general allowance percentage is periodically reviewed and adjusted 
based on historical bad debt Josses of the Company. 

The Con:pany ako maintains other allowances fur active custolrei'S that occur in the nonml course of business. Such 
aiiowances are based on historkal averages and trade receivable level'i. 

The fullowing is an analysis of the allowance fur doubtful accounts and other accounts receivable allowances fur 1he years 
ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010 

Ba1ance at January 1 
$ 5,214 $ 6,145 $ 6,762 

Provision charged ( credied) to income 
314 (568) (108) 

Accounts written oft; net of recoveries 
5 (363) (509) 

--- --- ---

Ba1ance at December 31 
$ 5,533 $ 5,214 $ 6,145 
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Inventories 

Inventories are valued at cost, wbK:h is not in excess of market value, and include material, labor and pJant overhead costs. The last­
in, first-out (LIFO) trethod is used to determine the cost of the CoJ11)any's U.S. inventories. The first-in, first-out (FIFO) trethod is 
used for an other inventories. Inventories priced at LIFO as ofDeceniler 31, 2012 and 2011, accounted for 59 and 66 percent of 
total inventories, respectively. 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

Depreciation of property, pJant and equipmmt is provided on a straight-line basis over the estinated useful Jives of the assets. Lives 
used fur ca1cu1ating depreciation are generally 30 years fur buildings and 15 years fur building improvemmts. For assets classified as 
machinery and eqllipmmt, Jives generally used fur ca1cu1ating depreciation expense range :from 10 to 15 years fur liiiiillfacturing 
equipment, five to 10 years fur furniture and fixtures, three to five years fur vehicJes and three to 1 0 years fur C0111'uter equipment 
and software. Ma.nufacturing of cbemi;als is capital intensive with over 90 percent of the assets included in machinery and equipment 
representing manufucturing equipmmt. Major renewa1s and bettennmts are capitalized in the property accounts, while tmintenance 
and repairs ($45,072,000, $43,128,000, and $36,912,000 in 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively), whkh do not renew or extend 
the lire ofthe respective assets, are charged to operatiom as incurred. Land is not depreciated. The cost of property retired or so.ld 
and the related accl.IDillated depreciation are rerroved ftom the accounts and any resuJting gain or :loss is reflected in incom:. 

Included in the COJ11)uter equipmmt and software component of machinery and equipmmt are costs related to the 
acquisition and developmmt of internal-use software. Capitalized costs incble external direct costs of materia.ti and services 
cons~ in obtaining and developing the software. For developmmt projects where major intema1 resources are committed, payroll 
and payroll-related costs incurred during the application developmmt phase of the project are also capitalized. The capitalized costs 
are atrortized over the useful Jives of the software, which are generally three to 10 years. Costs incurred in the pre1iminary project 
phase are expensed. 

Interest charges on borrowings applicable to major construction projects are capitalized. 
Property, pJant and equipment assets are tested for irqlairmmt when events indX:ate that impairmmt may have occurred. 

Fair Value Measurements 

U.S. generally accepted accouoting principJes (GAAP) define :fair value as the prke that would be received to sell an asset or pan to 
transfur a liability in an orderly transactKm between market participants at the m:ast.IreliEJt date. Furt:hennore, GAAP establishes a 
:franx:work, in the form of a three-level hierarchy, fur m:asuring :fair value that prioritizes the inputs to vaJuation teclmiques used to 
m:asure fuir value. The fulJowing describes the hierarchy levels: 

Levell - quoted prices in active markets fur identical assets and liabilities. 

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Levell that are directly or indirectly observable for the asset or 1ia 
such as quoted prices fur similar assets 
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or Jiabilities in active markets, quoted prk:es fur identical or sirmlar assets and Jiabilities in markets 1hat are mt active, or other i 
that are observable or can be corrobomted by observable market data. 

Level3 - unobservabJe inputs which reflect the entity's own ass\lll1)tions about the assurq>tions market participants use in pricir 
assets and Jiabilities. 

The Company applies the fuir value treasuretrent provisions of GAAP to any of its :financial assets and liabilities that are 
carried at fuir value on the consolidated balance sheets (see Note 2), its outstanding debt fur dicic:Josure purposes (aJso Note 6) and 
its pemionplanassets (see Note 13). 

The Company a1so applies the fuir value treasureJ:Dmt requirelnmt:s to nonrecurring fuir value treasuretreDts of nonfinancial 
assets and liabilities ~has goodwill, intangJbJe assets and other :long-lived assets recorded in conjlDlCtion with business combinations 
and as part ofin1>a.irtrent reviews fur goodwill and long-lived assets. 

Revenue Recognition 

Revenue is recognized upon shiptrent of goods to custotrerS, at whr;h titre tide and risk of loss pass to the custotrer. For 
arrangetrents where the Coiqlany consigns product to a custotrer :location, revenue is recognized when the custotrer uses the 
inventozy. The Company records shipping and handling biDed to a custotrer in a sales tmnsaction as revenue. Costs incl.UTed fur 
shipping and handling are reported in cost of sales. Volum: discmmts due custotrerS are estimated and recorded in the satre period 
as the sales to whr;h the discounts reJate and reported as reductions of revenue in the comolidated statetrents ofincotre. 

Cost of Sales 

Cost of sales coiqlrises raw material costs, inc lulling inbound freight expense to deliver the raw materials, manu:tactming pJant Jabor 
expenses and varous manu:tactming overllead expenses, which include utility, maintenance, opemting supply, arrortilation and 
manu:tactming asset depreciation expemes. Cost of sales a1so includes outbound freight expenses, purchasing and receiving costs, 
quality assurance expenses, inter-plant tmnsfur costs and warehouse expenses. 

Operating Expenses 

Selling expense COJll'rises sa1ary and the reJated :fringe benefit expenses fur marketing and sales personnel and opemting costs, such 
as outside agent comrni<lsions, autmmbile rental and travel-related expenses, which support the sales and marketing :fimctions. Bad 
debt charges and any depreciation expenses related to marketing assets (e.g., co~) are a1so classified as marketing expense. 

A.dtnitmtrative expense comprises salary and the related :fringe benefit expenses and opemting costs fur the COJll'any's 
varous administrative functions, 'Which include infOrmation services, :finance, lega1, and human resources. Compensation expeme 
related to the Company's dererred compensation plans and legal and environrDmtal retrediation expemes are aJso classified as 
administrative expense. 
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The Company's research and deve]opmmt costs are expensed as incurred. These expenses are a.iJmd at dm:overy and 
commercialrlati:m of new knowledge with the intent that such effi>rt will. be useful in deve]oping a new product or in bringing about a 
significant improvetrent to an ~ting product or process. Total research and developmmt expenses were $28,032,000, 
$25,128,000 and $24,218,000 in 2012, 2011 and 2010, respective]y. The retminder of research, developmmt and technical service 
expenses reflected on the consoli:lated statements of incotre relates to technical services, whi:h include routine product testing, 
quality control and sales support service. 

Environmental Expenditures 

Enviromnental expenditures that relate to current operations are expensed in cost of sales or cap~d as appropriate. Expenditures 
that mitigate or prevent enviromnental contamination and that benefit future operations are capitalized. Cap~d expenditures are 
depreciated generally utilizing a 1 0 year lifu. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations, and which do 
not contribute to current or future revenue generation, are expensed to administrative expense. Liabilities are recorded when 
enviromnental assessmmts and/or rem:<lial effi>rts are probable and the cost or range of possible costs can be reasonab]y estirmted. 
When no amnmt within the range is a better estiimte than any other amnmt, the minimun is accrued. Som: of the :factors on which 
the Con:pany bases its estimates include infOrmation provided by feasibility studies, potentialJy respomible party negotiatiom and the 
developmmt of :rem:d:ial action pJa.ns. Because reported liabilities are recorded based on estirmtes, actual a.tnourds coukl significant]y 
diffur from those estirmtes. Legal costs related to enviromnental matters are expensed as incurred (see Note 16 fur environmental 
contingencies). 

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets 

Intangible assets include patents, agreemmts not to con:pete, trademarks, custom:r mts, technological and Im111IfRcturing know-how 
and goodwill, all of which were acquired as part ofbusiness or product line acqui!litions. The Company separate]y identifies intangible 
assets other than goodwill and a.tnort:izes them in accordance with their useful lives, general1y ranging from five to 15 years. Goodwill. 
is not a.tnorti2ed. Goodwill is tested fur irnpairmmt at least amrua1ly or rrore frequently if an event indicates that irrpairmmt may have 
occurred. Firite 1ifu intangible assets are tested fur ilqlairmmt when events indicate that irnpairmmt may have occurred. For m>re 
details see Note 4. 

Income Taxes 

The provision fur income taxes is determined using the asset and liability method, l.Dlder which defurred tax assets and liabilities are 
recognized fur the expected future tax consequences ofterq>ornry difrerences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets 
and liabilities. Defurred tax assets or liabilities are computed using the currently enacted tax rates that app]y to taxable incom: in effuct 
fur the years in which those tax assets and liabilities are expected to be realiz.ed or settled. Defurred tax assets and liabilities are 
adjusted 
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fur changes in tax rates or laws, and the e:frects of the changes are recorded in inco~re in the pemd of enactmmt. Valuation 
aDowances are recorded to reduce de furred tax assets when the Corrpany determines that it i; rrme Jike]y than not that a tax benefit 
will not be reaJized. 

The Company recognizes the tax benefit :from an uncertain tax position onJy if it i; more Jikely than not that the tax position 
will be smtained upon examination by tax authorities. If the tax position rmets the more-Jikely-than-not threshold, the tax benefit 
recognized in the consolidated :financial statements i; measured at the :largest amount ofbenefit that i; greater than 50 percent Jike]y of 
being reaJized upon effuctive settlemmt. Umecognired tax benefits, whi;h are dif&ences between the tax position taken on a tax 
retwn and the am>unts recognized in the financial statements, are recorded either as an increase to a tax liabilil:y or as a decrease to 
an inc~ tax receivable. The Company inchxles estimated interest and pena1ty am:nmts reJated to the mrecognired tax benefits in 
the tax provision. 

See Note 9 fur detailed infOrmation about incotre taxes. 

Translation of Foreign Currencies 

Assets and liabilities of consolidated fureign subsiiliaries are translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effuct at year end. The 
resuhing translation adjusttrents are included in stockholders' equity. Revenues and expenses fur the consolidated furcign subsidiaries 
are transJated at average exchange rates prevailing during the year. Gains or Josses on fureign currency transactims are reflected in 
the other, net caption of the consolidated statements ofincotre. 

Stock-Based Compensation 

The Corrpany grants stock options, perfurmmce stock awards and stock appreciation rights (SARs) to certain empklyees under its 
incentive compensat:im plans. The Company cakuJates the filir values of stock options, perfurmmce stock awards and SARs on 1he 
date such inst:ruments are granted. The filir va1ues of the stock option and perfurmmce stock awards are then recognired as 
compensation expense over the vesting periods of the inst:ruments. SARs, w~h were granted fur the first tirre in 2012, are cash­
settled and, therefure, accounted fur as liabilities that nrust be re-rmasured at filir value at the end of each reporting period. 
Compensati>n expense fur each reporting period i; based on the pemd-to-pemd change (or portion of the change, depending on 
the proport:i>n of the vesting pemd that bas been completed at the reporting date) in the filir va1ue of the SARs. See Note 11 fur 
detailed infurmati>n about the Corrpany' s stock-based compensati>n. 

Earnings Per Share 

Basic earning<; per share amounts are coxqruted based on the weighted-average :m.m:ber of coiiDIDn shares outstanWng. Net income 
used in computing basic earning<; per share i; net iocome attributable to the Company reduced by divXlends paid to prefurred 
stockhoJders. Diluted earning<; per share amounts are based on the weighted-average lllUlDer ofcoiiDIDO shares outstanding plus the 
increased m.unber of cOIIDIDn shares that wouJd be outstanding assuming the exercile of certain outstanding stock options (under the 
treasmy stock rm:hod), 
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the conversion of the convertible prefurred stock (when such conversion would have the effi:ct of reducing earnings per share), and 
contingent stock awards that are part ofthe Co111>any's incentive stock-based compensation program (see Note 11). AD. share and 
per share data reflect the two-fur-one commn stock split that was effi:ctive December 14, 2012. See Note 18 fur detailed 
infunmtion about the Company's earnings per share ca1cu1ations. 

Comprehensive Income and Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 

Comprehemive inc~ includes net income and all other non-owner changes in equity that are not reported in net income. 
Comprehemive inc~ is disclosed in the consolidated statemmts of comprehensive income. 

AccmmJated other co111>Iehensive income/(loss) attributable to the Company (net of incmre taxes) as reported in the 
consolidated baJance sheets at December 31, 2012 and 2011, cotnpt"fied the fullowing: 

(In thousands) 

Balance as of JanuaJY 1 

Cum:nt period other 

colll>rehensive income 

Balance as of December 31 

Foreign Currency Defined Benefit Cash Flow Total Accunnlated 

Translation Pension Plan Hedge Other Comprehensive 

Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Loss 

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

s (9,086 ) $ 3,485 s (32,398 ) $ (29,084) s (I ) s (41,485 ) $ (25,599 ) 

6,200 (•) (12,571 ) (3,100 ) (3,314 ) 135 $ (1 ) 3,235 (•) (15,886 ) 
--- --- --- --- --- ---

$ (2,886 ) $ (9,086 ) $ (35,498 ) $ (32,398 ) $ 134 $ (1 ) $ (38,250 ) $ (41,485 ) 

<•> Atmunts also include $197 of favorable currency translation adjustments reclassified from the noncontrolling interest to the Company upon the 

Colll>any's purchase of the remaining ownership interest in SPI. 

Segment Reporting 

The Company reports financial and descq,tive infunnation about :il:s reportable operating segmmts. Operating segmmts are 
components of the Company that have separate financial infunnation that is regularly evah.Jated by the chief operating decision maker 
to assess segmmt perfunnance and a1bcate resources. 'The Company discloses segmmt revenue, operating incorre, assets, capital 
expenditures and depreciation and atro:rtimtion expenses. Enterprise-wide financial infunnation about the geographic locations in 
which the Cotq)any earns revenues and ho1ds assets is also disclosed (see Note 17). 

Derivative Instnunents 

Derivative iostn.Irrents are recognized on the consolidated balance sheets as either an asset or a liability treasured at fuir value. For 
derivative ins~ that are not designated as hedging instrummts, changes in the fuir values of the derivative ins~ are 
recognized currently in earnings. For derivative iostn.Irrents designated as hedging ins~, depeming on the nature of the hedge, 
changes in the fuir values of the derivative inst:ruments are either oflSet in earnings against changes in 1he fuir values of the hedged iteJm 
or recognized in accurwlated o1her comprehensive inc~ until the hedged transaction is recognized in earnings. At 1he ~ a 
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hedging re1ationship is designated, the Company establishes the m:thod it will me fur assessing the efrectiveness of the hedge and the 
measuremmt approach fur determining the inefrective aspect of the hedge. The Company held derivative instnnnmts designated as 
hedges during 20 12 and 20 11. Company poJicy prohibits the me of derivative ins1ruments fur trading or speculative purposes. See 
Note 3 fur further infunmtion regarding the Company's me of derivatives. 

At December 31, 20 12, the Company held open furward purchase contracts fur the purchase of 1.1 million dekatben:n<; of 
natural gas in 2013 at a cost of $4,224,000 and contracts to purchase approximately 14,000 megawatt hours of e:Jec1:rkity in 2013 at 
a cost of $956,000. The Company mes furward purchase contracts to minimize its exposure to vo1atile natural gas and eJectric 
prices. Became the Company anticipates taking delivery of the gas and e:Jectricity fur me in its operatiom, the contracts qualitY fur the 
nonnal purchase exception eJection provided under the accounting rules fur derivative ins1ruments. The Company has elected the 
exceptions fur such contracts. As a resuh, the contracts are not accol.IIlted fur as derivative ins1ruments. The costs of the natural gas 
and electricity are charged to expense at the time the gas and elec1:r£ity are delivered and med. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In May 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2011-04, Fair 
Value Measurement (I'opic 820): Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements 
in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs. The ammdments resuh in comron :fB.ir value measurement and disclosure requirements in U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), and do not require additilnal :IB.ir 
value measurements and are not intended to establish valuation standards or afrect valuation practices. The a.mmdJnmts in this update 
are efrective during interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 20 11. Adopfun of the new requirement <lid not have an 
efrect on the Company's financial position, resu1ts of operations or cash flows. 

In June 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-05, Comprehensive Income (I'opic 220): Presentation of 
Comprehensive Income. In this update, the F ASB elininated the option to present components of other cotq>rehensive income as 
part of the statement of changes in stockholders' equity. The a.mmdments require that all non-owner changes in equity be presented 
either in a single contirruom statement of comprehensive income or in two separate but consecutive statements. The amendmmts in 
this update are efrective fur fiscal years, and interim periods within these years, beginning after December 15, 2011. This date does 
not apply to the requirement fur the presentation ofrec1assifications ofitetm out of other comprehensive income to net income. This 
requirement has been deterred indefinitely by ASU No. 2011-12, Deferral of the Effective Date for Amendments to the 
Presentation of Reclasslftcations of Items Out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income in Accounting Standards 
Update No. 2011-05. Ahhough adoption of the new requirement had an efrect on the Company's presentafun of comprehensive 
income (the Company chose the two separate but consecutive statement funnat), it <lid not have an efrect on the Company's financial 
position, resuhs of operations or cash flows. 
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In September 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-08, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other (I'opic 350): Testing 
Goodwill for Impairment, which amends the guidance on testing goodwill fur impairmmt. The new standard provides entities that 
are testing goodwill fur impainrent the option of perfunning a qualitative assessmmt befure cak:u1ating the fuir value of the reporting 
mit (ie., step 1 of the goodwill impainrent test). If an entity determines, on the basis of the qualitative assessmmt, that the fuir value 
of the reporting unit is rrme likely than not (ie., a likehbood of greater than 50 percent) less than the reporting mit's carrying am>unt, 
the traditional two-step impainrent test wou1d be required. The ASU does not change how goodwill is calculated or assigned to 
reporting units, nor does it revise the requiremmt to test goodwill amually fur impairmmt. Furthenrore, the ASU does not amend the 
requiremmt to test goodwill fur irqlainrent between amrua1 tests if events or circumstances warrant. The am.mdm.mts are e:ffi:ctive fur 
amrual and interim goodwill irq>ainrent tests perti:>nmd fur fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2011. The Cotq>any did not 
empJoy the qualitative assessment made availabJe by this update fur the Company's 2012 annual goodwill imprurmmt testing. 
Application of the option provided in this update did not have an e:ffi:ct on the Company's financial position, resuhs of operatiom or 
cash flows. 

In Decen:ber 2011, the FASB ilsued ASU No. 2011-11, Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities. Ako, in 
January 2013, the FASB issued ASUNo. 2013-01, Clarifying the Scope of Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities. 
These updates create new disclosure requiremmts about the nature of an entity's rights of setoff and related arra.ngemmts associated 
with its derivatives, repurchase agreemmts and securities 1ending tra,n<,actiom. Entities are required to apply the new d:iscJosure 
requiremmts fur amrual and interim reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Retrospective application il required. 
Adoption of the new requilelm11ts will not have an e:trect on the Company's financial positi>n, resuhs of operations or cash flows. 

In July 2012, the FASB i<lsued ASU No. 2012-02, Intangibles- Goodwill and Other (I'opic 350): Testing Indefinite­
Lived Intangible Assets for Impairment. The ammdmmts in this update aim to simplifY the imprurmmt test fur indefinite-lived 
intangibJe assets by permitting an entity the option to :first to assess qualitative fuctors to determine whether it i<IIIDre likely than not 
(defined as having a likehbood of IlDre 1han 50 percent) that an indefinite-Jived intangibJe asset i<l impaired as a basis fur detennining 
whether the quantitative irq>ainrent test included in Accounting Standards Codification Subtopic 350-30, Intangibles- Goodwill 
and Other - General Intangibles Other than GoodwillllUit be perfu~d. The arrendment is e:ffi:ctive fur annual and interim 
imprurmmt tests perfi:>nmd fur fiscal years beginning after SeptenDer 15, 2012. The Company currently has no indefinite-lived 
intangible assets other than goodwill reported on its comoJidated balance sheet As such, adoption of this ammdmmt is not expected 
to have an e:ffi:ct on the Con:pany' s financial position, resuhs of operations or cash :IJows. 
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2. Financial Instruments 

The fullowiog are the :fir::Jao;ial inst:n.u:umts held by the Company at December 31, 2012 and 2011, and descrip1Dns of the IDrthods 
and assumptions used to estimate the inst:rurnmts' :fhlr values: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Canying value approximated :fhlr value because of the short maturity of the :inst:rurnmts. 

Derivative assets and liabilities 

Derivative assets and liabilities re1ate to the fureign currency exchange and interest rate contracts <liscussed inN ote 3. Fair value and 
canying value were the Satre because the contracts were recorded at :fhlr value. The :fhlr values of the fureign currency contracts were 
cak:u1ated as the difference between the applicable fu:rward fureign exchange rates at the reporting date and the contracted fureign 
exchange rates multiplied by the contracted notional atmmts. The :fhlr values of the interest rate swaps were ca1cu1ated as the 
dilference between the contracted swap rate and the cmrent market replacerrent swap rate multiplied by the present value of one 
basi!! point fur the notional amnmt of the contract. See the table that fullows these financial :ins1rt.Dmnt descriptiom fur the reported 
:fhlr values of derivative assets and liabilities. 

Long-term investments 

Long-term invest:n:xmts are the mutual fund assets the Con:pany holds to fund a portion of its deterred compensation liabilities and all 
of its non-qualified supp1etnmtal executive defined contribution obligations (see the defined contribution plans section of Note 13). 
Fair value and carrying value were the ~ because the mutual :fi.md assets were recorded at :fhlr value in accordance with the 
F ASB's :fhlr value option rules. Fair values fur the mutual :fimds were ca1cu1ated using the pubmhed market price per unit at the 
reporting date multiplied by the :m.u:nber of mits held at the reporting date. See the table that fullows these financial ins1rt.Dmnt 
descriptDns fur the reported :fhlr value ofbng-term invest:n:xmts. 

Debt obligations 

The :fhlr value of debt with original maturities greater than one year co:rq>rised the corrbined present values of scheduled principal and 
interest paymmts fur each of the vari:lus loans, individuaJly di!icolmted at rates equivalent to those which coukl be obtained by the 
Company fur new debt i!isues with durations equal to the average lifu to maturity of each loan. The :fhlr values of the remaining 
Company debt obligatiom approximated their canying values due to the short-term nature of the debt. The Company's :fhlr va1ue 
rmasuren:EJts fur debt fiill in level2 of the :fhlr value ~by. 
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At December 31, 20 12 and 20 11, the :fu.ir values of debt and the related carrying values, inchxling current tmturities, were 
as fuDows: 

(In thousands) 

Fair value 

Carrying value 

Deceni>er 31, 

2012 

$ 194,620 

182,402 

December31, 

2011 

$ 206,789 

199,454 

The fuDowing tabJes present :financial assets and liabilities treasured on a reClD'ring basis at :fu.ir value as ofDeceni>er 31, 2012 and 
20 11, and the :level within the :fu.ir value hierarchy in which the :fu.ir value measuremmts :lhll: 

(In thousands) 

Mutual fund assets 

s 
Derivative assets: 

Foreign currency contracts 

Total as sets at firir value 

s 

Derivative liabilities : 

Foreign currency contracts 

s 
Interest mte contracts 

$ 

Total liabilities at fair value 

s 

(In thousands) 

Mutual fund assets 

$ 

Derivative assets: 

December 

2012 

14,093 

67 

14,160 

2 

57 

59 

Deceni>er 

2011 

12,464 

Lewl1 Lewl2 Lewl3 

s 14,093 s s 

67 
--- ---

s 14,093 s 67 s 

s s 2 s 

$ s 57 s 

s s 59 s 

Levell Level2 Level3 

$ 12,464 $ $ 
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Foreign cum:ncy contmcts 

Total as sets at fiUr value 

Derivative liabilities: 

Foreign cum:ncy contmcts 

Interest rate contracts 

Total liabilities at fiUr value 

3. Derivative Instruments 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

100 

$ 12,564 $ 12,464 

$ 52 $ 

$ 36 $ 

$ 88 $ 

100 

$ 100 $ 

$ 52 $ 

$ 36 $ 

$ 88 $ 

The Company is exposed to certain risks relating to its ongoing business operations. The primuy risk tmnaged by the use of 
derivative instrum:nts is fureign currency exchange risk. The Company hokts furward fureign currency exchange contracts that are 
not designated as any type of accounting hedge as defined by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (ahbough they are 
e:ffuctively economic hedges). The Company mes these contracts to tmnage its exposure to exchange rate fluctuations on certain 
Company subsidiary accounts receiwble, 
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accmmts payabJe and other obligation balances that are denominated in currencies other than the entities' functimal CUITeiK:ies. The 
furward fureign exchange contracts are recognized on the balance sheet as either an asset or a liability treaSured at :fair value. Gains 
and Josses arising ftom recording the fureign exchange contracts at :lair value are reported in earnings as o:OSets to the Josses and gains 
reported in earnings arising ftom the re-~aSI.ll'"eirellt of the receivable and payabJe balances into the applicable functional currencies. 
At December 31, 2012, the Company had open furward fureign currency exchange contracts, all with sett:JeJmnt dates of abm.i: one 

rronth, to buy or sen fureign currencies with a U.S. dollar equivalent of$16,258,000. At December 31, 2011, the Con:pany had 
open furward fureign currency exchange contracts, all with settiemmt dates of about one tronth, to buy or sen fureign currencies with 
a U.S. dollar equivaJent of$26,627,000. 

The Colll'any ako holds furward fureign currency exchange contracts that are designated as a cash :fbw hedge. The 
Company uses these contracts to manage the risks and related cash :fbw variability resuhing ftom exposure to exchange rate 
:ftuctuatims on furecasted progress paymmts related to a construction project undertaken in Singapore. The progress paytrents are 
denominated in a currency other than the Singapore location's functional currency. The latest date through which the Company 
expects to hedge its exposure to the variability in cash :fbws fur the progress paymmts ti December 31, 2014. The furward fureign 
exchange contracts are recognized on the balance sheet as either an asset or a liability ~asured at :fair value. Period-to-period 
changes in the :fair value of the hedging im1n.unmts are recognized as gains or Josses in other con:prehensive incotm, to the extent 

e:ffuctive. The accumu1ated gains and Josses are reclassified out of acCUIIIllated other comprehensive incotm (AOCI) into earnings in 
the periods over wbi:;h the asset ti being depreciated. The arrount currently in AOCI that is expected to be reclassified into earnings 
in the next 12 rronths ti in:Jmterial At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the Colll'any hekl open furward fureign currency exchange 
contracts designated as cash :flow hedges with a U.S. dollar equivaJent arrount of$1,197,000 and $5,266,000, respectively. 

The Company ti exposed to volatility in short-term interest rates and mitigates certain portions of that risk using interest rate 
swaps. The interest rate swaps are recognized on the balance sheet as either as asset or a liability treaSured at :fair value. At 
Decen:ber 31, 2012 and 2011, the Con:pany hekl interest rate swap contracts with notional values of$2,969,000 and $3,693,624, 
respectively, which were designated as cash :fbw hedges. Period-to-period changes in the :fair value of interest rate swap hedges are 
recognized as gaim or Josses in other comprehensive incotm, to the extent e:ffuctive. As each interest rate swap hedge contract ti 
settled, the corresponding gain or loss ti reclassified out of AOCI into earnings in that settJemmt period. The latest date through which 
the Company expects to hedge its exposure to the volatility of short-term interest rates is September 30, 20 14. 

The :fair values of the derivative instrummts heki by the Company on December 31, 2012, and December 31, 2011, and 
derivative inst:ruin.mt gains and losses and arrounts reclassified out of AOCI into earnings fur the years ended December 31 , 20 12, 
20 11 and 20 1 0 were irrnmterial 
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4. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets 

The changes in carrying value of goodwill fur the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, were as fullows: 

(In thousands) Surfactants Polymer Specialty Products Total 

Segment Segment Segment 

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

Balance as of Janulli)' 1 

Goodwill 

$ 9,143 $ 9,206 $ 841 $ 978 $ 483 $ - $ 10,467 $ 10,184 

Accumulated impa.inn:nt loss 

(3,467 ) (3,467 ) (3,467 ) (3,467 ) 
--- ---

5,676 5,739 841 978 483 7,000 6,717 

Goodwill acquired (IJ 

483 483 

Foreign currency translation 

103 (63 ) 96 (137) 199 (200) 

Balance as of December 31 

Goodwill 

9,246 9,143 937 841 483 483 10,666 10,467 

Accumulated impa.inn:nt loss 

(3,467 ) (3,467 ) (3,467 ) (3,467 ) 

--- ---

$ 5,779 $ 5,676 $ 937 $ 841 $ 483 $ 483 $ 7,199 $ 7,000 

(IJ See Note 20 for information regarding the goodwill acquired in business combinations. 

The Company tests its goodwill baJances fur imp~ in the second quarter of each ca1endar year. The 2012 and 2011 
tests indicated no irq>a.irment. 
The fullowiog table reflects the components of other intangible assets, all of which have :finite lives, as of Decen:Der 31, 2012 and 
2011. The year-to-year changes in gross canying values resuhed ftom the efrects offureign currencytramlaOOn. 

(In thousands) Guss Carrying Value Accutmlated Amortization 

Decen:ber31 December31 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Other Intangible As sets: 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg3... 941176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Patents 

$ 8,947 $ 8,947 $ 2,831 $ 2,099 

Trademarks 

5,843 5,834 5,468 5,o70 

Customer lists 

7,359 7,215 5,802 5,264 

Know-how <•l 

8,950 8,915 8,453 7,798 

Non-compete agreements 

1,235 1,182 1,002 681 
---- ----

Total 

$ 32,334 $ 32,093 $ 23,556 $ 20,912 

(a) Know-how includes intellectual property rights covering proprietary information, written fonnulae, trade secrets or secret processes, inventions 

and developmental products (whether patentable or not), discoveries, irq>rovements, con:positions, manufacturing processes, manuals, 

specifications and technical data. 
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Aggregate anmtization expense fur the years ended Decerrber 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, was $2,516,000, $2,164,000 
and $1,549,000, respectively. Estirmted amutization expense fur identifiable intangibles assets fur each of1he five succeeding fiscal 
years is as fullows: 

(In thousands) 

Foryearended 12/31/13 

$ 1,759 

Foryearended 12/31/14 

$ 1,021 

For year ended 12/31/15 

$996 

Foryearended 12/31116 

$852 

For year ended 12/31/17 

$735 

5. Inventories 

The coiiJ>osition ofinventories at December 31, 2012 and 2011, was as fullows: 

December31 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 

Finished products 

$ 113,589 $ 73,076 

Raw materials 

48,424 38,099 

Total inventories 

$ 162,013 $ 111,175 

Inventories are primarily priced using the Jast-in, first-out (LIFO) inventory va1uation rmhod. If1he first-in, first-out (FIFO) 
inventoiy va1uation ~mthod had been used fur all inventories, inventory ba1ances wou1d have been approximately $33,868,000 and 
$43,954,000 higher than reported at Decerrber 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The year-over-year increase in inventories was 
attributable to 1he addition of production in Singapore as well as generally higher quantities to support custoJmr service. 

6. Debt 

Debt comprised the fulhwingatDecerrber 31, 2012 and 2011: 

(In thousands) 

Unsecun:d private placem:nt notes 

Maturity 

Dates 

2017-2023 

December 31, 

lOll 

s 65,000 

December 31, 

2011 

$ 65,000 
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5.88% 

2016-2022 40,000 40,000 

5.69"/o 

2013-2018 34,286 40,000 

6.86% 

2013-2015 11,856 17,142 

6.59% 

2,727 

Debt of foreign subsidiaries 

Secured bank term loans, foreign currency 

2013-2015 9,531 12,496 

Secured bank term loan, U.S. doDars 

2013-2014 3,500 5,833 

Other loans, fureign currency 

2013-2015 17,229 16,256 

Total debt 

s 182,402 $ 199,454 

Less cum:nt 1111turities 

32,838 34,487 

Long-term debt 

s 149,564 $ 164,967 
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The majority of the Company's long-term debt financing is cotqJosed of tmSecured private p1acemmt notes issued to 
insurance companies, totaling $152,142,000 as ofDecenber 31, 2012. These notes are denominated in U.S. dollars and have fixed 
interest rates ranging :from 4.86 percent to 6.86 percent At inception, these notes had :final matmities of 13 to 15 years with remaining 
am:ntization scheduled ftom 20 13 to 2023. 

On September 20, 2012, the Company entered into a comnitted $125,000,000 multi-cmrency five-year revolving creWt 
agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N .A, as adnlirltitrative agent, and fuur other U.S. banks. The credit agreemmt allows the 
Company to make lmSecured borrowirlgfo, as requested ftom time to time, fur working capital and other corporate purposes. The 
credit agreement rep1aces the COiqJany' s previous revolving credit agreemmt that would have expired in August 20 13 and has been 
terminated simultaneously with the creWt agreenmt. 

Loans l.D1der the creWt agreement may be incurred, at the discretion of the Company, with terJ:m to maturity of 1 to 180 
days with interest rate options including (1) LIBOR, corresponding to the term and currency, plus spreads ranging ftom 0.95 percent 
to 1.65 percent, depending on the Company's leverage ratio, (2) the prirre rate plus 2ero percent to 0.65 percent, depending on the 
:leverage ratio, or (3) market rates in efrect ftom time to time. The creWt agreement requires the Company to pay a :facility fue ranging 
ftom 0.175 percent to 0.350 percent, which al<io depends on the :leverage ratio. The credit agreemmt requires the maintenance of 
certain financial rams and cotqJliance with certain other covenants that are similar to the Company's erilting debt agreements, 
including net worth, interest coverage and :leverage financial covenants and limitations on restricted paymmts, indebtedness and liens. 

During 2012, the CotqJany had no d01restic revolver borrowing1i. The Company also maintains standby letters of creWt 
under its workers' compensation insurance agreements and fur other purposes, as needed ftom time to time, whkh are issued l.D1der 
the revolving creWt agreem:nt. As ofDecenber 31, 2012, the Company bad outstanding letters of creWt totaling $2,627,000 and no 
outstanding debt l.D1der tbi<l agreem:nt. There was $122,373,000 available under the revolving credit agreement as ofDecember 31, 
2012. 

At December 31, 2012, European debt included $8,575,000 ofbank term loans. One ofthese term loans, fur $4,947,000 
matures in 2016 and bas a variable interest rate of 90-day EURIBOR plus a spread of 1.08 percent The other term Joan, fur 
$3,628,000, matures in 2015 and bears a fixed interest rate of2.15 percent At December 31, 2012, debt in Europe also included 
short-term borrowings of$13,640,000 with variabJe interest rates of90-day EURIBOR plus spreads ranging :from 0.30 percent and 
0.50 percent and short-term borro~ of $2,439,000 with a variabJe rate comprised of the UK base rate plus a spread of2.00 
percent The Company's Philippine subskliary had debt of$4,456,000 compri;ed of two bank term loans with quarterly mmrtization 
through 2014 and which are guaranteed by the Company. One of these term Joans, fur $3,500,000, has a variabJe interest rate of90-
day IlBOR plus a spread of 3.50 percent The other term loan, fur $956,000 in local cmrency, bears a variab]e interest rate 
comprised of a base rate and a spread of5.25 percent The Company's majority-owned joint venture in China had variab]e rate, 
short-term debt of$1, 150,000 which is guaranteed by the CotqJany. The balance of the Company's secured fureign debt is secured 
only by the assets of the respective entities. 
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The Company's loan agreemmts in the U.S., F:ra.rx;e and the Philippines contain prowions, which, armng others, require 
maintenance of certain financial ratios and place limitations on additional debt, investmmts and paymmt of dividends. Based on the 
Joan agreemmt prowions that place limitations on dividend paymmts, unrestricted retained ea.rning<i (ie., retained ea.rning<i availabJe 
fur dividend distribution) were $114,204,000 and $184,738,000 at Deceni>er 31, 2012, and 2011, respective]y. As of 
Deceni>er 31, 2012, under the new revolving cre<lit agreemmt, the CoiiJ>any may pay dividends and purchase treasury shares after 
Deceni>er 31, 2011, in armunts of up to $100 million plus 100 percent of restricted group net incotre and cash proceeds of stock 
option exercises, treasured cumu1ative1y after June 30, 2012. As of December 31, 2011, under older loanagreemmts, the Company 
would have been permitted to pay dividends and purchase treasury shares in armunts of up to $30 million pJus 100 percent of 
restr"i:ted group net incom: and cash proceeds of stock option exercicles, .masured clliDJ!ative]y after December 31, 200 1. The 
Company believes it was in compliance with an of its loan agreemmts as ofDecen::ber 31, 20 12. 

Debt at Decen::ber 31, 2012, matures as fullows: $32,838,000 in 2013; $14,128,000 in 2014; $12,308,000 in 2015; 
$12,416,000 in 2016; $20,712,000 in 2017 and $90,000,000 after 2017. Debt maturing in 2013 includes $15,605,000 of 
scheduJed repaymmts under :long-term debt agreemmts and $17,233,000 of debt offureign subsidiaries under short-term working 
capital loans. These short-term loan agreemmts are routine]y renewed, but could be suppletrented or replaced, if necessary, by the 
Company's $125,000,000 revolving cre<lit agreemmt. 

Net interest expeme fur the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, compmed the fuDowing: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010 

Interest expense 
s 9,998 $ 9,839 $ 7,145 

Interest incoiii! 
(112) {359) (439) 

9,886 9,480 6,706 

Cap:itaJired interest 
(287) (385) (365) 

Interest expense, net 
s 9,599 $ 9,095 $ 6,341 

7. Leased Properties 

The Co:rqJany leases certain property and equipmmt (prirrmily transportation equipiiimt, b~ and land) under operating leases, 
which are deoominated in :local currencies. Total rental expense was $6,713,000, $6,182,000 and $5,335,000 in 2012, 2011 and 
20 1 0, respective]y. 
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Consoli:lated Company minimum future rental paymmts l.lDder operating leases with 1:eriiE in excess of one year as of December 31, 
2012, are: 

(In thousands) Year Amount 

2013 $ 4,730 

2014 3,425 

2015 2,609 

2016 2,261 

2017 1,719 

Subsequent to 2017 18,575 

Total minimum future rental paymmts 
$ 33,319 

8. Other, Net 

Other, net in the consoJidated statel:nmts of incorm incJuded the fullowiog: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010 

Foreign ell:hange gain (loss) 

$ (304 ) $ (800 ) $ 107 

Investm:nt related incom: 

173 105 112 

Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investm:nts 

1,460 (156 ) 1,367 

Other, net 

$ 1,329 $ (851 ) $ 1,586 

9. Income Taxes 

The provisions fur taxes on DxOID;'l and the related income befure taxes fur the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, 
were as fullows: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010 
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Tues on Income 

Federal 

Current 

s 23,744 $ 16,901 $ 17,706 

Deferred 

(525 ) 4,894 4,020 

State 

Current 

1,999 3,677 2,327 

Deferred 

(537 ) 174 453 

Foreign 

Current 

10,158 6,658 10,490 

Deferred 

1,196 (12 ) 892 
---- --- ---

Total 

s 36,035 $ 32,292 $ 35,888 

Income before Tues 

Domestic 

s 80,371 $ 83,333 $ 65,690 

Foreign 

35,351 21,561 35,789 

Total 

s 115,722 $ 104,894 $ 101,479 
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The variations between the efrective and statutory U.S. fuderal incoOE tax rates are sl.llillnl.rizl:d as fullows: 

(In thousands) 

Federal inco!Dl tax provision at 

statutory taxrate 

State tax provision on inco!Dl 

less applicable federaltaxbenefit 

Foreign inco!Dl taxed at different rates 

Effect of equity in foreign joint venture 

Repatriation of foreign earnings 

Do!Dlstic production activities deduction 

Nontallable foreign interest income 

U.S. tax credits 

Non-deductible ellpenses and other item~, net 

Total inco!Dl tax provision 

2012 

Amollllt 

s 40,503 

1,470 

(1,171 ) 

14 

(1,446 ) 

(1,690 ) 

(654 ) 

---

s 36,035 

2011 

A11Wunt % 

35.0 $ 36,713 35.0 

1.3 2,413 2.3 

(1.0 ) (900) (0.9) 

(1.1 ) (1,339 ) (1.3 ) 

(1.3 ) (2,719 ) (2.6) 

(1,482 ) (1.4) 

(0.7 ) (394) (0.3 ) 

31.1 $ 32,292 30.8 

2010 

A11Wunt % 

$ 35,518 35.0 

1,807 1.8 

(1,144 ) (1.1 ) 

954 0.9 

543 0.5 

(1,446 ) (1.4 ) 

(81 ) (0.1 ) 

(969) (1.0 ) 

706 0.8 

$ 35,888 35.4 

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the tax efrects of significant tempomry diffurences representing de furred tax assets and 
liabilities were as fullows: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 

Deferred Tu: Asset.: 

Pensions 

s 15,148 $ 14,442 

Deferred revenue 

718 139 

Other accruals and n:serves 

10,979 11,735 

Inventories 
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496 217 

Legal and environmental accruals 

6,463 6,679 

Deferred cotqlensation 

17,461 14,347 

Bad debt and rebate reserves 

2,884 3,353 

Subsidiaries net operating loss canyforwards 

1,390 1,991 

Tax credit canyforwards 

532 31 

s 56,071 $ 52,934 

Deferred Tu Lial:ilities: 

Depreciation 

s (50,011 ) $ (47,218 ) 

Amortization of intangibles 

(456 ) (829 ) 

Unrealized foreign el!Change loss 

(602 ) (1,049 ) 

Other 

(918 ) (640) 

s (51,987 ) $ (49,736 ) 

Valuation AliOWBDce 

s (603 ) $ (742) 

Net Deferred Tu Assets 

s 3,481 $ 2,456 

Reconciliation to Consolidated Balance Sheet: 

Cwrent deferred tax assets 

s 9,876 $ 8,769 

Non-current deferred taxassets (in other non-current assets) 

2,805 2,331 
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Non-current deferred taxliabilities 

(9,200 ) (8,644) 

Net Deferred Tax Assets 

s 3,481 $ 2,456 
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Undistributed e~ of :fOreign subsiiliaries and related companies that are cleetred to be pennanently reinvested 
amnmted to $161,942,000 at Deceni>er 31, 2012, corrpared to $139,857,000 at Deceni>er 31, 2011. In genera], the Company 
reinvests e~ of :fOreign subsid.ia.res in their operatiom indefinite]y. However, the Coiil>any will repatriate e~ from a 
subsiliuy where excess cash has accl1Illl1ated and it is advantageous fur tax or :fOreign exchange reasons. Because of the probabJe 
availability of :fOreign tax credits, it is not practicabJe to estimate the amnmt, if any, of the deterred tax liability on earnings reinvested 
indefinite]y. 

Tax Joss carryfutwards at December 31, 2012, amnmted to $6,753,000 compared with $9,087,000 at the end of2011. 
Of the tax Joss carryfurwards, $301,000 expire in2013, $381,000 expire in2014, $1,573,000 expire in 2015, $3,699,000 expire in 
2016, $125,000 expire in 2017, $104,000 expire in2018, $62,000 expire in 2019, $128,000 expire in 2020, and $380,000 expire 
in2021. Tax credit carryfurwards atDecember31, 2012, amnmted to $532,000 compared to $31,000 atDeceni>er 31, 2011. Of 
the tax credit carryfurwards, $16,000 expire in 2013, $351,000 expire in 2016, and $165,000 expire in 2017. 

At December 31, 2012, the Coiil>any had valuation allowances of$603,000, which were prirmrily attributable to defurred 
tax assets in India and the Philippines. The rea1izatim of defurred tax assets is dependent on the generation of sufficient taxabJe 
mcorre in the appropriate tax jurisdi::tions. The Company believes that it is rmre bke]y than not that the re1ated deterred tax assets will 
not be realiz.ed. 

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, unrecognized tax benefits totaled $289,000 and $1,232,000, respective]y. The 
armunt of unrecognized tax benefits that, if recognized, wou1d fuvorab]y affuct the Company's effix:tive incorre tax rate in any future 
periods, net of the :federal benefit on state issues, was approximate]y $275,000, $1,023,000 and $1,720,000 at Deceni>er 31, 2012, 
20 11 and 2010, respective]y. The Coiil>any does not believe that the armunt of unrecognized tax benefits reJated to its current 
mcertain tax positions will change signi&antly over the next 12 m>nths. 

The Company recognizes interest and pena.Jties accrued reJated to unrecognized tax benefits as incorre tax expense. In 
2012, $444,000 of net interest and penahy incom: was recognized coiil>ared to $2,000 of net interest and penahy incom: in 2011 
and $26,000 of net interest and penahy expense in2010. At Deceni>er 31, 2012, the liability fur interest and penahies was $41,000 
compared to $486,000 at December 31, 2011. 

During 2012, the Coiil>any negotiated and finalized ten state incoire tax vohmtary disc1osure agreetrents. As a resuh, the 
Company recorded a net tax benefit of$688,000. 

The Coiil>any files incom: tax returns in the U.S. :federal jurioKJic1:Dn and various states and :fOreign jurisdictions. The 
Company is not subject to U.S. :federal mcorre tax examinations by tax authorities fur years befure 2009. Som: fureignjurisdktions 
and various U.S. states jurisdictions may be subject to examination back to 2006. 
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BeJow are reconciliations ofthe January 1 and December 31 balances ofl.lllreCognized tax benefits fur 2012, 2011 and 
2010: 

2012 2011 2010 

(In thousands) 

Unrecogniled tax benefits, opening baJance $ 1,232 $ 1,902 $ 2,052 

Gross increases - tax positions in prior period 

Gross decreases - tax positions in prior period (569) (795 ) (90) 

Gross increases - current period tax posmns 44 213 152 

Sett1emmts (38 ) 

Foreign currency trans1ation 13 (8 ) (16 ) 

Lapse ofstatute oflimitatims (441 ) (42) (196 ) 

Unrecogniled tax benefits, ending balance $ 289 $ 1,232 $ 1,902 

10. Stockholders' Equity 

On October 23, 2012, the Board ofDirectors declared a two-fur-one stock split on its commn stock in the funnofa 100 percent 
stock dividend, payable on December 14, 2012, to stockhoJders of record on November 30, 2012. Par va1ue fur comrmn shares 
remained at $1.00 per share. As a resuh of the split, 12,460,000 additional shares were msued, and retained earnings were reduced 
by $12,460,000. All share and per share data di<!lclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been 
retroactively adjusted fur the stock split. 

The Company's pre:furred stock is convertible at the option of the hoJder at any t:iim (unless prevk>usly redeenm) into 
shares of comrmn stock at a conversion of 2.2835 shares of common stock fur each share of pre:furred stock. Dividends on 
prefurred stock, wbk:h are cunn.Jlati.ve :from the date oforiginali<!lsue, accrue at a rate of$1.375 per share per amnnn The Company 
may not declare and pay any dividend or make any di<!ltribution of assets (other than dividends or other d5tribution payable in shares 
of COIDID)n stock) or redeem, purchase or otherwi<ie acquire, shares of comrmn stock, unless all accurmlated and unpaid prefurred 
dividends have been paid or are contet11'oraneous1y declared and paid. The prefurred stock m subject to optional red.etq>tion by 1he 
Company, in whole or in part, at any t:irre, at a red.etq>tion price of $25 per share plus accrued and unpaid dividends thereon to 1he 
date fixed fur redemption Pre:furred stock 5 entitled to 2.2835 votes per share on all matters submitted to stockholders fur action 
and votes together with the comrmn stock as a single c1ass, except as otherwise provXled by Jaw or the Certifuate of Incorporation 
of the Company. There is no mandatory redemption or sinking :fimd obligation with respect to the prefurred stock. During 2012, 
sharehoJders converted 456,358 shares ofprefurred stock to com:non stock. At Decen:Der 31, 2012, 61,935 shares ofprefurred 
stock were outstanding. 

11. Stock-based Compensation 

On December 31, 2012, the Company bad stock options outstanding tmder its 2000 Stock Option Plan (2000 Plan), stock options 
and stock awards outstanding tmder its 2006 Incentive Compensation Plan (2006 Plan) and stock options, stock awards and SARs 
under its 2011 Incentive Compensation Plan (20 11 Plan). Stock options, stock awards and SARs are granted 
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to executives, key erq>1oyees and outside directors. No further options or awards may be granted under the 2000 and 2006 Plans. 
The 2011 Plan authorized the award of 2,600,000 shares of the C()Iq)any's colDilDn stock fur stock optiom, SARs and stock 
awards. At December 31, 2012, there were 2,401,590 shares availab]e fur grant under the 2011 Plan. Compensatim expeme 
charged against inco~ fur an plans was $3,122,000, $3,676,000 and $3,789,000 fur the years eMed December 31, 2012, 2011 
and 20 1 0, respectively. The total incorre tax benefit recognized in the inco~ staten:xmt fur share-based cotq)emation a.rra.ngemmt:s 
was $1,186,000, $1,416,000 and $1,465,000 fur the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively. The fullowing 
provides infunmtim regarding 1he stock option, stock award and SARs grants. 

Stock Options 

Under an plans, stock option awards are granted with an exercise price equal to the nmket price of the Company's stock at the date 
of grant. The nmket pri::e is defined and calculated as the average of the opening and closing prices fur Corrpany comron stock on 
the grant date as reported in the New Yol'k Stock Exchange- Composite Transactions. The stock option awards generally vest 
based on two years of contirwous service and have 8- to 10-year contractual terlm. The mir vahJe of each option award was 

estirmted on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option va1uation Imdel incorporating the weighted-average assl.nllptims noted 
in the fuiiowing tabJe. Expected voJatility is based on the lmtori::al voJatility of the Company's stock. The C()Iq)any also uses 
historical data to estimate the expected term ofoptiJns granted. The mk-:free rate is the U.S. Treasury note rate that corresponds to 
the expected opfun term at the date of grant. 

For the Years Ended DeceniJer31 

2012 2011 2010 

Expected divXlend yie1d 
2.10% 2.40% 2.70% 

Expected volatility 
43.19% 43.60% 41.79% 

Expected 1ifu 
7.4 years 6.5 years 6.5 years 

llisk-:free interest rate 
1.41% 2.91% 2.87% 

A summary of stock option activity fur the year ended Decen:ber 31, 2012 ti presented be1ow: 

Weighted-

Average Aggregate 

Weighted- Remaining Intrinsic Value 

Average Contiactual ($000) 

Shares Fzn:ise Price Tenn 

Options 

Outstanding at Janutuy 1, 2012 

1,203,296 $ 18.79 

Ganted 

65,246 4282 

Elll:rcised 

(582,730 ) 15.11 

Forfeited 

(1,702 ) 39.20 

Outstanding at Decenber 31, 2012 
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684,110 24.15 4.52 21,471 

Vested or el!pected to vest at DecellDer 31, 2012 

680,852 24.07 4.50 21,430 

lliercisable at DecellDer 31, 2012 

498,660 18.52 3.54 18,463 
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The weighted-average grant-date :fair vah.Jes of op1Dns awarded during the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, were 
$15.73, $13.81 and $8.88, respectively. The totalirltrimic vah.Jes of options exercised during the years ended December 31, 2012, 
2011, and 2010 were $17,163,000, $6,262,000, and $8,446,000, respectively. 

As ofDecermer 31, 2012, there was $627,000 of total mrecogoized compensation cost reJated to unvested stock options 
granted under the CoiqJany's stock option plans. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.0 
year. 

Cash received ftom stock option exercises under the Company's stock option plans fur the years ended Deceniler 31, 
2012, 2011, and 2010 was $4,473,000, $3,228,000 and $4,335,000, respectively. The actual tax benefit realized fur the tax 
deductions ftomstock option exercises totaled $6,411,000, $2,103,000, and $2,704,000 fur the years ended December31, 2012, 
20 11 and 20 1 0, respectively. 

Stock Awards 

In 2010, 2011, and 2012, the Company granted stock awards under the 2006 and 2011 PJans. The stock awards vest only upon the 
Company's achievemmt of certain levels of consoJidated net inc~ and retmn on invested capital by the end of the specified 
measuremmt period, which is December 31, 2012, 2013 and 2014 fur the 2010, 2011 and 2012 awards, respectively. The lllllli>er 
of Company shares of commn stock uhimately distributed, if any, is contingent upon the level of conso1idated net income and retmn 
on invested capital attained. The :fair vahJe of stock awards equal<!! the grant-date muket price of the Company's comrmn stock, 
discoUIJted fur the estirmted amoUIJt of dividends that wou1d not be received during the measurement period. CotqJensation expense 
is recorded each reporting period based on the probabJe m.nnber of awards that will uhimately vest given the projected level of 
consoJidated net income and retmn on invested capital If at the end of the measurement period the perfunmnce objectives are not 
met, no colll'ensation cost is recognized and any compensation expense recorded in prior periods is reversed. 

A sun:mmy of stock award activity fur the year ended December 31, 2012, is presented below: 

Weighted-
Shares Average Grant Date 

Fair Value 

Unvested Stock Awards 

Unvested at Januaxy 1, 2012 
271,624 $ 29.11 

Granted 
118,916 41.00 

Vested 
(61,051 ) 24.18 

Forfeited 
(86,633 ) 24.48 

Unvested at December 31, 2012 
242,856 $ 37.83 

The weighted-average grant-date :fair values of stock awards granted during the years ended Deceniler 31, 2012, 2011 
and 2010, were $41.00, $35.79 and $24.10, respectively. As ofDecember 31, 2012, under the current Company assumption as to 
the number of stock 
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award shares that will probably vest at the m:asuremmt pernds ended December 31, 2013 and 2014, there was $1,669,000 of 
unrecognized collJ>ensation cost related to unvested stock awards. That cost is expected to be recognized over a pernd of 1.8 
years. 

In genera], it is the Company's polry to issue new shares of its comrmn stock upon the exercise of stock options or 1he 
vesting of stock awards. 

SARs 

SARs, wh£h were granted under the 2011 Plan in 2012, cliff vest after two years of continuous service, settle in cash and expire ten 

years from the grant date. Upon the exercise of a SARs award, a participant receives in cash an arml.Dlt that equals the excess of 1he 
fuir market value of a share of Company connron stock at the date of exercise and the fuir market value of a share of Company 
connron stock at the date of grant (the exercise price). Because SARs are cash-settled, they are accomted fur as liabilities that nrust 
be re-measured at fuir value at the end of every reporting period until sett.lelmnt. Compensation expense fur each reporting period is 
based on the pernd-to-pernd change (or portion of the change, depending on the proportion of the vesting period that has been 
completed at the reporting date) in the fuir value of the SARs. 

A SUIIli1IUY ofSARs activity fur the year ended Deceni>er 31, 2012 is presented below. 

Weighted-

Average 

Weighted- Rema.ining Aggregate 

Average Contractual Intrinsic Value 

Shares Exercise Price Term ($000) 

SARs 

Granted 

65,246 $ 42.82 

Forfeited 

546 42.77 

Outstanding at Deceni>er 31, 2012 

64,700 42.82 9.13 823 

The weighted-average grant-date fuir value ofSARs granted during2012 was $15.73. The fuir value fur each SARs award 
was estimated using the Black-SchoJes valuationrrode1incmporatingthe sam: ass\.Ull)tions as noted fur stock options. 

As of December 31, 2012, the SARs liability recorded on the como:Jilated baJance sheet (non-current liabilities) was 
$638,000. In addition, at December 31, 2012, there was $815,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost re1ated to unvested 
SARs. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average pernd of 1.1 years. 

12. Deferred Compensation 

The CollJ>any sponsors de:fi:rred compensatim p1ans that a.Ik>w mmagemmt empJoyees to defur receipt of their annual boDIJSes and 
outs& directors to defur receipt of their rees until retiremmt, departure :from the Company or as eJected. Corq:>ensation expense and 
the re1ated de:fi:rred compensation obligation are recorded when the underlying compensation is earned. Over time, the de:fi:rred 
obligation lllly increase or decrease based on the perfurmance results of investm.mt options chosen by the plan participants. The 
investment options inchlde 
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Company connmn stock and a limited se1ection of IWtual :fimds. The Company maintains sufficient shares of treasury stock to cover 
the equiva1ent lllliiDer of shares that resuh from participants elections of the Co111Jany commm stock investrrent option As a result, 
the Co111Jany must periodicalJy purchase its commn shares in the open :market. The Company purchases shares of the applicab1e 
lllltua.l :fimds to fund the portion of its deterred COIIJlensation Jiabilities tied to such investmmts. 

Som: pJan distributions may be made in cash or Company commn stock at the option of the participant. Other pJan 
dist:ribuOOns can only be made in Company commn stock. For defurred compensation obligations that may be settled in cash, the 
Company DllSt record appreciation in the market value of the investrrent choices made by participants as additional COIIJlensation 
expense. Conversely, declines in the market value of the investm:nt choices reduce COIIJlensation expense. Increases and decreases 
of COIIJlensation expense that resuh from fluctuations in the l.Dlderlying invest:rn.mts are recorded in the administrative expense line of 
the consolidated statemmts of income. The additional compensation expense resulting from the appreciation of the market value and 
earnings of the se1ected investm:nt optiom was $10,252,000 in 2012, $1,529,000 in 2011 and $5,020,000 in2010. The increase in 
expense fur 2012 was prirmri1y attributab1e to a 39 percent year-over-year increase in the market price of the Company's connmn 
stock, to which a large portion of the defurred obligation i; tied. The Company's defurred compensation liability was $42,229,000 
and $32,428,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. 

Because the obligations that llll.IS1: be settled only in Company commn stock are treated as equity instn.nnmts, fluctuations 
in the market price of the l.Dlderlying Cotqlany stock do not atrect earnings. 

13. Postretirement Benefit Plans 

Defined Benefit Plans 

The Cotqlany spomors vamus :fimded qualified and Ullfunded non-qualified defined benefit pension pJam, the most signi&ant of 
which cover etql1oyees in the U.S. and U.K. locations. The vamus U.S. defined benefit pension pJans were am:nded in 2005-2008 
to freeze the pJans by stopping the accrual of service benefits. The U.K. defined benefit pension pJan was frozen in 2006. Benefits 
earned through the freeze dates are availab1e to participants when they retire, in accordance with the tenn; of the plans. In addition, 
the Company establiilied defined contribution plam to repJace the frozen defined benefit pension plans. 

Obligations and Funded Status at December 31 

(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Change in benefit oliigation 

Benefit obligation at beginning of year 

$ 139,077 $ 132,302 $ 16,829 $ 19,080 

Interest cost 

6,880 6,rn.7 841 1,099 

Actuarial (gain) loss 

15,590 4,239 3,846 (2,721 ) 

Benefits paid 

(4,496 ) (4,391 ) (659 ) (629) 

Foreign eJ~Change impact 

865 
--- --- ---

Benefit obligation at end of year 

$ 157,051 $ 139,077 s 21,722 $ 16,829 
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(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Change in p11D assets 

Fair value of plan assets at beginning ofyear 

$ 104,178 $ 103,341 $ 15,695 $ 15,358 

Actual return on plan assets 

19,391 1,750 1,623 63 

Fnployer contnbutions 

5,609 3,478 971 970 

Benefits paid 

(4,496 ) (4,391 ) (659 ) (629) 

Foreign eJ~Change impact 

760 (67) 
--- --- ---

Fair value of plan assets at end ofyear 

$ 124,681 $ 104,178 s 18,390 $ 15,695 

Funded status at end of year 

$ (32,369 ) $ (34,899) $ (3,331 ) $ (1,134 ) 

The amomts recognrzoo in the conso1idated balance sheets at December 31 consisted of 

(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Current Jiability 
$ (174) $ (268) $ $ 

Non-current liability 
(32,195 ) (34,631 ) (3,332 ) (1,134 ) 

--- ---

Net amount recognized 
$ (32,369) $ (34,899 ) $ (3,332) $ (1,134 ) 

The amomts recognrzoo in accumulated other comprehemive incom: at Deceo:ber 31 consi<ited of 

(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2012 2011 
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Net actuarial Joss 
$ 50,450 $ 49,401 $ 5,699 $ 2,637 

Below is infurrmtim fur pension plans with accwrulated benefit obJigations in excess of plan assets at December 31 : 

(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Projected benefit obJigation 
$ 157,051 $ 139,077 $ 21,722 $ 16,829 

Accumu1ated benefit obJigation 
157,051 139,077 21,722 16,829 

Fair value of plan assets 
124,682 104,178 18,390 15,695 
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Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost and Other Amounts Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income 

Netpemdi: benefit costs fur the years ended Decen:Der 31,2012,2011 and 2010, were as fullows: 

(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2010 2012 2011 2010 

Interest cost 
$ 6,880 $ 6,927 $ 7,030 $ 841 $ 1,099 $ 1,037 

Expected retmn on plan assets 
(8,423 ) (8,063) (7,860) (888) (1,042) (866) 

Atrot1izafun of net actuarial 
.loss 

3,573 2,853 2,068 49 204 276 
--- --- --- --- ---

Net periodi;: benefit cost 
$ 2,030 $ 1,717 $ 1,238 $ 2 $ 261 $ 447 

Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligations recognized in other cotq>rehensive income fur the years ended December 31, 
2012, 2011 and 2010, were as fullows: 

(In thousands) 

Net actuarial (gain) loss 

AIIXlrti2ation of net actuarial loss 

Total recognized in other comprehensive income 

Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and other 

comprehensive income 

2012 

s 4,622 

(3,573) 

s 1,049 

s 3,079 

United States 

2011 

$ 10,552 

(2,853) 

$ 7,699 

$ 9,416 

United Kingdom 

2010 2012 2011 2010 

$ 6,684 s 3,111 $ (1,742) $ (799) 

(2,068) (49) (204) (276) 

$ 4,616 s 3,062 $ (1,946) $ (1,075) 

$ 5,854 s 3,064 $ (1,685) $ (628) 

The estimated amounts that wiD. be am:n1:ized from accUlDllated other comprehensive incotre into net pemdi;: benefit cost in 20 13 
are as fullows: 

(In thousands) United States United Kingdom 
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Net actuarial Joss 
$ 

Estimated Future Benefit Payments 

(In thousands) 

2013 

2014 

2015 

2016 

2017 

2018-2022 
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5,222 $ 299 

United States United Kingdom 

$ 5,619 $ 494 

6,331 500 

6,961 570 

7,445 611 

7,946 663 

45,911 3,675 
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Assumptions 

The weighted-average assllll1Jtions used to determine benefit obligations at Decen::ber 31 were as ful1ows: 

United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2012 2011 

Discount mte 

4.17% 5.06% 4.30% 4.90"/o 

The weighted-average assllll1Jtions used to determine net perodic benefit costs fur years ended December 31 were as ful1ows: 

United States United Kingdom 

2012 2011 2010 2012 2011 2010 

Discol.Dlt rate 
5.06% 5.40% 6.00% 4.90% 5.60% 5.70% 

Expected bng-term return on plan 
assets 

7.75% 7.75% 8.00% 5.46% 6.78% 6.50% 

In ad<lition to the above ass~m, the CoiqJany mes a Illllket-related value of assets approach to cakulate the 
expected return on plan assets component of U.S. net pemdic benefit cost The marlret-related value equals the :fair value of plan 
assets with five-year Siroothing of asset gains or losses. Asset gains are subtracted or losses added in the ful1owing way: 80 percent 
of the prior year's gain or loss; 60 percent of the second preceding year's gain or Joss; 40 percent of the third preceding year's gain 
or loss; and 20 percent of the fumth preceding year's gain or loss. Gains or losses fur the year are ca1culated as the c:lifJerence 
between the expected :fair value of assets and the actual :fair value of assets. 

Investment Strategies and Policies 

U.S. Plans 

Plan assets are predominantly invested using active investment strategies, as compared to passive or index investing. An investment 
managemmt firm hires and rmnitors l.Dlderlying investmmt managemmt 1irriti fur each asset category. Equity managers within each 
category cover a range of investment styles and approaches and are combined in a way that controls fur capita&zation. style biases, 
and country exposure versus benclnnark indexes, while fuCU'iing primarily on stock selection to irrprove returns. Fixed income 
managers seek to reduce the volatility of the plan's fimded status by matching the duration with the pJan's liability while seeking to 
irqnuve returns through security selecWn. sector allocation and yield curve managernmt. Real estate uses private core real estate 
strategies, which provide stable and high levels of current O;ome and enhanced core strategies, whi;h seek sligbtly higher returns by 
emphasizing appreciation. Comrrodity managers are used to further diversifY the portfuJio and may serve as an inflation hedge by 
matching a diversified coiDID>dities index while seeking to add value through. the active management ofinflation-link.ed bonds. 

Risk: ti controlled through diversification armng muh.iple asset categories, managers, styles, and securities. The investment 
managemmt finn recom:nends asset allocations based 
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on the tim: ho:rimn available fur investmmt, the nature of the plan cash flows and liabilities and other :factors that afrect risk toJeratre. 
The asset allocation targets are approved by the COJ11)any's Plan Comnittee. ~k is :further controlled both at the manager and asset 
category level by assigning targets fur risk versus investment returm. 

AJlowable investrrent categories inchlde: 

Equities: Comrron stocks ofla.rge, medium, and small companies, including both U.S. and ron-U.S. based COJl1>anies. The 1ong-tenn 
target alklcation fur equities, excluding Company stock, is 40 percent. 

Fixed lncom:: (Debt): Bonds or notes issued or guaranteed by the U.S. govermnmt, and to a lesser e~ by non-U.S. 
govetm11::nts, or by their agencies or branches, IIDrtgage backed securities, including collateralired IIDrtgage obJigations, corporate 
bonds, nnmic:ipal bonds and dollar-deoominated debt securities issued in the U.S. by ron-U.S. banks and corporations. Up to 20 
percent of the fixed income assets rmy be in debt securities that are be1ow investment grade. The target allocation fur fixed income is 
31percent. 

Real Estate: Public real estate :fimds using office, apartment, industria], retail, and other property types. The target allocation fur real 
estate is 4.5 percent. 

Comrmdll:ies: Comrmdity funds that match the index using conumdity-linked derivative instrum::nts including swap agreem::nts, 
comrrodity options, futures, options on futures and comrrodity-link.ed notes, while seeking to enhance overall returns through the use 
of fixed income securities. The target allocation fur comrrodities is 2.5 percent. 

Employer Securities: The retirement p1a.ns ~o ho1d shares of the Company's conumn stock, which are purchased or sold by the 
trustee :from tim: to tim:, as directed by the Plan Comnittee. At the directionofthe Plan Committee, the p:Ja.m so1d 27,331 comrron 
shares to the Company's ESOP trust on February 21, 2012, and 32,942 comrron shares on February 22, 2011. The target 
allocation fur employer securities i<!l 22.0 percent. 

In addition to these prirmry investm::nt types, excess cash rmy be invested in futures in order to efficiently achieve mm:: fully invested 
portfulio positions. Otherwise, a srmll mm:ber of investrrent managers make limited use of derivatives, including futures contracts, 
options on futures and interest rate swaps in pJace of direct investment in securities to efficiently achieve equivalent market positions. 
Derivatives are not used to leverage portfuoos. 

U.K. Plan 

The objective of the U.K. defined benefit pension :fimd investment strategy is to maximize the Jong-termrate ofretmn on plan assets 
within a tredimn level of mk in order to minimize the cost of providing pension benefits. To that end, the plan assets are invested in an 
actively managed pooled fimd of funds that diversifies its ho1dings aiiDng equity securities, debt securities, property and cash. 
Essentially, the plan is to hold equity instruments to back the benefits of partk:ipants yet to retire and bonds and cash to back current 
pensioners. Ahhough there are no furrml target allocations fur the plan assets, the fimd will generally be heavily invested in equity 
securities. Equity securities are selected :from U.K., European, U.S. and emerging market COJl1>anies. Bonds include U.K. and other 
countries' govetm11::nt ootes and 
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corporate debt ofU.K and non-U.K. companies. There are no specific prohibited investmmts, but the current managed fund will not 
aDocate assets to derivatives or other financial hedging instrurrents. P1an trustees treet regu]arly with the fund manager to assess the 
fund's perfunnance and to reassess investirent strategy. 

At December 31, 2012, equities within the pooJed pension :fimd comprised 25 percent U.K. coiiJ>anies, 36 percent U.S. 
companies, 20 percent other European coiiJ>anies and 19 percent companies from other regions of the work!. 1be equities are 
spread across growth and value styles. Fixed inco100 instrurrents prinmily inc1uded U.K. bonds, split between govermrent fixed 
interest securities and high-grade corporate bonds. 

lnchded in p1an assets are insl.U."8l1Ce contracts plU"Cbased by the plan trustees to proroe pension paymmts fur specific 
retirees. In past years, at the tim;: a plan participant retired, the plan trustee would at t:im;:s plU"Chase insl.U."8l1Ce contracts to cover the 
future paymmts due the retiree. This practice is no kmger fullowed. The contrncts are revocable, and the related plan obligations are 
not considered settled. TherefOre, the p1an assets and obligations include the insured am:nmts. 

Plan Assets 

U.S. Plans 

The Company's asset allocations fur its U.S. pension plans at December 31, 2012 and 2011, by asset category, were as fulk>ws: 

December 31, 2012 

(In thousands) Levell Levell Level3 Total 

Cash and Cash Equiva.Jents 
$ $ 3,965 $ $ 3,965 

Equity Securities 

U.S. Equities 
32,850 32,850 

Non-U.S. Equities 
11,373 11,373 

~loyer Securities 
34,426 34,426 

Total Equities 
78,649 78,649 

Fixed lncotre Securities 

U.S. Corporate Bonds 
19,873 19,873 

U.S. Govenm:ent and .Agem;y Bonds 
795 6,956 7,751 

M~:ipalBonds 

2,837 2,837 

Other Bonds 
4,015 4,015 

--- --- ---

Total Fixed Inco100 
795 33,681 34,476 

Real Estate 
4,990 4,990 
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Comrmdit:ies 

Total 
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2,602 

s 87,036 s 37,646 

88 

2,602 

s s 124,682 
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December 31, 2011 

(In thousands) Levell Level2 Level3 Total 

Cash and Cash Equivakmts 
$ $ 3,628 $ $ 3,628 

Equity Securities 

U.S. Equities 
29,186 29,186 

Non-U.S. Equities 
1,813 7,376 9,189 

En:pbyer Securities 
27,034 27,034 

--- --- ---

Total Equities 
58,033 7,376 65,409 

Fixed Inco~ Securities 

U.S. Corporate Bonds 
16,642 16,642 

U.S. Governillmt and ~Y Bonds 
982 8,109 9,091 

Other Bonds 
3,636 3,636 

--- --- ---

Total Fixed Inc~ 
982 28,387 29,369 

Real Estate 
3,720 3,720 

Connmdil:ies 
2,052 2,052 

--- --- ---

Total 
$ 61,067 $ 39,391 $ 3,720 $ 104,178 

Plan Asset Valuation Methodology 

Following is a description of the valuation tmthodobgies used fur plan assets treasured at firir value. 
Individual equity securities, inchxling empbyer securities, are vah.Jed by Standard & Poor's Securities Evaluations as 

detennined by quoted market prkes on the New York Stock Exchange or other active markets. Both market prk:ing and future cash 
:flow analysis may be used in the prk:ing process as fuDows: 

Level 1 - Equities represent the largest asset category and are vah.Jed according to 1he exchange-quoted market prk:es of the 
underlying investmmts. Levell fixed inco~ securities are U.S. governmmt securities and are valued according to quoted pms 
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from active lllllkets. 

I..evel2 - Fixed incorm investments without equiva1ent trading exchanges are valued prinmily 1hrough a teclnD:Iue known as "future 
cash flow approach'' which i'l based on what bondhoJders can reasonably expect to receive based upon an i'lsuer' s current :financial 
condition. PR;ing analysts prepare cash- flow :fOrecasts and utili2e one or two pli;ing rmdels to arrive at an evaluated price. Evaluated 
bii rmdeling inchxles &ctors such as the interest mte on the coupon, maturity, mting, cash flow projections and other fuctors. 
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Market vahJe changes wil:hin asset categories fur which :fair vahJe m:asuremmts use signifkant lDlObservable inputs (Leve13) were as 
fulhws during2011 and 2012: 

Real Estate 

Dollars i11 thousa11ds Fund Hedge Fund Total 

Market value, December 31, 2010 
$ 3,151 $ 40 $ 3,191 

Sale proceeds 
(40) (40) 

Realized Joss 
(295) (295) 

Change in unrealized gain (Joss) 
569 295 864 

--- --- ---

Market value, December 31, 2011 
$ 3,720 $ $ 3,720 

Sale proceeds 
(3,916 ) (3,916) 

Realized gain 
840 840 

Change in unrealized gain 
(644) (644) 

--- --- ---

Market value, December 31, 2012 
$ $ $ 

U.K. Plan 

The Company's asset allocations fur its U.K. pension plans at Deceui>er 31, 2012 and 2011, by asset category, were as fullows: 

December 31, 2012 

(In thousands) Levell Level2 Level3 Total 

Cash 
s 845 $ $ $ 845 

Equity securities 

Pooled Pension Funds 
11,979 11,979 

Fixed incom: 

Pooled Pension Funds 
2,677 2,677 

Real Estate 
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Pooled Pension Funds 
452 452 

Imurance Contracts 
2,437 2,437 

Total 
s 845 s 15,108 $ 2,437 $ 18,390 

December 31, 2011 

(In thousands) Levell Level2 Level3 Total 

Cash 
$ 494 $ $ $ 494 

Equity securities 

Pooled Pension Funds 
8,959 8,959 

Fixed income 

Pooled Pension Funds 
3,115 3,115 

Real Estate 

Pooled Pension Funds 
909 909 

Imurance Contracts 
2,218 2,218 

--- --- ---

Total 
$ 494 $ 12,983 $ 2,218 $ 15,695 
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Units of each of the pooJed funds are valued by the trustee based on quoted market prices of the underlying investmmts (the 
underlying assets are either exchange traded or have readily available markets). 

Fair value changes within asset categories fur which fuir value m:asuremmts use signi&ant WlObservable inputs (Level3) were as 
fullows during2011 and 2012 

(In thousands) 

Fair value, December 31, 2010 

Sale proceeds (benefit paym:nts) 

Change in unrealized gain 

Foreign exchange impact 

Fair value, December 31, 2011 

Sale proceeds (benefit paym:nts) 

Change in unrealized gain 

Foreign exchange impact 

Fair value, December 31, 2012 

Long-term Rate of Return for Plan Assets 

U.S. Plans 

Insurance Contracts 

$ 2,188 

(165) 

204 

(9 ) 

$ 2,218 

(173) 

288 

104 

$ 2,437 

The overall expected 1ong-termrate of return on assets of7.75 percent that was used to develop the 2012 pension expense is based 
on plan asset allocatim, capital markets furecasts and expected benefits of active investmmt managem:nt. For fixed incom:, the 
expected return i; 5.5 percent. This assmnption includes the yiekl on the five-year 2ero-coupon U.S. Treasury bond as the base rate 
along with hi.cltorical data from the U.S. Treasury yiekl curve. For equities, the expected return is 8.9 percent fur U.S. and 
international equities. This return is based on a blended average ofthree difrerent statiitical tmdels that each incorporates llllltipJe 
:factors inc1uding, fur exan:pJe, :inflation, Gross Dom:stic Product and the Fed Funds Target Rate. For real estate, the expected retum 
is 7.1 percent. For corrnmdities, the expected retum is 6.9 percent. 

The overall investmmt return furecast reflects the target allocations and the capital markets furecasts fur each asset 
category, plus a premium fur active asset managem:mt expected over the long-term 

U.K. Plan 

The overall expected long term return on plan assets is a weighted average of the expected :long term returns fur equity securities, 
debt securities and other assets. The rederrption yie1d at the m:asurem:nt date on U.K. govenm~nt fixed interest bonds and the yie1d 
on corporate bonds are med as pro~s fur the return on the debt portfulio. The retums fur equities and property are estimated as a 
preminnof3 percent added to the mk-ftee rate. Cash i; assUJDXI to have a 1ong-tennretum of4 percent. 
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Other Defined Benefit Plans 

The Co:rqJany maintams tmfimded defined benefit plans in other fureign locations. The liabilities and expenses associated with these 
plans are not material to the Company's consolidated financial statemmts. Discount rates fur these plans are determined based on 
:local interest rates and plan partK:ipant data. 

Cash Flows 

Due to a reduced mininnm funding requirement precipitated by the Pemion Funding Stabili2ation provision of the MAP-21 Act 
(Moving Ahead fur Progress in the 21" Century Act) placed into Jaw in 2012, the Co:rqJany does not expect to make contributions to 

its funded U.S. qualified defined benefit pension plans in 2013. The Co:rqJany expects to contnbute approxirmtely $986,000 to its 
U.K. defined benefit pension pJan and to pay $174,000 related to its tmfimded non-qualified U.S. pension plans in 2013. 

Defiped Cogtrjbution flaps 

The Company sponsors retiremmt savings defined contribution plans that cover U.S. and U.K. empJoyees. The Company also 
sponsors a qualified profit sharing pJan fur its U.S. empJoyees. Profit sharing contnbutions are determined each year using a furmuJa 
that i'l applied to Company earnings. The contnbutions are allocated to participant accounts on the basis of participant base earnings. 
The retiremmt savings and profit sharing defined contnbution plans each include a qualified plan and a non-qualified supplemmtal 
executive plan. 

Defined contribution pJan expenses fur the Con:pany's retiremmt savings plans and profit sharing pJan were as fullows: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010 

Retiremmt savings p1ans 
$ 4,284 $ 4,033 $ 4,309 

Profit sharing pJan 
5,762 4,769 5,061 

--- --- ---

Total 
$ 10,046 $ 8,802 $ 9,370 

In July 20 11, 1he Company established a rabbi trust to furrl the obligations of its previously 1lllfimded non-qualified 
supplemmtal executive defined contribution p1ans (suppJemmtal plans). The trust con:pmes various nmtua1 timd investments se1ected 
by the parfuipants of the supp.lem:ntal plans. In accordance with the accounting guidalx:e fur rabbi trust arrangemmts, the assets of 
the trust and the obligations of the supplemental plans are reported on the Company's consolidated balance sheet The Company 
elected the :fair value option fur the rrwtua1 timd investmmt assets so that oflSetting changes in the nmtua1 fund values and defined 
contnbution pJan obligations woukl be recorded in earnings in the saroo period. Therefure, the rrwtua1 timds are reported at :fair value 
with any subsequent changes in :fair value recorded in the incotre staternmt. The suppJemmtal pJan liabilities increase (ie., 
supplemmtal pJan expense is recognized) when the value of the trust assets appreciates and decrease (i e., supp.lem:ntal pJan incotre 
i'l recognized) when the value of the trust assets declines. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the trust asset balances were 
$1,572,000 and 
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$1,310,000, respectively, and the supplemmtal plan liability bala.IK:es were $1,642,000 and $1,460,000, respectively. The 
diffurences between the trust asset balances and the suppJemmtalliability baJa.nces were due to estimated liabilities that were not 
fimded until after the end of the year when the actual liabilities were determined. 

In addition to the Colll'any sponsored profit sharing p1an, certain fureign 1ocations are required by :Jaw to make profit 
sharing contributDns to etq:Jloyees based on statutory fumw1as. In 2012, the Company recognized $711,000 of expense related to 
the statutoryplans COIIJlared to $159,000 in2011 and $800,000 in2010. 

14. Accrued Liabilities 

The coiiJ>osition of accrued liabilities was as fuDows: 

December 31 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 

Accrued payron and benefits 
$ 42,404 $ 33,798 

Accrued Cll'ltorrer rebates 
14,395 11,210 

Other accrued liabilities 
15,862 15,967 

---

Total accrued liabilities 
$ 72,661 $ 60,975 

15. Other Non-Current Liabilities 

The coiiJ>osition of other non-cmrent liabilities was as fullows: 

December 31 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 

Defurred revenue 
s 1,614 $ 1,000 

FnvironmmtaJ. and legal DBtters 
13,459 13,205 

Defurred compensation liability 
41,665 31,790 

Pensim liability 
37,855 37,595 

Other non-current liabilities 
4,074 5,226 

Total other non-current liabilities 
$ 98,667 $ 88,816 

16. Contingencies 
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There are a vamt:y ofJegal proceedmgs pending or threatened against the Cotqlany. Some of these proceedmgs may resuh in fines, 
penahies, judgnxmts or costs being assessed against the Con:pany at some future t:irn;,. The Con:pany's operat:Xms are subject to 

extensive local, state and rederal regulations, including the U.S. Con:prebensive Fnviromnmtal Response, COtqlensation and Liability 
Act of 1980 (CERCIA) and the Superfimd ammdmmts of 1986 (Superfimd). Over the years, the Company has received requests 
fur infOrmation re1ated 1o or has been 11lltmd by the go~ as a PRP at a llll!Iber of waste diciposal sites where dean up costs 
have been or may be incurred under CERCIA and sinila.r state statutes. In addition, damages are being claimed against 1he 
Company in general liability actions fur alleged personal 
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injmy or property damage in the case of so~ di<iposal and plant sites. The Company believes that it has tmde adequate provisions 
fur the costs it may incm with respect to these sites. 

As ofDecen:ber 31, 2012, the Company estimated a range ofpossibJe enviromnental and legal losses of$10.3 million to 
$28.9 million The Company's accrued liability fur such losses, which represented the Company's best estimate within the estimated 
range of possibJe enviromnental and :legal losses, was $15.4 million at December 31, 2012, compared to $14.6 million at 
Decen:ber 31, 2011. During 2012, cash out1ays related to :legal and enviromnental matters approximated $3.3 million corq:>ared to 
$4.9 millionin2011. 

For certain sites, the Company has responded to infunmtion requests llllde by tederal, s1ate or 1ocal govermnent agencies 
but has received no response confirming or denying the Cotq)any's s1ated positions. As such, estimates of the total costs, or range of 
possible costs, of ~diation, if any, or the Company's share of such costs, if any, cannot be determined with respect to these sites. 
Consequently, the Company is unable to precft:t the effect thereof on the Corq>any's financial position, cash flows and resuhs of 
operations. Given the infOrmation available, managemmt believes the Company has no liability at these sites. However, in the event of 
one or m>re adverse detenninations with respect to such sites in any annual or interim period, the effect on the Company's cash flows 
and resuhs of operations fur those periods could be material Based upon the Company's present knowledge with respect to its 
involvemmt at these sites, the possibility of other viable entities' responsibilities fur clearmp, and the extended period over which any 
costs would be incurred, the Corq>any believes that these matters, individually and in the aggregate, will not have a material effect on 
the Company's financial position 

Folio wing are surmmries of the material contingencies at December 31, 20 12: 

Maywood, New Jersey Site 

The Corq>any's property in Maywood, New Jersey and property fu~Jy owned by the Company adjacent to its cmrent site and 
other nearby properties (Maywood site) were listed on the National Priorities List in Septen:ber 1993 pmsuant to the provisi>ns of 
CERCLA because of certain alleged chell1kal contaminati>n Pmsuant to an Administrative Order on Consent entered into between 
USEP A and the Cotq)any fur property fui'IIE"ly owned by the Corq>any, and the issuance of an order by USEP A to the Company 
fur property currently owned by the Company, the Company has comp1eted various Retredia1 Investigati>n Feasibility Studies 
(RifFS) and is awaiting the issuance of a Record ofDecision (ROD) :from USEP A. 

The COiq)any believes its recorded liability fur cJaimc; associated with ~diation of chemical contaminati>n at the 
Maywood site is adequate. However, depending on the resuhs of the ongoing di<icussions with USEP A, the final cost of such 
~diati>n could differ ftom the cmrent estimates. 

In addition, under the tertm of a settlemmt agre~ reached on November 12, 2004, the United S1ates Dep~ of 
Justice and the Company agreed to fulfill the tertm of a Cooperative Agre~ reached in 1985 under which the United States will 
take title to and responsibility fur radioactive waste rem>val at the Maywood site, including past and future ~diati>n costs incmred 
by the United States. As such, the Cotq)any recorded no liability related to this settlemmt agreermnt. 
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D 'Imperio Properly Site 

During the mid-1970's, Jerom: Ligbtmm and the Ligbtrmn Dnm Corrpany ~osed ofha2mdous substances at several sites in 
New Jersey. The Company was nam:d as a potentially responsibJe party (PRP) in the case United States v. Lightman (I :92-cv-
4 710 D.N .J.), which involved the D'ffi1>erio Property Site located inN ew Jersey. In 2007, the COJl1)any reached an agreemmt with 
respect to the past costs and fi.Jtln'e allocation percentage in san litigation fur costs related to the D'Imperio site, including costs to 
comply with USEP A's Unilateral Aclminiitrative Orders. The resolution of the Company's liability fur t:hi; litigation <lid not have a 
material impact on the financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Corrpany. In 2012, the PRPs approved certain 
changes to ~diation cost estimates which were considered in the C0111>any's detennination of its range of estimated possibJe 
Josses and liability baJance. The changes in range of possible Josses and liability baJance were immaterial 

Retn:lmation work is continuing at t:m; site. Based on cwrent infOrmation, the Company believes that its recorded Jiability fur 
c:Jairn'l associated with the D'Il:q>erio site is adequate. However, actual costs coukl diffur :fi:um cwrent estimates. 

Wilmington Site 

The Company is currently conlractually obligated to contribute to the response costs associated with the Cotq>any's funmrly-owned 
site at 51 Eam:s Street, Wib:nington, Massachusetts. Retn:ldiation at this site is being managed by its cwrent owner to whom the 
Company soki the property in 1980. Under the agreemmt, once total site ~diation costs exceed certain :levels, the Company is 
obligated to contribute up to five percent of fi.Jtln'e response costs associated with this site with no limitation on the ultimate arrxnmt of 
contnbutiJm. To date, the Corrpany has pail the cwrent owner $2.1 million fur the COJl1)any's portion of environm:mtaJ. respome 
costs through the third quarter of 2012 (the current owner of the site bills the Company one caJendar quarter in arrears). The 
Company has recorded a liability fur its portion of the estimated rem:diation costs fur the site. 

The Company and other prior owners also entered into an agreemmt in April 2004 waiving certain statute of limitations 
defunses fur c:Jairn'l which may be :fikxl by the Town ofWihnington, Massachusetts, in cormection with this site. While the Company 
has denied any liability fur any such claim'!, the Cotq>any agreed to this waiver while the parties continue to dj,cuss the resolution of 
any potential claim which may be filed. 

The Company believes that based on cwrent infOrmation its recorded liability related to this site is adequate. However, 
depending on the ultimate cost of the ~diation at this site, the arrxnmt fur which the Company is Jiable coukl diffur :fi:um the cwrent 
estimates. 

17. Segment Reporting 

The Corq>any has three reportable segnxmts: surmctants, polyroors and speciahy products. Each segmmt provXles distinct products 
and requires separate managem:mt due to uni:J.ue markets, technologies and production processes. Surfilctants are used in a variety of 
consl.IDE' and indus1rial cJeaning coiipounds as well as in agricuhural products, lubricating ingredients, 
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biodiesel and o1her specialized appli;at:Kms. Polymrrs generate its revenues primarily :from the sak: ofpolyols and phthalK; anhydride 
used in plasti;s, building materials and re:fiigerat:Km system>. Speciahy products are used in fuod, flavoring, nutritima1 supplemmt and 
pbanmceutical appli;ations. 

The Company evaluates the perfunnance of its segrrents and alk>cates resources based on operating income befure interest 
incormlexpense, other income/expense items and income tax provisions. The accounting poJicies of the reportable segmmts are the 

same as those described in the summacy of sigoi6cant accounting poJicies. 

Segmmt dam fur the three years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, are as fullows: 

Specialty Segment 
(In thousands) Surfactants Polymers Products Totals 

2012 

Net sak:s 
s 1,305,800 s 423,959 s 73,978 s 1,803,737 

Operating income 
118,591 48,130 12,242 178,963 

Assets 
692,891 199,013 58,810 950,714 

Capital expenditures 
56,236 19,266 5,815 81,317 

Depreciation and 
amnti2ation expenses 34,036 13,328 2,270 49,634 

2011 

Net sales 
$ 1,361,956 $ 421,515 $ 59,621 $ 1,843,092 

Operating income 
100,811 40,909 13,307 155,027 

Assets 
624,425 174,029 54,296 852,750 

Capital expenditures 
63,295 15,320 3,658 82,273 

Depreciation and 
amJrtization expenses 31,346 11,697 1,808 44,851 

2010 

Net sales 
$ 1,057,982 $ 330,416 $ 42,724 $ 1,431,122 

Operating income 
93,010 36,904 14,499 144,413 

Assets 
548,297 157,114 26,427 731,838 

Capital expenditures 
56,562 23,895 1,462 81,919 

Depreciation and 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg ... 131/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

am:>rtilation expenses 27,260 9,519 1,442 38,221 
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Bebw are reconciliations of segmmt data to the consolidated financial statemmts: 

(In thousands) 

Operating incom: - segmmt totals 

Umllocared cmporare expenses <•> 

Total operating incom: 

Interest expense, net 

Loss :from equity in joint ventures 

Other, net 

Consolidared inco~re befure incotre taxes 

Assets - segrmmt totak 

Umllocated corporate assets (b) 

Consolidated assets 

Capital expenditures - segmmt totak 

Umllocared corporare expenditures 

Conso!Dared capital expenditures 

2012 

$ 178,963 

{50,247) 

128,716 

(9,599 ) 

(4,724 ) 

1,329 

s 115,722 

s 950,714 

34,764 

s 985,478 

s 81,317 

1,842 

$ 83,159 

2011 

$ 155,027 

(36,571 ) 

118,456 

(9,095) 

(3,616 ) 

(851 ) 

$ 104,894 

$ 852,750 

48,368 

$ 901,118 

$ 82,273 

893 

$ 83,166 

2010 

$ 144,413 

(36,516 ) 

107,897 

(6,341 ) 

(1,663 ) 

1,586 

$ 101,479 

$ 731,838 

79,593 

$ 811,431 

$ 81,919 

2,229 

$ 84,148 
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Depreciation and a.rrmtilation expenses - segn:xmt total'! 
s 49,634 $ 44,851 $ 38,221 

Una11ocated cotparate depreciation expenses 
1,660 2,248 2,130 

Consolkiated depreciation and am:>rti2awn expenses 
s 51,294 $ 47,099 $ 40,351 

<•> Unallocated cotporate eJqJenses primarily comprise cotporate administrative eJqJenses (e.g., cotporate finance, legal, human resources, 

infonmtion system~) that are not included in segment operating income and not used to evaluate segment perfonmnce. 

(b) The decline in unallocated cotporate assets between 2011 and 2010was attributable to a decrease in U.S. cash balances and an increase in 

the IJFOreserve balance, both of which are not allocated to segments. 
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Below is certain Company-wide geographic data fur 1he years ended Deceuber 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010: 

(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010 

Net sa1es (•) 

United States 
s 1,076,222 $ 1,086,233 $ 863,780 

France 
298,158 316,514 238,310 

United!Gngdom 
103,523 122,100 104,071 

AD. other countries 
325,834 318,245 224,961 

Total 
s 1,803,737 $ 1,843,092 $ 1,431,122 

Long-lived assets (b) 

United States 
s 246,118 $ 230,926 $ 204,137 

Genmny 
34,213 31,006 28,751 

Singapore 
43,239 37,827 25,174 

Philippines 
22,658 23,214 22,284 

Brazil 
18,410 18,773 21,061 

United Kingdom 
20,878 18,268 17,750 

AD. other countries 
52,483 42,150 46,402 

Total 
s 437,999 $ 402,164 $ 365,559 

<•l Net sales are attributed to countries based on selling location. 

(b) Inchldes net property, plant and equipm:nt, goodwill and other intangible assets. 
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18. Earnings Per Share 

Below is the computation ofbasic and diluted earnings per share fur the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010. All share 
and per share data reflect the e:ffucts oftbe two-fur-one corrnmn stock split that was efrective December 14, 2012. 

(In thousands, except per share amounts) 2012 2011 2010 

Computation of Basic Earnings per Share 

Net income attnbutable to Stepan Co111>any 
$ 79,396 $ 71,976 $ 65,427 

Deduct dividends on pre:furred stock 
579 714 747 

Income applicable to commn stock 
$ 78,817 $ 71,262 $ 64,680 

Weighted-average IIUIDber of shares outstanWng 
21,273 20,726 20,326 

Basic e~ per share 
$ 3.71 $ 3.44 $ 3.18 

Computation of Diluted Earnings per Share 

Net income attributable to Stepan Co111>any 
$ 79,396 $ 71,976 $ 65,427 

W eigbted-average IIUIDber of shares outstanWng 
21,273 20,726 20,326 

Add weighted-average net shares from ass"~Jimd exercise of options (under 
treasury stock method) (I) 

392 472 516 

Add weighted-average contingently issuable net shares related to perfurmance 
stock awards (under treasury stock method) 

12 52 98 

Add weighted-average unvested stock awards (under treasury stock method) 
6 4 2 
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Add weighted-average shares from assmmd conversion of convertible 
prefurred stock 

W eigbted-average shares applicable to diluted earnings 

Diluted earnings per share 
$ 

1,047 

22,730 

3.49 

1,186 1,238 

22,440 22,180 

$ 3.21 $ 2.95 

<t> Options to purchase 16,444, 91,449 and 1,090 shares of conuron stock were not included in the COJl1)utatDns of diluted 
earnings per share fur the years ended Decerrber 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively. The opfuns' exercise prices were 
greater than the average n:mket price fur the common stock and their e:ffuct would have been arUHlutive. 
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19. Purchase of the Remaining Interest in Stepan Philippines Inc 

On March 22, 2012, the Company purchased the remaining interest in Stepan Plnlippines, In;. (SPI), increasing the Cm:q>any's 
ownership share from 88.8 percent to 100 percent. To acquire the remaining interest in SPI, the Co111>any pail $2,000,000 of cash 
to the holder of the noncontrolling interest. As a resuh of this transacti>n, the Co111>any's equity (additimal pail-in capital) increased 
by $551,000. In addition, $197,000 of cUIIIJ!ative translatim adjustrnmts (gaim) that previously had been allocated to the 
noncontrolling interest was reclassified to the Co111>any' s AOCI. 

20. Acquisitions 

2011 Acquisition 

On June 23, 2011, the Company purchased the CJarinol®, MarinoJI!l, and Pimo'Ibin® product lines ofLipn NutritionB.V., a part of 
Loders Croklaan B.V. The acquired product lines are incbled in the Corrpany's speciahy products segrrent. The acquisition 
purchase price was $13,562,000 of cash. In addition to the purchase price paD, the Company incurred $0.3 million of acquisition­
related costs, incbling legal and comuJting expenses, whi:h were reflected in adlnirltitrative expemes on the Corrpany's consolilated 
statemmt ofincome fur the year ended Deceniler 31, 2011. 

The acquisition was accounted fur as a business combination and, accordingly, the assets acquired and liab~s assum:::d 
were measured and recorded at their estimated fil.ir vah.Jes. The fOllowing table s~s the assets acquired and liabilities assum:::d 
atJme23, 2011: 

(In thousands) 

Assets: 

Inventory 

$ 5,000 

Identifiable intangible assets: 

Patents 

6,948 

Cus to~mr lists 

736 

Tradenmks, know-how 

429 

Total identifiable intangible assets 

8,113 

Goodwill 

483 

Total assets acquired 

$ 13,596 

Current liabilities 

$ 34 
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Net assets acquired 
$ 13,562 

The acquired goodwill, which i'l allocated entirely to the Company's speciahy products segmmt, is deductab1e fur tax 
purposes. The goodwill reflects the potential IlllllllJfuctming and marketing synergies arising ftom combining the new product lines with 
the Corrpany's existing fuod and heahh services products. The weighted average atmrtization periods fur the identifiable intangibJe 
assets at the t:irre of acquisition were as fullows: patents-12 years; custotrer lists- five years; and tra.denmks and know-how- five 
years. The purchase price allocation fur the acquisition is :final, and no purchase price allocamn adjustmmts were made to the 
a.trounts originally recorded at the acquisition date. 

Pro funna financial infurmation has not been included because revenues and earnings of the Corrpany's comolidated entity 
would not have been materially diflerent than reported bad the acquisition date been January 1, 2010. 
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2010Acouisitions 

Asset acquisition 

On July 2, 20 1 0, the Company purchased the IIWIIlfilcturing assets of Peter Cremer GnbH, located on Jurong Island in Singapore, 
fur a price of$1 0.4 miiOOn, which the Company paid from available cash After the necessary site deve1opinell1:, the acquisition of the 
Jurong Island IIWIIlfilcturing assets will provide the Company with an opportunity to reach its global custorrer base with methyl esters, 
which are core building blocks of the CoiqJany's sudRctant products, and value-added derivatives made from tropical oils availab]e 
in the region The site began production fur custorrer 1rials in the fumth quarter of20 12. 

Business acquisitions 

On July 15, 2010, the CotqJany's Stepan Europe subsiliuy acquired 100 percent ownership interest in A1fil Syst:ernl Sp. z o.o. 
(Alfil Systetm). The purchase D:luded a pJant in Bm:g Dolny, Poland, which speciali2cd in the mamdacture of aromatic polyester 
polyols from recycled polyethylene terephtha1ate (PEl). The acquisition of A1fil System; provides the Company with polyester polyol 
IIWIIlfilcturing capability in Eastern Europe and the ability to economically and effectively serve custorrers in that region As of the 
acquisition date, the new entity becam:: a part of the Company's polym:rs segm:nt. 

The Company recognized $10.1 miJOOn as the purchase price fur A1fil System;, coiqJm:ing $8.5 million of cash and $1.6 
million in contingent consideration The contingent consideration anangemmts included in the purchase agreemmt were as fullows: 

• Environmental remeruation- As part of the purchase agreemmt, the Company agreed to as~ a soil remediation 
obligation di<K:overed during the due diligence phase of the acquisition In addition, the CoiqJany negotiated a purchase 
price holdback provision of $1.1 million, wherein any portion of the holdback not spent fur soil remediation by one 
year fullow:ing the acquisition date (ie., July 15, 2011) would be remitted to the previous owners of A1fil System;. A 
remediation liability was inchxled as one of the liabilities assl.IImd at the t:irre of acquisition No contingent consideration 
liability was recogntzed because managem:nt believed it was highly probable that rerrmiation of the PoJand site would 
be completed by the holdback deadline and the cost to remediate would be at least the holdback amnmt. Remediation 
of the soil was completed in the second quarter of2011, and the total cost ofthe project exceeded the am:nmt of the 
holdback provision by an immaterial am:nmt, which was charge to Company earnings in 2011. Consequently, none of 
the holdback am:nmt related to the soil remediation was retwned to the :furrrer owners of the A1fil Syst.en:E. 

• Nonspecific cJairns- Potential additional consideration of up to $1.6 million if no additional claim; re1at:ing to pre­
acquisition activity arne over the two years fullowing the acquisition The Company recognized the entire $1.6 million 
oftbi.ci arrangement as consideration To date, approxirmtely $0.7 million of the withheld rumunt has been paid. The 
parties agreed that of the holdback rumunt approxirmtely $0.1 million wou1d not be paid due to some minor clam:Ji 
that 
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surfuced after the acquisition date. The remainder of the original ho1dback amount remains withhe1d pending the 
outcome of a claim fur an unJicensed export of product shipped prior to the acquisition date. 

• Worlcing capital baJance- Potential additional consideration of up to $0.6 million depending on the amount by which 
the audited worlcing capital ba1ance at the 1:itre of acquisition deviated from the agreed upon worlcing capital in the 
purchase agreement. The Company recognized less than $0.1 million as consideration fur the working capital 
ammgement:, which was :finaJized in December 2010. 

In addition to the purchase pti:e pili, the Company incurred $0.7 million of acquisition-reJated costs, inc1uding legal, 
consulting and accounting expenses. These costs were reflected in administrative expenses on the Company's statement of income fur 
the year ended December 31, 2010. 

The .Alfu Systems acquisition was accounted fur as a business corrbination and, accordingly, the assets acquired and 
Jiabilities assmned were measured and recorded at their estirmted fuir values. The fuJlowing table sw:rmuizes the assets acquired and 
Jiabilities assmned at July 15, 2010: 

(In thousands) 

Assets: 

Current assets ( exc1uding inventory) 

Inventory 

Property, pJant and equipment 

Identifiable intangible assets 

Goodwill 

Other assets 

Total assets acquired 

Liabilities: 

Current liabilities 

Non-current Jiabilities 

Total liabilities assmned 

$ 1,188 

893 

11,208 

649 

925 

49 

$ 14,912 

4,735 

71 

$ 4,806 
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Net assets acquired 
$ 10,106 

The acquired goodwill, which is aDocated entirely to the Company's pol.yloor segment, is not deductable fur tax purposes. 
The goodwill reflects the potential positive efrects of the additional ability to manufllcture and sen the Corq>any' s cWTetrt pol.yloor 
products to the European marketp1ace. Identifiable intangib1e assets included a non-corq>ete agreemmt (approximately $0.4 million) 
and teclmo1ogical know-how (approximately $0.2 rniiOOn). The a.rmrti2atk>n periods fur these intangib1es are three and five years, 
respectively. 

Inchlded in cWTeJrt liabilities was the previously diolcussed ass~d enviromrental contingent liability of $1.1 million The 
measuremmt period fur the Alta System! acquisitim. is corq>Jete, and there were no adjustrrents to the piD"Chase pri;e alJocations 
rmde at the tim:= of acquisitim. 
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Pro funna :finaiK;ial :infunnation has not been included because revermes and earnings of the Cotq>any's consoli:lated entity 
wouJd not have been significantly difrerent than reported bad the acquisition date been January 1, 2010. 

On July 19, 20 1 0, the Company acquired controlling interest in the CotqJany' s Stepan Philippines Inc. (SPI) joint ventw"e, 
raising the Company's ownership interest in the ventw"e :from 50 percent to 88.8 percent. SPI produces laundry and cJeaning 
products, :fabric softeners and functional surfiu:tants fur the Philippines and other global markets. The increase in SPI ownership 
allowed the Company to further diversifY the product ofbing at the Philippines location and capit.a.li2e on synergies with the 
llllllllJfucturing mcility being deve1oped in Singapore. As of the date controlling interest was obtained, SPI became a part of the 
Company's surfilctants reportab:Je se~ (See Note 19 fur :infunnation regarding the Company's 2012 purchase of the remaining 
interest in SPI). 

As part of the purchase agreemmt, the Company pail $3.7 mllion of cash to acquire the interest of one owner, trans:rerred 
$2.0 mllion of cash to SPI as an additional capital investmmt (subscription of new shares) and furgave a $3.9 mllion liability originally 
due to the COiq>any pursuant to a royalty agreemmt between the COiq>any and SPI. The Company also guaranteed approximately 
$8.7 mllion of debt owed by SPI to a related party of the selling partner. 

In addition to the purchase price paid, the CoD:J)any incurred $0.1 mllion of acquisition-related costs, inchxling consulting 
and :legal expenses. These costs were reflected in a.dmini<!ltrative expenses on the Company's statement ofinoo~m fur the year ended 
Deceni>er 31, 2010. 

The acquisition of controlling interest in SPI was accounted fur as a business comination and, accordingly, the assets 
acquired and liabilities assUIIXld were ~masured and recorded at their estimated :fair values. The :fOllowing table summariz.es the assets 
acquired and liabilities assl.IID!d at July 19, 2010: 

(In thousands) 

Assets: 

Current assets ( exchxling inventory) 

Inventory 

Property, p1ant and equipJmDt 

Identifiable intangible assets 

Good wiD. 

Other assets 

Total assets acquired 

Liabilities: 

Current liabilities 

Non-current liabilities 

$ 12,841 

3,232 

18,685 

1,200 

1,101 

167 

$ 37,226 

8,466 

9,973 
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Total liabilities as~d 
$ 18,439 

Net assets acquired 
$ 18,787 

Less noncontrolling interest in SPI 
(2,090 ) 

Net assets less noncontrolling interest 
$ 16,697 
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The acquired goodwiU, i<; allocated entirely to the Corq>any's surfit.ctanl:s segmmt, is not deductable fur tax purposes. The 
goodwill prinmily re:Oects expected growth synergies in Asia resulting :from the mmu.&cturing capabilities in the Philippines and 
Singapore. The $1.2 million of iientifiable intangb1e assets corq>med customer relationships, which are being mmrtized over a 10-
year period. 

Because the purchase transactim rmved the Company fium noncontrolling interest in SPI to controlling interest, the 
Company revalued the original 50 percent invest:mmt in SPI to its acquisiti:m-date :fair value. The :fair value of the Company's original 
interest in SPI was estimated to be $7.1 million As a result of this transaction, the Corq>anyrecorded a $0.7 million gain, which was 
reported in the equity:fromjoint ventures line in the statemmt ofinco~ fur the year ended Decerrber 31,2010. The :fair value ofthe 
original interest in SPI was estimated by applying the inco~ approach The estimate was based on significant inputs that were not 
observable in the market, making the :fair value cakulation a Level 3 IU:asurement as defined by genernlly accepted accmmting 
princip1es in the U.S. 

Also in accordance with the accounting principles fur business coni:linations, the Company ~asured and recorded the 
remaining noncontrolling interest in SPI (ie., the 11.2 percent interest heJd by the Company's remaining joint venture partner) at its 
acquisition-date :fair value. The :fair value of the mncontrolling interest was estimated to be $2.1 nillion, which was determined by 
applying the satre incOIU: approach IU:a.suretrellt noted in the immediately preceding paragraph plus an adjustmmt fur lack of 
control 

Pro funm financial infi>nnation has not been included because revenues and earnings of the Cerq>any's consolidated entity 
wouki not have been signifkantly difrerent than reported bad the acqui!ition date been January 1, 2010. 

21. Statement of Cash Flows- Noncash Investing and Financing Activities 

Noncash financing activities fur the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, included the receipt of shares of the 
Company's commn stock tendered in lieu of cash by empJoyees exercising stock opmns. The tendered shares, which were owned 
by erq>Joyees fur rmre than six rmnth<i, bad values of$8,400,000 in 2012 (176,114 shares), $1,330,000 in 2011 (33,286 shares) 
and $1,361,000 in 2010 (35,622 shares) and were recorded as treasury stock. Noncash financing activities fur the years ended 
Deceni:ler 31, 2012, 2011and 2010 also included the i<!suance of84,568 shares, 108,104 shares and 124,956 shares, respectively, 
of Company comrmn stock (values of $3,659,000, $3,836,000 and $3,130,000, respectively) reJated to the Corrpany's 
perfurmm.ce stock award plan. Noncash investing activities included mpaid liabilities (accmmts payable) incurred fur fixed asset 
acquisitions of approximately $10,467,000 in 2012, $11,723,000 in 2011 and $9,959,000 in 2010. Noncash financing and investing 
activities fur the year ended December 31, 2010, akl inchxled an $11,413,000 warehouse acqui!ition in the U.S. under a build-to­
suit lease a.rran.gemmt and a $13,008,000 equipmmt acquisition in Singapore under a sel1er-:financed purchase agreem.mt. 
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Selected Quarterly Financial Data 
(In thousands, except per share data) 

Unaudited 

2012 

Quarter First Second Third Follrth Year 

Net Sales 

$ 465,269 s 470,231 $ 440,978 s 427,259 $ 1,803,737 

Gross Profit 

76,784 73,396 71,253 70,120 291,553 

Interest, net 

(2,604 ) (2,086 ) (2,684 ) (2,225 ) (9,599 ) 

Income Before Income Toes 

32,720 31,518 30,235 21,249 115,722 

Net Income 

22,364 21,511 20,319 15,493 79,687 

Net lneome Attributable to Stepan 

Company 

22,302 21,425 20,230 15,439 79,396 

Per Diluted Share <aJ 

0.98 0.94 0.89 0.68 3.49 

2011 

Quarter First Second Third Fourth Year 

Net Sales 

$ 422,598 $ 476,989 $ 499,335 $ 444,170 $ 1,843,092 

G-os s Profit 

61,786 69,585 64,080 60,112 255,553 

Interest, net 

(2,063 ) (2,194 ) (2,256 ) (2,582 ) (9,095 ) 

Income Before lncomc TIDies 

27,135 31,332 28,229 18,198 104,894 

Netlncomc 

18,816 21,006 19,231 13,549 72,602 

Net lncomc Attributable to Stepan 

Colll'any 

18,761 20,867 19,169 13,179 71,976 

Per Diluted Share <•> 

0084 0093 Oo85 Oo58 3021 

(a) Per share am>unts reflect the effects of the two-for-one coiiilDn stock split effective Deceniler 14, 20120 

Item9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure 
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None 

Controls and Procedures 

a. Evaluamn ofDisclosure Controls and Procedures 

Based on their evaluation of our dticlosure controls and procedures as of the end of the trost recent :fiscal qua 
Form 10-K, our Chief Executive Officer and our ChiefFinancial Officer have concluded that our clisclosure cant 
(as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promuJgated UI!der the Sec~s Exchange Act of 1934) v 
December 31, 2012. 

b. Managemmt's Ammal Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

The managemmt of Stepan Company (the Company) ti respomib1e fur establishing and maintaining adequate i 
financial reporting. 
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The Cotq>any's int:ema1 control system was designed to provide reasonable assurance to the Company's manag 
directors regarding the preparation and :lair presentati:m of published financial statements. 

An int:ema1 control sys1:etm, no matter how well designed, have inherent Jimitations. TherefOre, even those 
to be e:ffuctive can prome only reasonable assurance w:idJ. respect to financial statemmt preparation and presenta 

The Cotq>any's managemmt assessed the e:lfuctiveness of the Company's internal control over finan 
December 31, 2012. In making this assessnxmt, it used the criteria set fOrth by the Committee of Sponsoring l 
Treadway Connnission (COSO) in. Internal Control- Integrated Framework. Based on our assessmmt we 
December 31, 2012, the Company's int:ema1 controls over financial reporting were effective based on those criter 

The Company's independent registered public accm.mting firm that audited the financial statements includec 
has issued an attestati:m report on the Company's internal control over financial reporting. This report fullows: 

c. Report oflndependent Regioltered Public Accm.mting Firm 

To the Board ofDirectors and Stockholders of 
Stepan Company 
N orthfiekl, Illinois 

We have audited the internal control over financial reporting of Stepan Corq>any and subsilinies (the 
December 31, 2012, based on criteria established in Internal Control- Integrated Framework issued b: 
Sponsoring Organizatiom of the Treadway Commission The Company's managemmt is responsible fur maintairJ 
control over financial reporting and fur its assessmmt of the e:lfuctiveness of internal control over financial rep01 
accompanying Managemmt's Annual Report on Intemal Control over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility m 1:£ 

on the Company's internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance w:idJ. the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Bol 

Those standards require that we plan and perfunn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether e:tfec 
over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of 
financial reporting, assessing the r&. that a material weakness e.mts, testing and evaluating the design and opera 
internal control based on the assessed r&., and perfurming such other procedures as we considered necessary il 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basi<!~ fur our opinion 
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A cotq>any's internal control over financial reporting is a process designed by, or under the supervision of; the 1 

executive and principal financial officers, or persom perfurming similar :fimctions, and e:ffucted by the company's 
managerrent, and other personnel to provXle reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of :financial reporting atJ 

financial statemmts fur external pmposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting princip1es. A compa 
over :financial reporting includes those poJicies and procedures that (1) pertain 1o the ma.intenance of records that, 
accurately and :fhlrly re&ct the transactions and disposiOOns of the assets of the company; (2) provXle reasor 
transactions are recorded as necesSa.tJY 1o permit preparation of :financial statemmts in accordance with generally l 
princip1es, and that receipts and expenditures of the coiq>any are being llllde only in accordance with authorizat 
and directors of the company; and (3) proviie reasonable assurance regarding prevention or t:inrely detect 
acquisition, use, or disposition of the cotq>any's assets that could have a material e:ffuct on the financial statemmts 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal control over financial reporting. including the possibility of co 
managemmt overrXle of controls, material mi<lstatemmts due 1o error or fiaud may not be prevented or detecte 
Also, projections of any eva.Juation of the effuctiveness of the internal control over :financial reporting 1o future p( 
the risk that the controJs may beco:ru: inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of con:pliru 
or procedures may deteriorate. 

In our opinion, the Company maintained, in an material respects, effuctive internal control over :financial reporting . 
2012, based on the criteria established in Internal Control- Integrated Framework issued by the Comr 
Organi2ations of the Treadway Co~sion 

We have aJso audited, in accordance with the standards of the Publi: Company Accounting Oversight Board 
conso1idated :financial statemmts as of and fur the year ended December 31, 2012 of the COiq>any m 
February 27, 2013 expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statemmts. 

Is/ Deloitte & Touche ILP 

DELOITTE & TOUCHE ILP 

Chicago, lllinois 

February 27, 2013 
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Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

There were no significant changes in internal controJs that occmred during our tmst recent :&cal quarter that have: 
or are reasonably Jikely to tmteriaJly afrect, our internal control over financial reporting. 

Other Information 

None 
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PARTID 

Directors, Elecuthe Oftlcers and Corporate Gcnernance 

(a) Directon 

See Cotq~any 's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholdm to be held April30, 2013, for Directors of the Registrant, whicl 

refen:nce herein. 

(b) Executive Officm 

See Executive Officm of the Registrant in Part I above for the identification of the Executive Officers of the Registrant. See 

Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April 30, 2013, for other infoimation on El!ecutive Officers of the I 

inco~porated by reference herein. 

(c) Audit Com:nittee Financial Expert 

See Company's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April 30, 2013, for Audit Committee Finane 

inco~porated by reference herein. 

(d) Code of Conduct 

See Company's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April 30, 2013, for Code of Conduct, which 

refen:nce herein. 

Elecuthe Compensation 

See Cotq~any's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April30, 2013, for Compensation ofEl!ecutive Officers ~ 

which is inc01:porated by reference herein. 

Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters 

See Company's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April30, 2013, for Security Ownership, which is inc 

refen:nce herein. 

Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence 

See Cotq~any 's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April30, 2013, for Tnms actions with Rt:lated Persons, P 

Certain Control Persons and for Co~porate GJvemance Principles and Board Matters, which are inco~porated by refen:nce herein. 

Principd Accounting Fees and Senices 

See Company's Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be held April30, 2013, for Accounting and Auditing Mat1 

inco~porated by reference herein. 
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PART IV 

ItemlS. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules 

(a) Financial Statemmts 

See Item 8 fur the Consolnared Financial Statemmts and suppbnmt:ary data inc1uded in this Form 10-K. 

(b) Exlnbits 

See Exlnbit Index filed herewith 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to tbe requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) oftbe Securities lXchange Act of 1934, tbe Registrant has mly caused this report to 

be signed on its behalf by tbe undersigned, thereunto duly authorized 

STEPAN OOMPANY 

!sf Ja.tms E. Hurlbutt 

By: James E. Hurlbutt 

Vlce President and Chief Financial Officer 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Pursuant to the re~Jiirements of the Securities lXchange Act of1934, tbis report has been signed below by tbe follol'liDg persons on behalf of 

the Registrant and in 1he capacities and on the dates inclcmd 

Is/ F. Quinn Stepan 

F. Quinn Stepan 

Is/ F. Quinn Stepan, Jr. 

F. Quinn Stepan, Jr. 

Is/ James E. Hurlbutt 

James E. Hurlbutt 

Is/ Michael R. Boyce 

Michael R. Boyce 

/s/ Randall S. Dearth 

Randall S. Dearth 

Is/ Joaquin Delgado 

Joaquin Delgado 

/s/ Qegory E. !Jlwton 

Qegory E. !Jlwton 

/s/EdwardJ. Wehm:r 

Edwanl J. Wehmer 

Chairman and Din:ctor 

President, OliefElrecutive Officer and Din:ctor 

(Principal Executive Officer) 

Vlce President and OliefFinancial Officer 

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) 

Din:ctor 

Din:ctor 

Din:ctor 

Din:ctor 

Din:ctor 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

Februazy 27, 2013 

James F. Horltu.tt, pursuant to ~n of attorney executed by ea&:h of the clrec:tors and officers listed IIIIIM, does hereby execute this report 

on behalf of each of such clrec:ton and officers in the capacity in ~ch the name ofea&:h BRJears IIIJIM. 

February 27, 2013 lsi J~s E. HurJbutt 

J~s E. HurJbutt 
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Exhibit 

(3)a 

(3)b 

(4)a(1) 

(4)a(2) 

(4)a(3) 

(4)a(4) 

(10)a 

(10)a(1) 

(10)b 

(10)c 

(10)d 

(10)d(1) 

(10)d(2) 

(10)d(3) 
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EXIllBIT INDEX 

Description 

Copy ofRestated Certificate oflncorporamn ofStepan Company, filed AprilS, 2011, with the State ofDelaware. 
(Note 28) 

Copy ofAmmded and Restated Bylaws ofStepan Company(Ammded as ofFebruary 8, 2011). (Note 26) 

Copy of Certificate ofDesignatim, Prefurences and Rights of the 5 1/2% Convertible Prefurred Stock, without Par 
Value and the Atrended Certificate, dated August 12, 1992 and April28, 1993. (Note 3) 

Copy oflssuer Tender O:frer Statem.mt on Schedule 13E-4, dated August 13, 1992. (Note 2) 

Copy ofAnx:nclrrent No. 1 to Schedule 13E-4 (see al<io (4)a(2) above), dated Septen:Der 23, 1992. (Note 2) 

Copy oftbe Company's FormS-A, dated August 13, 1992. (Note 2) 

Copy of Stepan Company Directors' Deterred Con:pemation Plan armnded and restated as ofJatll.lli.IY 1, 2005. 
(Note 16) 

Copy of the First Ammdmmt of the Stepan Company Directors' Deterred Con:pensation Plan. (Note 20) 

Copy ofManagemmt Incentive Plan (As Ammded and Restated Efkctive January 1, 2010) (Note 21) 

Copy ofLeveraged Fmp1oyee Stock Ownership Plan. (Note 1) 

Copy of the Company's 2000 Stock Option Plan. (Note 4) 

Copy of the An:x:ndmmt to Stepan Company 2000 Stock Option Plan. (Note 9) 

Copy ofForm oflncentive Stock Option Agreemmt 1.Dlder Stepan Company 2000 Option Plan. (Note 9) 

Copy ofForm ofN on-Qualified Stock Option Agreemmt under Stepan Con:pany 2000 Option Plan. (Note 9) 
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(10)d(4) Copy ofForm ofRestrX:ted Stock Agreemmt lBI.der 2000 Option Plan (Note 13) 
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Exhibit 
N!L.. 

(10)d(5) 

(10)d(6) 

(10)d(7) 

(10)e 

(10)f 

(10)1{1) 

(10)1{2) 

(10)1{3) 

(10)1{4) 

(10)1{5) 

(10)1{6) 

(10)1{7) 

(10)1{8) 
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Description 

Copy of the First Ammdmmt of the Stepan Company 2000 Stock Option PJan. (Note 20) 

Copy of the Second Atreixbrent of the Stepan Company 2000 Stock Option Plan. (Note 35) 

Copy of the Third Ammdmmt of the Stepan Company 2000 Stock Option PJan. (Note 33) 

Copy of Sett:Jemmt Agreemmt, wh£h provided infunmfun with respect to the Company's agreemmt with the 
United States regarding environm:ntal ~tion work. to be completed at Stepan's site in Maywood, New 
Jersey. (Note 8) 

Copy of Stepan Corq>any 2006 Incentive Compensation PJan. (Note 14) 

Copy ofFonn ofNon-En:ployee Director Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreemmt under Stepan Company 2006 
Incentive Corq>emationPlan. (Note 15) 

Copy ofFonn oflncentive Stock Option Agreemmt under Stepan Corq>any 2006 Incentive Compensation Plan. 
(Note 17) 

Copy ofForm of Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreemmt under Stepan Company 2006 Incentive Compensation 
Plan. (Note 17) 

Copy ofFonn ofRestti:ted Stock Agreemmt under Stepan Company 2006 Incentive Corq>emation PJan. (Note 
17) 

Copy of the First .Am:ndtrent of the Stepan Company 2006 Incentive Compensafun PJan. (Note 20) 

Copy of the Second .Atnmdlmnt of the Stepan COIJl'any 2006 Incentive Corq>emation Plan. (Note 21) 

Copy of the Third ArrendJ:mnt of the Stepan Company 2006 Incentive Compensafun PJan. (Note 21) 

Copy ofthe Fomth.Am:ndmmt ofthe Stepan COIJl'any 2006 Incentive Corq>ensationPlan. (Note 21) 
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(10)1{9) Copy of the Fifth .Atmndmmt of the Stepan Company 2006 Incentive Cotq)ensation PJan. (Note 33) 
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Exhibit 
N!L.. 

(10)g 

(10)g(1) 

(10)g(2) 

(10)g(3) 

(10)g(4) 

(10)g(5) 

(10)h 

(10)i 

(10)i(1) 

(10)j 

(10)k 

(10)1 
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Description 

CopyofStepanCon::pany201llncentive CompensationPJan. (Note 27) 

Copy of Form of Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreemmt under the Stepan Company 2011 Incentive 
Con::pensation Plan. (Note 29) 

Copy of Form of Incentive Stock Option Agreenmt under the Stepan Con::pany 2011 Incentive Compensation 
Plan. (Note 29) 

Copy of Form of PerfOrmance Grant Agreemmt under the Stepan Company 2011 Incentive Compensation Plan. 
(Note 29) 

Copy of Form ofNon-Employee Director Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreetrent under the Stepan Company 
2011 Incentive Compensation Plan. (Note 29) 

Copy ofForm of Stock Appreciation Rights Agreetrent under the Stepan Company 20 11Incentive Compensation 
Plan. (Note 32) 

Copy of the Perfurmance Avvard Dererred Compensation Plan (Efrective January 1, 2008). (Note 19) 

Copy of Term Credit Agreemmt, dated as of June 26, 2008, with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N .A., Bank of 
Atrerica, N .A., and The N orthem Trust Company. (Note 18) 

Copy of Atnmded and Restated Term Credit Agreemmt, dated August 27, 2010. (Note 24) 

Copy of Note Purchase Agreemmt, dated as of September 1, 2002, regarding 6.86% SeniJr Notes due 
Septerrber 1, 2015, with The Northwestern Mutual Lite Insurance Con::pany, Thrivent Financial fur Lutbera.n<;, 

Connecticut General Lire Insurance Con::pany and MONY Lire Insurance Company. (Note 5) 

Copy ofAirended and Restated Note Agreemmt, dated as of December 1, 2002, regarding 6.59% Alrended 
and Restated SeniJrNotes, due October 1, 2013 (ammdingTennLoanAgreetrent dated October 1, 1998, with 
1he parties listed on Schedu1e I thereto. (Note 6) 

Copy ofFirst .Atmndm.mt, dated as ofFebruary 27, 2004, to Alrended 1993 Note Agreemmt, Alrended 1995 
Note Agreemmt, Ammded 1998 Note Agreemmt and 2002 Note Purchase Agreemmt. (Note 7) 
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Exhibit 
N!L.. 

(10)1(1) 

(10)1(2) 

(10)m 

(10)11(1) 

(10)11(2) 

(10)11(3) 

(10)n 

(10)o 

(21) 

(23) 

(24) 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Description 

Copy of Second Ammdment, dated as of May 3, 2004, to Ammded 1993 Note Agreetrent, Ammded 1995 
Note Agreemmt, Ammded 1998 Note Agreemmt and 2002 Note Purchase Agreemmt. (Note 1 0) 

Copy of Third Ammdment, dated as ofDecember 28, 2010, to Ammded 1998 Note~ and 2002 Note 
Purchase Agreemmt. (Note 25) 

Copy of Note Purchase Agreemmt, dated as of Septen::ber 29, 2005, regarding 5.69% Senior Notes due 
N oveniJer 1, 2016, with Comrecti;ut General Lire Insurance Corrpany, Lire Insurance Company of North 
Atrerica, MONY Lire Insurance Company, AXA Equitable Lire Insurance Company and Horizon BJue Cross 
Blue Shield ofNew Jersey. (Note 11) 

Copy of First Supplement to Note Purchase Agreen:mt (September 29, 2005), dated as of June 1, 2010, 
regarding 5.88% Senior Notes due J1.D1e 1 , 2022, with The Prudential Insurance Corrpany of Atrerica, Prudential 
Retiremmt Insurance and Ammity Company, Forethought Lire Insurance Company, AXA Equitable Lire Insurance 
Corrpany, Comecticut General Lire Insurance Company and Lire Insurance Company of North Atrerica. (Note 
23) 

Copy ofFirst ~ndment, dated as of October 25, 2011, to Note Purchase ~dated as of September 
29, 2005. (Note 30) 

Copy of Second Supplement to Note Purchase Agreemmt (September 29, 2005), dated as of Novermer 1, 
2011, regarding4.86% Senior Notes due Novermer 1, 2023. (Note 31) 

Copy of Credit Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2010, with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A, Bank of America, 
N .A and The N orthem Trust Company. (Note 24) 

Copy of the Cre<lit Agreemmt, dated as of Septermer 20 , 2012, with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N .A as 
Administrntive Agent. (Note 34) 

Sub~s ofRegistrant at Deceniler 31, 2011. 

Consent oflndependent Registered PubJic Accounting Firm. 

Power of Attorney. 
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(31.1) 

(31.2) 
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Certifkation of President and Chief Executive Officer. 

Certifkation ofVX:e President and ChiefFina.t:r;:ial Officer (Principal Financial Officer). 
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Exhibit 
N!L.. 

(32) 

(lOl.INS) 

(lOl.SCH) 

(lOl.CAL) 

(lOl.DEF) 

(lOl.LAB) 

(lOl.PRE) 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Description 

Certification of PresXlent and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) and Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer) pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002. 

XBRL Instance Docummt 

XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Docl.Ullmt 

XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Docummt 

XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Docummt 

XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Docummt 

XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Link.base Docl.Ullmt 
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Note 
No. 
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Notes to Exhibit Index 

1. Filed with the Co:rqJany's Amrua1 Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended Decen:Der 31, 1989 (File No. 1-4462), 
and incorporated herein by refurence. 

2. Filed with the COiqJany's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended September 30, 1992 (File No. 1-
4462), and incorporated herein by reference. 

3. Filed with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed onApril28, 1993 (File No. 1-4462), and incorporated 
herein by refurence. 

4. Filed with the CoiiJ>any's Proxy Statem:nt on Schedule 14A filed on March 30, 2000 (File No. 1-4462), and 
incorporated herein by refurence. 

5. Filed with the COiqJany's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended September 30, 2002 (File No. 1-
4462), and incorporated herein by reference. 

6. Filed with the Co:rqJany's Amrua1 Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended Decen:Der 31, 2002 (File No. 1-4462), 
and incorporated herein by refurence. 

7. Filed with the Co:rqJany's Amrua1 Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended Decen:Der 31, 2003 (File No. 1-4462), 
and incorporated herein by refurence. 

8. Filed with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 18, 2004 (File No. 1-4462), and 
incorporated herein by refurence. 

9. Filed with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on Decen:Der 23, 2004 (File No. 1-4462), and 
incorporated herein by refurence. 

10. Filed with the Co:rqJany's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended J1.D1e 30, 2004 (File No. 1-4462), 
and incorporated herein by refurence. 

11. Filed with the COiqJany's Current report on Form 8-K filed on October 3, 2005 (File No. 1-4462), and 
incorporated herein by refurence. 
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12. 

13. 

14. 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Filed with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K :filed on Deceniler 28, 2005 (File No. 1-4462), and 

incoxporated herein by refurence. 

Filed with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K fibl on February 21, 2006 (File No. 1-4462), and 

incoxporated herein by refurence. 

Filed with the COJl1'any's Proxy Statemmt on Schedule 14A tiled on March 23, 2006 (File No. 1-4462), and 
incoxporated herein by refurence. 
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No. 
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15. Fib! with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed onApril27, 2006 (File No. 1-4462), and incorpomted 
herein by refurence. 

16. Fib! with the CotqJany's Ammal Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended Deceui>er 31, 2006 (File No. 1-4462), 
and incorpomted herein by refurence. 

17. Fib! with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 16, 2007 (File No.1-4462), and 
incorpomted herein by refurence. 

18. Fib! with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 1, 2008, and incorpomted herein by reference. 

19. Filed with the CotqJany's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 24, 2008, and incorpomted herein by 
re:ference. 

20. Fib! with the Cotq>any's Annual Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended December 31, 2008, and incorpomted 
herein by refurence. 

21. Fib! with the COiq>any's Annual Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended December 31, 2009, and incorpomted 
herein by refurence. 

22. Filed with the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 1 0-Q fur the quarter ended March 31, 2010, and incorpomted 
herein by refurence. 

23. Fib! with the Colll'any's Current Report onForm8-K filed on June 3, 2010, and incorporated herein byrefurence. 

24. Fib! with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on SeptenDer 2, 2010, and incorpomted herein by 
refurence. 

25. Fib! with the Cotq>any's Annual Report on Form 10-K fur the year ended December 31, 2010, and incorpomted 
herein by refurence. 

26. Fib! with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 14, 2011, and incorpomted herein by 
re:fi:rence. 
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27. 

28. 

29. 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

Filed with the Company's Definitive Proxy Statetrent on Schedule 14A :filed on March 31, 2011, and incorporated 
herein by re&-ence. 

Filed with the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended March 31,2011, and incorporated 
herein by re&-ence. 

Filed with the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended June 30, 2011, and incorporated 
herein by re&-ence. 
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Note 
No. 
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30. Fib! with the Company's Quarter]y Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended Septen:ber 30, 2011, and 
incorporated herein by refurence. 

31. Fib! with the Corq>any's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on Noveui>er 1, 2011, and incorporated herein by 
rererence. 

32. Fib! with the Corq>any's Current Report on Form 8-K :filed on February 16, 2012, and incorporated herein by 
rererence. 

33. Fib! with the Coiqlany's quarter]y Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended March 31, 2012, and incorporated 
herein by rererence. 

34. Fib! with the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on Septen:ber 25, 2012, and incorporated herein by 
rererence. 

35. Fib! with the Corq>any's Quarter]y Report on Form 10-Q fur the quarter ended Septeooer 30, 2012, and 
incorporated herein by refurence. 

Subsi<liary 

Stepan Europe S.AS. 

Stepan Canada Inc. 

Stepan Mexico, S.A de C.V. 

Stepan Deutschland GrrbH 

Stepan Co1ormia S.AS. 

Stepan Quimica Ltda. 
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STEPAN COMPANY 
SUBSIDIARIES OF REGISTRANT 

Organized under the Laws of 

France 

Canada 

Meri:o 

Germany 

Colombia 

Brazil 

Exhibit (21) 
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Stepan UK Limited 

Nru:Ying StepanJinJing Chemical 
Limited Liability ColJl)any 

Stepan Chemi;al (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. 

Stepan Philippines, Inc. 

Stepan Philippines Qua~s, Inc. 

Stepan Polska Sp. z o.o. 

Stepan Asia Pte. Ltd. 

Stepan Ho1dings, ILC 

Stepan Speciahy Products, ILC 

Stepan Speciahy Products B.V. 

Stepan (India) Private Limited 

stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

United Kingdom 

People's Repubfu of China 

People's Repubfu of China 

Philippines 

Philippines 

PoJand 

Singapore 

Delaware, U.S.A. 

Delaware, U.S.A. 

N e1her1ands 

India 
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CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 

Exhibit (23) 

We consent to the incorporation by refurence in Registramn Staternmt Nos. 033-57189, 333-39938, 333-133588, and 333-
173878 on Form S-8 of our reports dated February 27, 2013, relating to the consolilated financial statemmts ofStepan Company 
and subsidiaries (the ''ColJllany'), and the e:ffuctiveness of the Company's internal control over :financial reporting, appearing in 1:lii9 
Annual Report on Form 10-K of Stepan Company fur the year ended December 31, 2012. 

Is/ Deloitte & Touche ILP 

DELOITIE & TOUCHE ILP 

Chicago, Illinois 
February27, 2013 

121 
Exhibit (24) 

POWER OF ATIQRNEY 

The wxlersigned hereby appoints F. Quirm Stepan, Jr., Jam:s E. Hurlbutt and H. Edward Wynn and each of them individually, the 
true and ]awful attorney or attorneys of the tmdersigned, with substituti>n and resubstituti>n, to execute in his name, pJace and stead in 
his capaclty as an officer or director or both of Stepan ColJl)any, a DeJa ware corporation, the Annual Report on Form 10-K under 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 fur the year ended Decen:ber 31, 2012, and any aiiJeiidmmts or supplemmts thereto, and an 
ins1:rtJimnts necessary or incidental in cormection therewith, and to file or cause to be :filed such Annual Report and related doCili1Elts 
with the Securities and Exchange Co~s:ion Each of said attorneys shall have full power and autbor]ty to do and perfunn, in the 
name and on behalf of the undersigned, every act whatsoever necessary or desirable to be done in the premises, as fully as an intents 
and purposes of the tmdersigned couki do in person The undersigned hereby ratifies and approves the actions of said attorneys and 
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each of them. 

IN WTINESS WHEREOF, the l.Dldersigned has executed this Power of Attorney on this 18"' day ofFebruary, 2013. 

lsi F. Quim Stepan 

F. Quim Stepan 

lsi F. Quim Stepan, Jr. 

F. Quim Stepan, Jr. 

lsi J~s E. Hurlbutt 

Jan:res E. Hurlbutt 

lsi Mi:hae1 R Boyce 

Mi:hael R Boyce 

lsi Randall s. Dearth 

Randall s. Dearth 

lsi Joaquin Delgado 

Joaquin Delgado 

lsi Gregory E. Lawton 

Gregory E. Lawton 

lsi Edward J. Wehrrer 

Edward J. Wehrrer 
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CERTIFICATION OF PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) 

I, F. Quim Stepan, Jr., certifY that: 

1. I have reviewed this amrualreport onFonn 10-K ofStepan Colll'any; 

Exhibit (31.1) 

2. Based on my knowJedge, this report does not contain any untrue statemmt of a material met or omit to state a material 
fuct necessary to tmke the statemmts tmde, in light of the circl.nmtances l.Dlder which such statemmts were made, not 
nmleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowJedge, the financial statemmts, and other financial infurmation inchlded in this report, :fhlrly present in 
an material respects the financial condition, results of opera1:iom and cash flows of the registrant as o~ and fur, the 
periods presented in this report; 
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4. The registrant's other certifYing o:fficer(s) and I are responsib1e fur establishing and maintlining <lisclosme controls and 
procedmes (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over :financial reporting 
(as defined in Exchange Act Ru1es 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) fur the registrant and have: 

(a) designed such <lisclosme controls and procedures, or caused such diic1osme control'i and procedmes to 
be designed l.D:Ider our supervisim, to ensure that rmterial in:fimnation relating to the registrant, including 
its consolidated subsiiliaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, part:i;u!arly during the 
perod in which this report is being prepared; 

(b) designed such internal control over financial reporting. or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed l.D:Ider our supervision, to provide reasonab1e assurance regarding the reliability 
of :financial reporting and the preparation of :financial statemmts fur external purposes in accordance with 
genera1ly accepted accounting princip1es; 

(c) evaluated the e:ffuct:ivem:ss of1he registrant's disc1osme controls and procedmes and presented in this 
report our conchlsions about the e:ffuctiveness of the disc1osme controls and procedmes, as of the end of 
the period covered by this report based on such eva1uation; and 

(d) disc1osed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that 
occUITed during the registrant's rmst recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fuurth fiscal quarter in the case 
ofanamrual 

123 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg... 172/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

report) that has tmterially aifucted, or is reasonably likely to tmterially afrect, the regi<ltrant's internal 
control over :financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifYing officer(s) and I have d.ilclosed, based on our trost recent evaluation of internal control 
over :financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or 
persons perfOrming the equivalent functions): 

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affuct the registrant's ability to record. 
process, summarize and report financial infunmtion; and 

(b) any fraud, whe1her or mt material, that involves managemmt or other employees who have a signiOCant 
rok in the registrant's internal control over :financial reporting. 

Date: February 27, 2013 

Is/ F. Quinn Stepan, Jr. 

F. Quinn Stepan, Jr. 
President and ChiefExecutive Officer 
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CERTIFICATION OF VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) 

I, Jam:s E. Hur1butt, certifY that: 

1. I have revi;,wed thi<; annual report on Form 10-K of Stepan CoiiJ>any; 

Exhibit (31.2) 

2. Based on my kmwJedge, thi<; report does not contain any untrue staternmt of a material met or omit to state a material 
filet necessary to rmk.e the statemmts rmde, in light of the circumstances under which such staternmts were rmde, not 
mi<lleading with respect to the period covered by thi<; report; 

3. Based on my kmwJedge, the financial staternmts, and other financial infunmtion inchxled in thi<; report, :fuirly present in 
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash :flows of the registrant as o' and fur, the 
periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifYing officer(s) and I are responsible fur establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over :financial reporting 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rnles 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) fur the registrant and have: 

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such d.ilclosure controls and procedures to 

http://phx.caporate-i r .net/phoenixzhln1?c== 118345&p=iroi-SECTmt& TEXT=aH ROcDm.t..2Fv.aS50ZW5rd216YXJiUJ11,1\bS9rrBWl¢mcueG1 sP21wYWdl PTg... 173/176 



112112014 stepan- IIMlS'Icr Relations- SEC Filings 

be designed under our supervishn, to enswe that material :infurmation relating to the regi.c;trant, including 
its consolidated subsiiliaries, ti made known to us by others within those entities, part:kularly dming the 
pemd in which this report ti being prepared; 

(b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervi!ion, to proviie reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 
of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statemmts fur external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accomting principles; 

(c) evaluated the efrectiveness ofthe registrant's dticJosure controls and procedures and presented in this 
report our conclusions about the e:flecti.veness of the dticJosure control'! and procedures, as of the end of 
the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

(d) dticJosed in t:hti report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the regi.c;trant's mlSt recent fiscal quarter (the regi.c;trant's fuurth fiscal quarter in the case 
of an amrual report) that has materially afrected, or ti reasonably hkely to materially afrect, the 
regi.c;trant' s internal control over financial reporting; and 
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5. The registrant's other certifYing officer(s) and I have disc1osed, based on our roost recent evaluation ofintemal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or 
persons perfurmingthe equivalent fimctiom): 

(a) an significant deficiencies and tmterial weaknesses in the design or operation of intema1 control over 
financial reporting whkh are reasonably likely to adversely affuct the registrant's ability to record, 
process, SUIIliilai'i2e and report :linan;;ial infunmtion; and 

(b) any fraud, whe1her or not materiaJ, that involves managemmt or other employees who have a significant 
ro1e in the registrant's intema1 control over :finan;;ial reporting. 

Date: February 27, 2013 

Is/ J~s E. Hurbutt 

J~s E. Hur1butt 
Viee Presiient and ChiefFinancial Officer 
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CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

Exhibit (32) 

In connecti:m. with the AmmalReport of Stepan Company (the ''Company') on Form 10-K fur the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2012, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Com:ni<!lsm on the date hereof(the ''Report'), each ofthe undersigned officers of the 
Company certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002, 
that, to such officer's know1edge: 

1. The Report fully con:plies with the requirem.mts of Section 13(a) or 15(d) ofthe Securities Exchange Act of1934; and 

2. The infunmmn contained in the Report filirly presents, in an material respects, the financial condit:iln and results of 
operations of the Company as of the dates and fur the pemds expressed in the Report. 

Date: February27, 2013 

Is/ F. Quinn Stepan. Jr. 
N~: F. Quinn Stepan, Jr. 
Tit1e: President and ChiefExecutive Oflker 

Is/ .Ja.rws E. Hur1butt 
N~: J~s E. Hurbutt 
Tit1e: Vice President and ChiefFinancial Oflker 
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TheforegoingcertiflCation is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 and is not being filed as part of the 
Report or as a separate disclosure document. 
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